SMALL CAPACITY MIXERS

CUSTOMER MAINTENANCE

MANUAL

SPECIFICATION SHEETS
EQUIPMENT INFORMATION
TOOLS

INSTRUCTION MANUALS
ADDITIONAL RESOURCES

MIXER CAPACITY CHART
DIAGNOSTIC ALARM CODES
TROUBLESHOOTING INSTRUCTIONS
WIRING DIAGRAMS / SCHEMATICS
HOBART SERVICE PARTS STORE
PART CATALOGS

F48070



ltem #
Quantity

C.S.I. Section 11400

\HOBART, N50

701 S Ridge Avenue, Troy, OH 45374 M IXE R

1-888-4HOBART ¢ www.hobartcorp.com

STANDARD FEATURES MODEL

B % H.P. Hobart Designed Fixed Speed Motor 0 N50 - 5-Quart All Purpose Mixer with Bowl,
Beater, Whip and Hook

O N50A - 5-Quart All Purpose Mixer with Bowl and

B Three Fixed Speeds Stainless Steel Beater (ASTM Standard

B Hybrid Powder Coat finish available in Hobart C309)
Gray

LHVEOH

Bl Gear-Driven Transmission

Specifications, Details and Dimensions on Inside and Back.

B Large, Easy-To-Reach Controls

B #10 Taper Attachment Hub
B Manual Bowl Lift NSF
B 5-Quart Stainless Steel Bowl, “B” Flat Beater,

“D” Wire Whip, “ED” Dough Hook, Cord and
Plug

ACCESSORIES

Q4 Stainless Steel Bowl

Q “B” Flat Beater

4 Stainless Steel “B” Flat Beater
Q “D” Wire Whip

Q “ED” Dough Hook

d3XIN 0SN

F-7533 — N50 Mixer Page 1 of 4



N50
MIXER

\HOBART’

701 S Ridge Avenue, Troy, OH 45374
1-888-4HOBART ¢ www.hobartcorp.com

SOLUTIONS/BENEFITS

% H.P. Hobart Designed Motor
Durability
B Heavy-duty to meet the most demanding opera-
tions

Gear-Driven Transmission
Durability, Reliability
B Ensures consistent performance and minimum
downtime with positive drive under heavy loads

Three Fixed Speeds
Flexibility, Reliability, Consistency
B For incorporating, blending, mixing ingredients
B Supports consistent results and thorough mixing

Hobart Agitators
Durability, Flexibility
B Hobart manufactured agitators are designed for
long-term usage under heavy-duty conditions
B Large array of agitators provide multiple uses for
recipe and product processing

N50 MIXER CAPACITY CHART

Recommended Maximum Capacities - dough capaci-
ties based on 70°F. water and 12% flour moisture.

AGITATORS
PRODUCT SUITABLE FOR N50

OPERATION
CAPACITY OF BOWL (QTS. LIQUID) 5
Egg Whites D 2 pts.
Mashed Potatoes B&C 3 Ibs.
Mayonnaise (Qts. of Oil) BorCorD 1% qts.
Meringue (Qts. of Water) D s pts.
Waffle or Hot Cake Batter B 2 gts.
Whipped Cream DorC 3 pts.
Cake, Angel Food
(8-10 oz. cake) Corl 2
Cake, Box or Slab BorC 4 Ibs.
Cake, Cup BorC 3 Ibs.
Cake, Layer BorC 3 Ibs.
Cake, Pound B 3 lbs.
Cake, Short (Sponge) Corl 3 Ibs.
Cake, Sponge Corl 2 Ibs.
Cookies, Sugar B 3 lbs.
Dough, Bread or Roll
(Lt.-Med.) 60% AR § ED 4 Ibs.
Dough, Heavy Bread 55% AR § ED —
Dough Pie B&P 3 Ibs.
Dough, Thin Pizza 40% AR
(max. mix time 5 min.) §t ED -
Dough, Med. Pizza 50% AR §t ED —
Dough, Thick Pizza 60% AR §t ED —
Dough, Raised Donut 65% AR ED —
Dough, Whole Wheat 70% AR ED —
Eggs & Sugar for Sponge Cake B&Corl 2 Ibs.
Icing, Fondant B 2 Ibs.
Icing, Marshmallow Corl %2 Ibs
Shortening & Sugar, Creamed B 3 Ibs.
Pasta, Basic Egg Noodle
(max. mix time 5 min.) ED —

NOTE: % AR (% Absorption Ratio) - Water weight divided by
flour weight. Capacity depends on moisture content of dough.
Above capacities based on 12% flour moisture at 70°F water
temperature.

§ If high gluten flour is used, reduce above dough batch size
by 10%.

I The N50 requires a 50% reduction in batch size to mix in Speed
2 with 50% or less AR doughs.

USE OF ICE REQUIRES A 10% REDUCTION IN BATCH SIZE.
1 gallon of water weighs 8.33 Ibs.

NOTE: Attachment hub should not be used while mixing.

Page 2 of 4

F-7533 — N50 Mixer



\HOBART’

701 S Ridge Avenue, Troy, OH 45374
1-888-4HOBART ¢ www.hobartcorp.com

NS0
MIXER

SPECIFICATIONS

MOTOR:
% H.P., Hobart designed, ventilated, sleeve bearing,
drip-proof enclosure.

Single Phase 100-120V 2.9 Amps

230V 1.4 Amps

ELECTRICAL:

100-120/60/1 - U L Listed for residential and
commercial use. Also available in 100/50/1,
230/50/1, 220/60/1 and 230/60/1 - not submitted
for U L Listing.

CONTROLS:

Single pole, toggle-type, mechanically interlocked
with transmission shift handle. Includes automatic
circuit breaker with manual reset switch.

TRANSMISSION:
Three speed selection transmission. Convenient
shift handle mounted near “OFF” and “ON” switch.

SPEEDS:

Three positive speeds - Low, Intermediate, and High.

Agitator Attachment
(RPM) (RPM)
Low 136 60
Intermediate 281 124
High 580 255

BOWL AND BEATERS:

Bowl is 5-quart capacity stainless steel. Locks at

top and bottom of lift travel, which is controlled by
convenient hand lever. A stainless steel beater is also
available.

FINISH:
Hybrid Powder Coat finish available in Hobart Gray.

STANDARD EQUIPMENT:

Consists of the mixer unit with one (1) 5-quart
stainless steel bowl, one (1) “B” flat beater, one (1)
“D” wire whip, one (1) “ED” dough hook, cord and
plug.

ATTACHMENT HUB:

Equipped with front-mounted Hobart standard #10
taper attachment hub, and any #10 size attachments
may be used.

ATTACHMENTS AND ACCESSORIES:
The following are available at extra cost:

Stainless Steel Bowl

“B” Flat Beater

Stainless Steel “B” Flat Beater
“D” Wire Whip

“ED” Dough Hook

LISTED BY: Underwriters Laboratories, Inc. and NSF International.

F-7533 — N50 Mixer

Page 3 of 4



N50
MIXER

\HOBART’

701 S Ridge Avenue, Troy, OH 45374
1-888-4HOBART ¢ www.hobartcorp.com

SPECIFICATIONS

ELECTRICAL SPECIFICATIONS: 100-120/60/1 -
U L Listed for residential and commercial use.
Also available in 100/50/1, 230/50/1, 220/60/1 and
230/60/1 - not submitted for UL Listing.

WEIGHT: 44" Ibs. net; 55 Ibs. domestic shipping.

WARRANTY: Unit has full one-year warranty on parts
and labor against manufacturer’s defects. Carry-in
warranty to local authorized Hobart service office.

DETAILS AND DIMENSIONS

2}

“

I PLAN OF BASE
1

@

63 DiA
sl g
™
9" +(.005 "
6§
& |
BOWL PIN ”
4 i A
1 LN 1 A
T
WARNING

ELECTRICAL AND GROUNDING

CONNECTIONS MUST COMPLY

WITH THE APPLICABLE PORTIONS

" OF THE NATIONAL ELECTRICAL

IO% CODE AND/OR OTHER LOCAL
[ ELECTRICAL CODES IN FORCE.

As continued product improvement is a policy of Hobart, specifications are subject to change without notice.

Page 4 of 4
F-7533 (REV. 04/11)

F-7533 — N50 Mixer
LITHO IN U.S.A. (H-01) ﬁ Printed On Recycled Paper




ltem #
Quantity

C.S.I. Section 11400

\ HOBART’ LEGACY®

701 S Ridge Avenue, Troy, OH 45374 H L1 20 M IXE R

1-888-4HOBART ¢ www.hobartcorp.com

STANDARD FEATURES MODEL
B Heavy-Duty 2 H.P. Motor Q HL120 - 12-Quart All Purpose Mixer

LHVEOH

B Gear Transmission Specifications, Details and Dimensions on Inside and Back.
B Three Fixed Speeds Plus Stir Speed

B Shift-on-the-Fly™ Controls U
B Patented soft start Agitation Technology C\° I- us

B 15-Minute SmartTimer™

B Automatic Time Recall

B Large, Easy-To-Reach Controls

B Single Point Bowl Installation

B Ergonomic Swing-Out Bowl

B #12 Taper Attachment Hub

B Open Base

B Stainless Steel Bowl Guard

B Metallic Gray Hybrid Powder Coat Finish

ACCESSORY PACKAGE - featuring
Hobart Quick Release™ Agitators

Q Standard Accessory Package Includes:
- 12 Quart Stainless Steel Bowl
- 12 Quart “B” Beater
- 12 Quart “D” Wire Whip

d3XIN 0C11TH -.ADVO3TT

F40092 - Legacy® HL120 Mixer Page 1 of 4



LEGACY®
HL120 MIXER

\HOBART’

701 S Ridge Avenue, Troy, OH 45374
1-888-4HOBART ¢ www.hobartcorp.com

SOLUTIONS/BENEFITS

2 H.P. Motor
Durability
B Heavy-duty to meet the most demanding
operations

Gear Transmission
Durability, Reliability
B Ensures consistent performance and minimum
downtime under heavy loads

Three Fixed Speeds plus Stir Speed
Flexibility, Reliability, Consistency
B For incorporating, blending, mixing ingredients
B Supports consistent results and thorough mixing
Shift-on-the-Fly™ Controls
Flexibility
B Allows operator to change speeds while mixer is
running

Patented soft start Agitation Technology
Sanitation
B Each speed has a soft transition into a higher
speed to reduce the chances of product
splash-out
15-Minute SmartTimer™
Convenience, Ease of Use, Consistency
B Supports recipe mixing times
B Provides accurate results and eliminates
overmixing
Automatic Time Recall
Productivity, Consistency
Bl Remembers the last time set for each speed
B Great for multiple batches

Ergonomic Swing-Out Bowl
Ease of Use, Convenience
B Easy loading and unloading of products
B Single Point Bowl Installation allows for simple
mounting and removal of bowl
B Bowl Interlock ensures mixer bowl is properly in
place for mixer to operate
Stainless Steel Bowl Guard
Protection
B Safety interlock prevents operation when front
portion of guard is out of position

Hobart Accessories

Durability, Flexibility, Simplicity

B Hobart Quick Release™ agitators allow for sim-
ple installation and removal from agitator shaft

B Hobart accessories are designed for long-term
usage under heavy-duty conditions

B Large array of accessories provide multiple uses
for recipe and product processing

HL120 MIXER CAPACITY CHART

Recommended Maximum Capacities - dough capaci-
ties based on 70°F. water and 12% flour moisture.

AGITATORS
PRODUCT SUITABLE FOR | HL120

OPERATION
CAPACITY OF BOWL (QTS. LIQUID) 12
Egg Whites D 1% pts.
Mashed Potatoes B&C 10 Ibs.
Mayonnaise (Qts. of Oil) BorCorD 4% qts.
Meringue (Qts. of Water) D Y. pts.
Waffle or Hot Cake Batter B 5 gts.
Whipped Cream DorC 2% qgts.
Cake, Angel Food
(8-10 oz. cake) Corl 7
Cake, Box or Slab BorC 12 lbs.
Cake, Cup BorC 12 lbs.
Cake, Layer BorC 12 lbs.
Cake, Pound B 12 lbs.
Cake, Short (Sponge) Corl 8 Ibs.
Cake, Sponge Corl 6% Ibs.
Cookies, Sugar B 10 Ibs.
Dough, Bread or Roll
(Lt.-Med.) 60% AR § ED 13 Ibs.H
Dough, Heavy Bread 55% AR § ED 8 Ibs.”
Dough Pie B&P 11 Ibs.
Dough, Thin Pizza 40% AR
(max. mix time 5 min.) §t ED 5 lbs.”
Dough, Med. Pizza 50% AR §t ED 6 Ibs.”
Dough, Thick Pizza 60% AR §t ED 11 Ibs.H
Dough, Raised Donut 65% AR ED 4 Ibs.*
Dough, Whole Wheat 70% AR ED 11 Ibs.H
Eggs & Sugar for Sponge Cake B&Corl 5 Ibs.
Icing, Fondant B 7 Ibs.
Icing, Marshmallow Corl 1% Ibs.
Shortening & Sugar, Creamed B 9% Ibs.
Pasta, Basic Egg Noodle
(max. mix time 5 min.) ED —

NOTE: % AR (% Absorption Ratio) - Water weight divided by
flour weight. Capacity depends on moisture content of dough.
Above capacities based on 12% flour moisture at 70°F water
temperature.

H 1st Speed

* 2nd Speed

T 3rd Speed

§ If high gluten flour is used, reduce above dough batch size
by 10%.

T 2nd Speed should never be used on 50% AR or lower
products.

USE OF ICE REQUIRES A 10% REDUCTION IN BATCH SIZE.

1 gallon of water weighs 8.33 Ibs.

NOTE: Attachment hub should not be used while mixing.

Page 2 of 4

F40092 - Legacy® HL120 Mixer



\HOBART’

701 S Ridge Avenue, Troy, OH 45374
1-888-4HOBART ¢ www.hobartcorp.com

LEGACY®
HL120 MIXER

SPECIFICATIONS

MOTOR:
2 H.P. high torque motor.

100-120/50/60/1 8.0 Amps
200-240/50/60/1 5.0 Amps

ELECTRICAL:
100-120/50/60/1, 200-240/50/60/1 — UL Listed.

CONTROLS:

Magnetic contactor with thermal overload protec-
tion. Internally sealed “Start-Stop” push buttons.
A 15-minute SmartTimer™ is standard.
SmartTimer™ includes Automatic Time Recall,
which remembers the last time set for each speed.

TRANSMISSION:

Gear-driven. Gears are constant mesh heat-treated
hardened alloy steel along with anti-friction ball
bearings. Grease lubricants furnished to all gears
and shafts.

SPEEDS:
Agitator Attachment
(RPM) (RPM)
Stir 59 33
First (Low) 107 61
Second (Intermediate) 198 113
Third (High) 365 207
BOWL GUARD:

Heavy-duty stainless steel wire front and solid rear
portion. Front portion of guard rotates easily to

add ingredients and install or remove agitator.

It detaches in seconds for cleaning in dishwasher or
sink. Rear portion of guard can be quickly cleaned
in position. Guard must be in closed position before
mixer will operate. Bowl support interlock provides
further protection.

BOWL LIFT:
Ergonomic style, hand crank operated, self-locking in
top and bottom position.

FINISH:
Metallic Gray Hybrid Powder Coat finish.

ATTACHMENT HUB:

Comes with front-mounted Hobart standard #12
taper attachment hub for use with #12 size
attachments.

ATTACHMENTS AND ACCESSORIES:
The following are available at extra cost:

Stainless Steel Bowl

“B” Flat Beater

“C” Wing Whip

“D” Wire Whip

“ED” Dough Hook

“P” Pastry Knife

Bowl Splash Cover

Bowl Scraper

Ingredient Chute

9" Vegetable Slicer

Meat Chopper Attachment
Rubber Foot Pads
Attachment Tray Support

Hobart Ingredient Chute

Listed by Underwriters Laboratories Inc. and certified by NSF
International.

F40092 - Legacy® HL120 Mixer

Page 3 of 4



LEGACY®
HL120 MIXER

\HOBART’

701 S Ridge Avenue, Troy, OH 45374
1-888-4HOBART ¢ www.hobartcorp.com

SPECIFICATIONS
ELECTRICAL SPECIFICATIONS: 100-120/50/60/1, WARRANTY: Unit has full one-year warranty on
200-240/50/60/1 — UL Listed. parts, labor and mileage against manufacturer’s

WEIGHT: 189 Ibs. net; 204 Ibs. domestic shipping.

defects. Service contracts are available.

DETAILS AND DIMENSIONS

ENTER
GRAVITY

|12 QUART STAINLESS BOWL
OUTSIDE DIAMETER: 11-7/8"

(301
INSIDE DIAMETER: 10-3/4"
[271
6 FOOT
POWER CORD
STANDARD

BOLT DOWN HOLES
3/8-16 UNC THREAD
4 PLACES

22-1/8" |
(58]
29
[74]
24-1/8" \
(63] i
‘ -172" £ 3 “
(29 = 155/ 160
15-1/8" | [39]
(38]
6-7/8"—!-——
(1]

R 14-1/4"
[36]
SWING
ELECTRICAL AND GROUNDING CONNECTIONS MUST MACHINE WEIGHT (LESS BOWL)----- 187 LBS
COMPLY WITH THE APPLICABLE PORTIONS OF SHIPPING WEIGHT---------------- 202 LBS
THE NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE AND/OR BOWL WEIGHT-----------m-mmmmo- 1-1/2 LBS

OTHER CODES IN FORCE

As continued product improvement is a policy of Hobart, specifications are subject to change without notice.

Page 4 of 4
F40092 (REV. 01/14)

F40092 - Legacy® HL120 Mixer
LITHO IN U.S.A. (H—01) ‘a Printed On Recycled Paper



ltem #
Quantity

C.S.I. Section 11400

\ HOBART’ LEGACY®

701 S Ridge Avenue, Troy, OH 45374 H L200 M IXE R

1-888-4HOBART ¢ www.hobartcorp.com

STANDARD FEATURES MODELS

B Heavy-Duty 2 H.P. Motor Q HL200 - 20-Quart All Purpose Mixer
Q HL200C - 20-Quart All Purpose Mixer with
Maximum Security Correctional

B Three Fixed Speeds Plus Stir Speed Package

LHVEOH

Bl Gear Transmission

B Shift-on-the-Fly™ Controls Specifications, Details and Dimensions on Inside and Back.

B Patented soft start Agitation Technology
B 15-Minute SmartTimer™

B Automatic Time Recall (H Ié'l- Us
B Large, Easy-To-Reach Controls

B Single Point Bowl Installation

B Ergonomic Swing-Out Bowl

B #12 Taper Attachment Hub

B Open Base

B Stainless Steel Bowl Guard
B Metallic Gray Hybrid Powder Coat Finish

ACCESSORY PACKAGE - featuring Hobart
Quick Release™ Agitators

Q HL200-1STD Standard Accessory Package
Includes:

- 20 Quart Stainless Steel Bowl
- 20 Quart “B” Beater

- 20 Quart “D” Whip

- 20 Quart “ED” Dough Hook

d3XIN 00C¢TH -.ADVO3TT

F40089 - Legacy® HL200 Mixer Page 1 of 4



LEGACY®
HL200 MIXER

\HOBART’

701 S Ridge Avenue, Troy, OH 45374
1-888-4HOBART ¢ www.hobartcorp.com

SOLUTIONS/BENEFITS

2 H.P. Motor
Durability
B Heavy-duty to meet the most demanding
operations
Gear Transmission
Durability, Reliability
B Ensures consistent performance and minimum
downtime under heavy loads
Three Fixed Speeds plus Stir Speed
Flexibility, Reliability, Consistency
B For incorporating, blending, mixing ingredients
B Supports consistent results and thorough mixing
Shift-on-the-Fly™ Controls
Flexibility
B Allows operator to change speeds while mixer is
running
Patented soft start Agitation Technology
Sanitation
B Each speed has a soft transition into a higher
speed to reduce the chances of product
splash-out
15-Minute SmartTimer™
Convenience, Ease of Use, Consistency
B Supports recipe mixing times
B Provides accurate results and eliminates
overmixing
Automatic Time Recall
Productivity, Consistency
Bl Remembers the last time set for each speed
B Great for multiple batches
Ergonomic Swing-Out Bowl
Ease of Use, Convenience
B Easy loading and unloading of products
B Single Point Bowl Installation allows for simple
mounting and removal of bowl
B Bowl Interlock ensures mixer bowl is properly in
place for mixer to operate
Stainless Steel Bowl Guard
Protection
B Safety interlock prevents operation when front
portion of guard is out of position
Hobart Accessories
Durability, Flexibility, Simplicity
B Hobart Quick Release™ agitators allow for
simple installation and removal from agitator
shaft
B Hobart accessories are designed for long-term
usage under heavy-duty conditions
B Large array of accessories provide multiple uses
for recipe and product processing

HL200 MIXER CAPACITY CHART

Recommended Maximum Capacities - dough capaci-
ties based on 70°F. water and 12% flour moisture.

AGITATORS
PRODUCT SUITABLE FOR | HL200

OPERATION
CAPACITY OF BOWL (QTS. LIQUID) 20
Egg Whites D 1qt.
Mashed Potatoes B&C 15 Ibs.
Mayonnaise (Qts. of Oil) BorCorD 10 gts.
Meringue (Qts. of Water) D 17 pts.
Waffle or Hot Cake Batter B 8 gts.
Whipped Cream DorC 4 gts.
Cake, Angel Food
(8-10 oz. cake) Corl 15
Cake, Box or Slab BorC 20 lbs.
Cake, Cup BorC 20 lbs.
Cake, Layer BorC 20 lbs.
Cake, Pound B 21 lbs.
Cake, Short (Sponge) Corl 15 Ibs.
Cake, Sponge Corl 12 Ibs.
Cookies, Sugar B 15 Ibs.
Dough, Bread or Roll
(Lt.-Med.) 60% AR § ED 25 |bs”
Dough, Heavy Bread 55% AR § ED 15 Ibs.H
Dough Pie B&P 18 Ibs.
Dough, Thin Pizza 40% AR
(max. mix time 5 min.) §t ED 9 lbs.?
Dough, Med. Pizza 50% AR §t ED 10 Ibs.H
Dough, Thick Pizza 60% AR §t ED 20 Ibs."
Dough, Raised Donut 65% AR ED 9 Ibs.*
Dough, Whole Wheat 70% AR ED 20 Ibs."
Eggs & Sugar for Sponge Cake B&Corl 8 Ibs.
Icing, Fondant B 12 lbs.
Icing, Marshmallow Corl 2 lbs.
Shortening & Sugar, Creamed B 16 Ibs.
Pasta, Basic Egg Noodle
(max. mix time 5 min.) ED 5 Ibs.

NOTE: % AR (% Absorption Ratio) - Water weight divided by
flour weight. Capacity depends on moisture content of dough.
Above capacities based on 12% flour moisture at 70°F water
temperature.

U 1st Speed

* 2nd Speed

T 3rd Speed

§ If high gluten flour is used, reduce above dough batch size
by 10%.

T 2nd Speed should never be used on 50% AR or lower
products.

USE OF ICE REQUIRES A 10% REDUCTION IN BATCH SIZE.

1 gallon of water weighs 8.33 Ibs.

NOTE: Attachment hub should not be used while mixing.

Page 2 of 4

F40089 — Legacy® HL200 Mixer



\HOBART’

701 S Ridge Avenue, Troy, OH 45374
1-888-4HOBART ¢ www.hobartcorp.com

LEGACY®
HL200 MIXER

SPECIFICATIONS

MOTOR:
2 H.P. high torque motor.

100-120/50/60/1 8.0 Amps
200-240/50/60/1 5.0 Amps

ELECTRICAL:
100-120/50/60/1, 200-240/50/60/1 — UL Listed.

CONTROLS:

Magnetic contactor with thermal overload protec-
tion. Internally sealed “Start-Stop” push buttons.
A 15-minute SmartTimer™ is standard.
SmartTimer™ includes Automatic Time Recall,
which remembers the last time set for each speed.

TRANSMISSION:

Gear-driven. Gears are constant mesh heat-treated
hardened alloy steel along with anti-friction ball
bearings. Grease lubricants furnished to all gears
and shafts.

SPEEDS:
Agitator Attachment
(RPM) (RPM)
Stir 59 33
First (Low) 107 61
Second (Intermediate) 198 113
Third (High) 365 207
BOWL GUARD:

Heavy-duty stainless steel wire front and solid rear
portion. Front portion of guard rotates easily to

add ingredients and install or remove agitator.

It detaches in seconds for cleaning in dishwasher or
sink. Rear portion of guard can be quickly cleaned
in position. Guard must be in closed position before
mixer will operate. Bowl support interlock provides
further protection.

BOWL LIFT:

Ergonomic style, hand crank operated, self-locking in

top and bottom position.

FINISH:
Metallic Gray Hybrid Powder Coat finish.

ATTACHMENT HUB:

Comes with front-mounted Hobart standard #12
taper attachment hub for use with Hobart #12 size
attachments.

ATTACHMENTS AND ACCESSORIES:
The following are available at extra cost:

Stainless Steel Bowl

“B” Flat Beater

“C” Wing Whip

“D” Wire Whip

“E” Dough Hook

“ED” Dough Hook

“P” Pastry Knife

Bowl Splash Cover

Bowl Scraper

Ingredient Chute

12 Quart Accessories

9" Vegetable Slicer

Meat Chopper Attachment
Attachment Tray Support

Hobart Ingredient Chute

Listed by Underwriters Laboratories Inc. and certified by NSF
International.

F40089 - Legacy® HL200 Mixer

Page 3 of 4



LEGACY® \HOBART’

H L200 M IXE R 701 S Ridge Avenue, Troy, OH 45374

1-888-4HOBART ¢ www.hobartcorp.com

SPECIFICATIONS

ELECTRICAL SPECIFICATIONS: 100-120/50/60/1, WARRANTY: Unit has full one-year warranty on
200-240/50/60/1 — UL Listed. parts, labor and mileage against manufacturer’s
WEIGHT: 189 Ibs. net; 204 Ibs. domestic shipping. defects. Service contracts are available.

DETAILS AND DIMENSIONS

POWER CORD
STANDARD

22-1/8"
(58]

23-1/2"
]

R 15-3/8"
139]
SWING

l‘— ”'7/8'——|

20 QUART STAINLESS BOWL:
OUTSIDE DIAMETER: 13- IIZ

(3
INSIDE DIAMETER: IZ-518
(321

BOLT DOWN HOLES:
3/8-16 UNC THREAD
4 PLACES

WARN ING

ELECTRICAL AND GROUNDING CONN[CTIONS MUST
COMPLY WITH THE APPLICABLE PORTIONS OF
THE NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE AND/OR
OTHER CODES IN FORCE

NOTE

MACHINE WEIGHT (LESS BOWL)----- 18
SHIPPING WEIGHT- - ---- 20 o
-9

,.F
o
7373

BOWL WE IGHT

=271

6 FOOT
POWER CORD
STANDARD

24-5/8"
(631

R 15-3/8"
[39)
SWING

40-1/8"
- ro2)

20 QUART STAINLESS BOWL
OUTSIDE DIAMETER: 13-1/2"

[34)
INSIDE DIAMETER: 12-5/8"
(321

l——zs-uz- ——I
1501

16.750 —=f 1/8*
(42,55 l_lll

ELECTRICAL AND GROUNDING CONNECTIONS MUST
COMPLY WITH THE APPLICABLE PORTIONS OF
THE NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE AND/OR

OTHER CODES IN FORCE BOLT DOWN HOLES

3/8-16 UNC THREAD

4 PLACES 21.625
[54,93)
NOTE

MACHINE WEIGHT (LESS BOWL)----- 265 LBS

SHIPPING WEIGHT--------------- 280 LBS

BOWL WEIGHT === - --eemmmmnennnn 918S J

" 14.812 —==
a3 e 137,62)
As continued product improvement is a policy of Hobart, specifications are subject to change without notice.

Page 4 of 4 F40089 - Legacy® HL200 Mixer

F40089 (REV. 11/17) LITHO IN U.S.A. (H-01) ﬁ Printed On Recycled Paper



EQUIPMENT INFORMATION - N50

The Hobart N-50 mixer is adaptable for laboratory,
developmental testing and small kitchen
requirements. It has the same planetary action used
on larger Hobart commercial mixers.

One 5 quart stainless steel bowl, "B" flat beater and
"D" wire whip are standard equipment. The "E" dough
arm is also available. Agitators are designed to suit
the class of work to be performed.

1. "B" flat beater is for mixing batters, mashing
potatoes and general purpose creaming.

2. "D"wire whip is for beating eggs, whipping cream
and all light, fast work.

3. "E" dough hook is for kneading coffee cake, roll
dough and the heavier yeast raised work, use on
number one speed.

The Model N-50 mixer is equipped with a
No. 10 Taper Attachment Hub permitting
use of the Meat and Food Chopper and Ice
Jacket. For more information see the "Use
and Applications Handbook for Hobart
Mixer Agitators, Attachments and
Accessories" Form 19128.



EQUIPMENT INFORMATION - HL120,200

The HL120 and HL200 mixers utilize a timer board
with digital display for the operator interface; and
electronic motor drive to control the operation of the
mixer.

The timer board allows the operator to select the
desired mix time and mix speed for the product. The
electronic motor drive stores the last selected mix time
for each speed setting. Continuous mixing with count
up timing is also available when the Hold Mode is
selected.

The HL200 models are available with a programmable
recipe timer board. A mixer with the recipe timer board
allows for the same operation but includes a
programing option for the operator to store and
retrieve up to four recipes with five steps each (various
mix speeds & times).

The electronic motor drive provides high torque
variable speed output from the motor to fixed ratio
drive gears. By utilizing the motor drive technology,
agitator speed is controlled electronically which
permits changing mixing speeds anytime during mixer
operation.

TIMER OPTIONS

9691

PREVIOUS PRODUCTION STANDARD TIMER
BOARD

- \

i
|
|
,?

HOLD

)

CURRENT PRODUCTION 2-STIR POSITION TIMER
BOARD

1. Non-integrated Stop and Start Buttons
2. 2 Stir Position

RECIPE TIMER BOARD



TOOLS - HL120, 200

Standard

3

3

3

Standard set of hand tools.

Digital Multi-meter (DMM) with sensitivity of at
least 20,000 ohms per volt.

Clamp-on ammeter

Special

3

Loctite 7471 primer Part No. 544434-2. Used to
accelerate the cure of Loctite 242.

Loctite 242 Part No. 520228. Used to secure
acorn nut to planetary shaft threads.

Permatex #2 Part No. 508462. Used to seal
cover to transmission case.

Puller set Part No. 528347 or equivalent. Used to
remove bearings from shafts.

1/4-20 x 2.0" long bolts (2) required (full thread,
hardened preferred). Used as jack screws to lift
transmission cover.

Torque wrench capable of measuring up to 470
in*Ib.

Thin 3/4" wrench (2) required Part No. TL-
17229-1 or equivalent. Used on planetary shaft
nut and acorn nut.






IMPORTANT SAFEGUARDS

When using electrical appliances, basic safety precautions should always be followed,
including the following:

1.
2.

Read all instructions.

To protect against the risk of electrical shock, do not put mixer in water or
other liquid.

Close supervision is necessary when this or any appliance is used by or near children.

Unplug mixer from outlet when not in use, before putting on or taking off agitator
and before cleaning.

Avoid contact with moving parts. Keep hands, hair and clothing, as well as spatulas
and other utensils away from the agitator during operation to reduce the risk of
injury to persons and/or damage to the mixer.

Do not operate the mixer with a damaged cord or plug, after the mixer
malfunctions, or is dropped or damaged in any manner. Return appliance to
the nearest authorized service center for examination, repair, electrical or
mechanical adjustment.

Hobart does not recommend the use of hub attachments with this machine.
Do not use the mixer outdoors.
Do not let the cord hang over edge of table or counter.

Remove agitator (flat beater, wire whip or dough hook) from the mixer before
washing.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS

FOR SERVICE AND PARTS, CALL 1-888-4HOBART



INSTALLATION, OPERATION AND
CARE OF N50 MIXER

{ SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS }

GENERAL

The model N50 mixer is a 5-quart countertop mixer equipped with a 1/6
H.P. motor, cord and plug as standard equipment.

INSTALLATION
UNPACKING

Immediately after unpacking the mixer, check for possible shipping
damage. If this machine is found to be damaged after unpacking, save
the packaging material and contact the carrier within 15 days of delivery.

LOCATION

Before installation, test the electrical service to make sure that it agrees
with the specifications on the machine data plate. Place the mixer on a

suitable sturdy level surface. There should be adequate space around the
mixer for the user to operate the controls and install and remove bowls.

ELECTRICAL CONNECTIONS

WARNING: THE ELECTRICAL CORD ON THIS MACHINE IS EQUIPPED WITH
A THREE-PRONGED GROUNDING PLUG WHICH MUST BE CONNECTED TO A
PROPERLY GROUNDED RECEPTACLE. IF THE RECEPTACLE IS NOT THE
PROPER GROUNDING TYPE, CONTACT AN ELECTRICIAN. DO NOT REMOVE
THE GROUNDING PRONG FROM THE PLUG.

3



WARNING: MOVING AGITATOR IN BOWL, KEEP HANDS, CLOTHING AND
UTENSILS OUT WHILE IN OPERATION.

Py ® 1 S ON-OFF Switch
e s
& }
Fig.1 L
——HOBART
} Gear Shift Lever

( T Drip Cup

\Agitator Shaft
!| — Alignment Pin
\ Bowl Support
*Circuit Breaker. /
<hbsudewav

]
E | __— Bowl Clamp
-

CONTROLS

The ON-OFF switch (Fig. 1) is used to start and stop the mixer. The gear
shift lever (Fig. 1) is used to change speeds. Always stop the mixer before
changing speeds.

To change speeds, turn the switch OFF, move the gear shift lever to the
desired speed and turn the switch back ON.

NOTE: There is a mechanism which prevents the gear shift lever from being
moved with the switch in the ON position and also prevents the switch from
being turned ON if the gear shift lever is between gears.

4



NS5O MIXER
OPERAT

ERATION CONTINUED

SPEED 1 (Low) — This speed is for heavy mixtures such as bread dough,
heavy batters and potatoes.

Speed 2 (Medium) — This speed is for light dough which must rise
quickly, cake batters and some whipping operations.

SPEED 3 (High) — This is a fast speed for light work such as whipping
cream, beating eggs and mixing thin batters.

The bowl lift handle is used to raise and lower the bowl. To raise the
bowl, rotate the handle upward; rotating the handle downward lowers
the bowl.

*Circuit breaker provided only on 115/60/1 units. (Not provided on
ASTM wunits)



BOWL

New mixer bowls and agitators (beaters, whips and dough hooks) should be thoroughly
washed with hot water and a mild soap solution, rinsed with either a mild soda or vinegar
solution and thoroughly rinsed with clear water BEFORE being put into service. This
cleaning procedure should also be followed for bowls and agitators before whipping egg
whites or whole eggs. The bowl| must be installed before the agitator. To install the bowl,
fully lower the bowl support (Fig. 1). Position the bowl so the alignment bracket on the
back of the bowl is in the bowl retainer and the alignment pins (Fig. 1) on the front of the
bowl support fit in the holes on the sides of the bowl. Lock the bowl| in place by rotating
the bowl clamps (Fig. 1) over the ears of the bowl.

AGITATOR

To install an agitator, the bowl must be installed and fully lowered. Place the agitator in
the bowl, push it up on the agitator shaft (Fig. 1) and turn it clockwise to seat the shaft
pin in the slot of the agitator shank.

MIXING

This section explains operation of the mixer. A Compact Disk with the (Use and
Applications Handbook) is provided with the mixer which contains information on mixing
procedures and outlines specific uses for agitators.

CIRCUIT BREAKER

The 115/60/1 units are equipped with a circuit breaker to prevent overloading the mixer.
The circuit breaker will trip if mixer is overloaded. Ensure mixer is shut-off and unplug
unit prior to removing the overloading condition and resetting the circuit breaker. Follow
Troubleshooting guide if unit will not start.



CLEANING

WARNING: UNPLUG MACHINE POWER CORD BEFORE BEGINNING ANY
CLEANING PROCEDURE.

DAILY

Bowls and agitators should be removed from the mixer
and cleaned in a sink. DO NOT use a hose to clean the
mixer — it should be wiped with a clean damp cloth.

Remove the agitator spring for cleaning.

1. Slip the lower end of the spring underneath
the agitator pin and screw in a counterclockwise

motion until the spring comes off (Fig. 2).

2. After cleaning, reinstall the agitator spring by

reversing this procedure. Fig.2

NOTE: All coils of the spring should be above the agitator pin.

CAUTION: Do not operate agitators without the agitator spring
in place. Damage to mixer will result.

PERIODIC: The drip cup (Fig. 1) should be removed and wiped clean.



MAINTENANCE

WARNING: UNPLUG MACHINE POWER CORD BEFORE BEGINNING ANY MAINTENANCE
PROCEDURE.

BOWL LIFT SLIDEWAYS

The slideways (Fig. 1) should be lubricated twice a year. Apply a light coat of Lubriplate
630AA to all three surfaces of both slideways.

SERVICE

If service is required on this equipment, return it to your local Hobart Service Center. For
an authorized Hobart Service Center, call 1-888-4HOBART.

TROUBLESHOOTING

PROBLEM POSSIBLE CAUSE

Mixer will not start. 1. Check incoming power source and make sure unit is plugged in.

2. Check circuit breaker on mixer. Verify that circuit breaker is
reset by pressing in on the black button (Fig.1).

3. Take mixer to your local Hobart Service Center.

8 F34853 Rev. B (08/05)



HOBART)
LEGACY

INSTRUCTION
MANUAL

MODELS
HL120 & HL200

701 S. RIDGE AVENUE
TROY, OHIO 45374-0001

937-332-3000

www.hobartcorp.com

F45229 Rev. A (April 2017)



TABLE OF CONTENTS

LT N USSR 3
INSTALLATION ..ottt ettt ettt ettt e ettt e e sa et e e ameeeeam e e e e e seee e s eeeeameeeeameeeeamseeeamseeamseeeamseeeansaeeeamneeeanneeeannneeans 3
18 0T 0= Lo 141 o RS ERR P STSRPP 3
Yo=Y ) o PSSR 3
= Yot i Tor= @) g =T oxi o] o - SRR OPPRRP: 4
OPERATION . .ttt ettt 4 b ookt e 4kt £ ket 44 es e e o2 b £ e 1A R et e 4k et e e b bt e e ea bt e et e e b et e e ente e e anb e e e nnnee s 5
STANDARD CONTROLS ...ttt ettt et e e et e e et e e e teeeaaseeeaaseeeeasseeeamseeeaseeeamsaeaeanseeeaseeanseeeeanseeennseaeannenns 6
BOWVL PLACEMENT ...ttt ettt ettt ettt e et e e ettt e e eteeeamteeeam e e e e amseeeamtee e e ameeeemseeaeemseensaeeansneeeamaeeeanneeeannneeans 7
e L= (o] OO PRRRT 7
=TT =T (0] gl /13 4] o PP UPPRSPP 8
Standard TIMEr OPEIAtiON..........uuuiiiiiii ettt e e e e e e e e e e et e e eeaeaeeeeeetaaaeeeeeeaaaaeeesaaaaassnes 8
{871 Fo =T [ T SRR 10
LT 0= T [ SRR ST 10
AGItators and AtACHMENTS ... et e et e e et ee et e e e e nbn e e e e anee 12
(O N ]| SRR 13
N N I = Y L SR 14
IR0 o] 4 To= 11T o 14
e |85 (g 1 =T o £ RSSO 15
TROUBLESHOOTING .....ciiititiitite ettt ettt h ettt e oo bt £ 4kt e okttt 4 4a b e a2 em bt e e aabe e e eabeeambe e e sabeeeenbeeesanbeeann 16
S T= T o PP 16

© HOBART, 2013 -2-



INSTALLATION, OPERATION AND CARE OF
LEGACY™ 12 & 20-QUART MIXERS
SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS

GENERAL

The legacy 12-quart mixer is a bench-type mixer which features a SmartTimer™, a manual bowl lift and a
#12 attachment hub as standard equipment.

The Legacy 20-quart mixer is a bench-type mixer which features a SmartTimer™, a manual bowl lift and
a #12 attachment hub as standard equipment. With the use of special agitators, a 12-quart bowl may be
used on the HL200 mixer.

A variety of attachments, agitators and accessories are available. These are described in a separate Use
and Applications Handbook, which is furnished on the Legacy Mixer Operator Training CD provided with
each mixer.

INSTALLATION

UNPACKING

The mixer was inspected before leaving the factory. The carrier assumes full responsibility for safe delivery
upon acceptance of the shipment. Check for possible shipping damage immediately after receipt.

If the mixer is found to be damaged, complete the following steps:
1. Carrier must be notified within five business days of receipt.

2. Carrier’s local terminal must be notified immediately upon discovery (note the time, date, and who
was spoken to), and follow up and confirm with written or electronic communication.

3. All original packing materials must be kept for inspection purposes.
4. The mixer cannot have been moved, installed, or modified.
5. Notify Hobart customer care at (800) 333-7447.

LOCATION

Prior to installation, test the electrical service to assure that it agrees with the specifications on the machine
data plate.

Place the mixer on a suitable sturdy level surface. There should be adequate space around the mixer for the
user to operate the controls and to install and remove bowls. Holes are located in the base to permanently
secure the mixer, although this is not necessary in normal installations.




ELECTRICAL CONNECTIONS (Cord Connected Mixers)

A WARNING| The electrical cord on this machine is equipped with a three-pronged grounding
plugwhich must be connected to a properly grounded receptacle. Ifthe receptacleis notthe proper
grounding type, contact an electrician. DO NOT remove the grounding prong from the plug.

A WARNING| Electrical and grounding connections must comply with the applicable portion of
the National Electrical Code and/or other local electrical codes.

Check Initial Operation

1.
2.

3.

Apply power to the mixer by inserting the cord plug into a properly grounded outlet.

Install the bowl and raise into the mix position, with the bowl support up and bowl guard wire cage
closed.

Turn the SPEED dial pointer to STIR.
Moderately run the machine by pushing the START and then STOP buttons.




OPERATION

A WARNING| Moving agitator in bowl. Keep hands, clothing and utensils out of bowl while in
operation. Do not use without interlocked guard.

The Legacy mixer is equipped with SmartTimer™ controls. Refer to Figure 1 for operating parts and
OPERATION section for their functions.

The bowl guard wire cage must be in closed position or the mixer will not operate.

The bowl must remain in mix position on bowl support and the bowl support must be raised (mix position)
or the mixer will not operate.

Slot Controls

Splash guard
Attachment Hub

Drip Cup

Apron

Bowl Guard
Wire Cage

Bowl Support

Agitator

Fig. 1




STANDARD CONTROLS

Models HL120/HL200 (With Three Mix Speeds Plus Stir Speed)

Display Mixing Time Selector
Time

Starts Mixer

Stops Mixer

Fig. 2
Speed Selector

HL120/HL200 MIXER SPEEDS

STIR (Slow) The lowest speed is for incorporating ingredients.
SPEED 1 (Low) This speed is for heavy mixtures such as pizza dough, heavy batters and potatoes.

SPEED 2 (Medium) This speed is for mixing cake batters, mashing potatoes and developing bread
dough.

SPEED 3 (High) This speed is for incorporating air into light batches, as well as finishing whipped items.




BOWL PLACEMENT

The bowl must be installed before the agitator is installed.

To install the bowl, lower the bowl support and position bowl so the alignment pins on the left side of the
bowl support fit in the holes in the bowl tab (Fig. 3). Place the slotted tab on bowl into the lower part of the
pin. Swing the bowl into the mix position on bowl support (Fig. 4).

AGITATOR

Fig. 3

To install an agitator, the bowl must be on the bowl support.

To Install

1.

Lower the bowl.

2.  Open the bowl guard wire cage.

3. Place the agitator inside the bowl and align the horizontal slot on the agitator with the agitator
shaft pin.

4. Slide the agitator up the agitator shaft until it stops and latches. An audible click should be heard
when the agitator locks in position.

To Remove

1. Open the bowl guard wire cage.

2. Lower the bowl.

3.

Hold the agitator and pull the plunger of the agitator out (Fig. 5). Slide agitator down off the agita-
tor shaft.

Fig. 5

_7-



PREPARE FOR MIXING

Place the mixing bowl on the bowl support.
Pour ingredients into the bowl.
Swing the bowl back to the mix position.

Place the agitator inside the bowl, and then attach it to
the agitator shaft (Fig. 6).

Lift bowl support.
6. Correctly close the bowl guard wire cage. :

7. The mixer is now ready for mixing. (See TIMER OPERATION) Fig. 6
STANDARD TIMER OPERATION.

oD =

o

Using the Count-Up Mode (Continuous Mixing)

1. Turn the SPEED dial (Fig. 7) to select a mix speed (the SPEED setting can be changed at any
time during the mixing operation.
NOTE: STIR is to be used for incorporating ingredients. Do not use to develop dough products.

2. Set the timer on hold by turning the TIME selector counterclockwise until HOLD appears in the
time window.

3. Press the START button to begin mixing. The timer starts counting forward from 00:00.

NOTE: If the wire cage is opened at any time, the mixing operation will stop. To resume the mixing
operation, close the wire cage and press the START button.

4. Press the STOP button to stop the mixer, the mixing time is displayed in the TIME window.
5. Press the START button to resume mixing if needed.

NOTE: When the timer reaches 15:00 minutes, the beeper will sound momentarily and timer will rollover
to 00:01 and continue counting until the STOP button is pressed.

Hch

SPEED TIME
‘? % H EI

ﬁ.ﬂ

Fig. 7




Using the Count-Down Mode (Timed Mixing)
Turn the SPEED dial (Fig. 7, pg. 8) to select a mix speed.

1.

a.
b.

If the count-up mode was used for the previous batch, the desired time needs to be entered.

If the count-down mode was used for the previous batch, the previous time will be displayed. If
a different time is needed, turn the TIME selector to the desired time in 10 second increments.

Press the START button to begin mixing; the timer starts counting down from the set time.

a.

To stop the mixer at any time, press the STOP button. To resume mixing, press the START
button. For example: The mixer is started at SPEED 1 for 30 seconds and is stopped after 10
seconds. Pressing the START button will resume the mixing operation.

. If the mixer is stopped and a new time setting is entered, pressing the START button saves the

new time setting on the current speed selection. For example: The mixer is started at SPEED
1 for 30 seconds and is stopped after 10 seconds. A new time is entered by turning the TIME
selector. The new time will replace the initial 30 seconds for SPEED 1 after the START button
is pressed.

. If the time is changed while mixing, the mixer will change to the previous time for the selected

speed and count down.

. If speed is changed while mixing, the time will change to the previous time for the select speed

and count down.

NOTE: If the wire cage is opened at any time, the mixing operation will stop. To resume the mixing
operation, close the wire cage and press the START button.

3. When the timer reaches 00:00, the mixer stops; a beeper sounds for 1 second. The count-down

timer then displays the last stored time.

OPERATING NOTES

STIR is to be used for incorporating ingredients. Do not use it to develop dough products.

If the mixer is stopped during a mixing operation, the timer also stops. The timer starts again (with
the time remaining) when the START button is pressed (Fig. 8).

Turn the TIME selector clockwise to take the mixer out of the hold mode.

Fig. 8




UNLOADING

Open the bowl guard wire cage assembly.

Lower bowl support.

Remove the agitator from the agitator shaft.

Slightly lift the bowl off the pin (right side), pull bowl to the front and remove from the bowl sup-
port (left side).

WIRE CAGE

The bowl guard wire cage can be rotated out of the way to add ingredients or to access the bowl and
agitator.

oD~

Note how the plastic carriers allow the wire cage to ride around the circumference of the planetary drip
cup.

* Open the bowl guard wire cage: rotate it to your left (Fig. 9).
» Close the bowl guard wire cage: rotate it to your right until it stops, closed position (Fig. 10).

NOTE: The bowl guard wire cage must be returned to the closed position for the mixer to operate.

Fig. 9 Fig. 10

—10 -



Remove and Clean Bowl Guard Wire Cage (Fig. 11)

1. Rotate wire cage to your left until the three carriers align with the carrier escape slots in the
circular ridge of the planetary drip cup.

2. Lift the wire cage straight up so the carriers escape from the slots on the drip cup. The bowl
guard wire cage can now be removed by pulling toward you.

Escape Slots (3)

Fig. 11

3. Wash the bowl guard wire cage in a sink, rinse with clear water, and dry with a clean cloth.

4. The splash guard can be wiped off and/or washed with a cloth or sponge using warm, soapy
water. Rinse with clear water and dry with a clean cloth.

Reinstall Bowl Guard Wire Cage
1. Position the ring of the bowl guard wire cage so the carriers are positioned above the slots in the
planetary drip cup.
2. Lower the bowl guard wire cage so the carriers pass through the slots.
3. Rotate the bowl guard wire cage to your right until it contacts the stop, closed position.

—11 -



AGITATORS AND ATTACHMENTS

Attachments for attachment hub and agitators are covered in a separate Hobart Legacy Mixer Use and
Application Handbook on the Mixer Operator Information CD. Follow the instructions accordingly.

Available Agitators and Attachments

-
__/‘JTF' 7T
0111
L X% ._'." ._.." / \ -_étllll II J}I I
X f' h\‘"
12 & 20 Qt. B Flat Beater 12 & 20 Qt. D Wire Whip

12 & 20 Qt. ED Dough Hook 12 & 20 Qt. E Dough Hook

12 & 20 Qt. SST Bowl 12 & 20 Qt. Scraper

12 & 20 Qt. Splash Cover 12 & 20 Qt. C Wing whip

—-12 —



0

12 & 20 Qt. P Pastry Knife 12 & 20 Qt.Ingredient Chute

12 & 20 Qt. Table

CLEANING

A WARNING| Unplug machine power cord before beginning any cleaning procedure.

The mixer should be thoroughly cleaned daily. DO NOT use a hose to clean the mixer; it should be washed
with a clean, damp cloth. The base allows ample room for cleaning under the mixer. The apron (Fig. 1, pg.
5) may be removed for cleaning by loosening the screws. The drip cup (Fig. 1, pg. 5) should be removed
(which is secured with 3 screws) periodically and wiped clean. For cleaning the bowl guard wire cage refer

to page 11.

—13-—



MAINTENANCE

A WARNING| Unplug machine power cord before beginning any maintenance procedure.
LUBRICATION

Slideway

Planetary
Seal

Fig. 12 Fig. 13
Slideways

The slideways (Fig. 12) should be lubricated approximately twice a year. To reach these areas, fully lower
the bowl support and remove the apron, which is secured by slotted screws. Wipe a thin coat of Lubriplate
630AA on the bowl pad area of the bowl supports and on each slideway. Install the apron.

Planetary Seal

Occasionally, the planetary seal (Fig. 13) may become dry and begin to squeak. To correct this, work a
little lubrication (mineral oil) under the lip of the seal.

14—



ADJUSTMENTS
Agitator Clearance

The agitator clearance should be checked periodically. The agitator must not touch the bowl, and the
maximum clearance between the bottom of the bowl and the B flat beater is 1/8" (3mm); the maximum
clearance between the bottom of the bowl and the ED dough arm is 5/16” (8 mm).

Install a bowl and agitator (e.g., beater). If the bowl and beater come into contact before the bowl support
reaches its stop, adjust the stop screws. Refer to Adjust the Bowl/Agitator Clearance.

Measure Clearance

Pour enough flour in the bowl to cover the bottom of the bowl where the beater travels. With the bowl fully
raised (beater should not touch the bottom of the bowl), briefly run the mixer at the lowest speed.

Turn off the mixer, disconnect the electrical power supply, and measure the depth of flour where the
beater has traced a path. This measurement should be taken at several points around the bowl to assure
accuracy.

Adjust the Bowl/Agitator Clearance

* Remove the apron (which is secured by screws).
» Adjust the clearance by moving the stop screws

* (Fig. 14) counterclockwise to increase the
clearance or clockwise to decrease the clearance.

+ After the adjustments are made, replace the Stop
apron and secure it with the screws. Screw

+ Carefully operate the bowl lift several times to check
the adjustment.

Fig. 14

15—



TROUBLESHOOTING

Symptoms Possible Causes

Mixer will not start Flashing Time Display — See Below

Branch circuit protector is in open position -
check fuse or disconnect switch.

Mixer is overloaded.

Wire cage is not in the closed position.

Bowl is not in closed (mix) position or if Bowl
is not in up position.

Agitator touches bowl Bowl is not in closed (mix) position.

Improper agitator clearance - see Maintenance
for adjustment procedure.

Agitator is not installed properly

Planetary seal squeaks Seal requires occasional lubrication - see
Maintenance

Timer displays flashing alarm code If the error code is flashing — unplug machine

(Ex. “OL1” — Motor overload) until display is blank then plug back in. If

symptoms still exist, contact your local Hobart
Service office.

SERVICE

If service is needed on this equipment, contact your local Hobart Service office at 1-888-4HOBART.

F45229 Rev. A (April 2017) —16 — PRINTED IN U.S.A.



USE AND APPLICATIONS HANDBOOK
For \HOBART_[ Mixer

LEGACY
Attachments and Accessories

AR 2 N
7722

5 // 1L
OO \W/// /7 20N
Sy

FORM 34901 Rev E (November 2014)



Economical, Dependable, Versatile
. . .Your Hobart Mixer

The Hobart Mixer brings profit to your operation every time you use it. Uniform and consistent mixing
reduces waste and improves process control. Smooth surfaces and durable construction make cleanup
fast and easy. This all means economical operation for you.

Because of its reliability, your Hobart Mixer will give years of dependable, low cost service.

The Hobart Mixer's planetary action assures uniform mixing. The mix arm reaches every part of the batch.
It rotates on its axis opposite to the direction that it moves around the bowl. Thorough mixing, blending
and aerating of ingredients yields consistent, predictable results every time. You can depend on it.

Hobart Mixers are flexible in the kitchen. They quickly accept attachments to do many different jobs.
They are also designed to optimize attachment operating speeds for various operations such as shredding,
grinding and slicing. The Hobart Legacy allows for more than one size bowl, and several agitator styles
are available to handle your specific mixing tasks. Your Hobart Mixer is adaptable to your needs.

We build them that way for you. Our reputation depends on it.




Beaters, Whips, Dough Hooks, Pastry Knives
... and How to UseThem

This section illustrates and names the various mixer agitators and discusses their applications. General
information on how to get the best results from your Hobart mixer is also provided. As is always the case
with the art of cooking, your best creations are achieved by carefully proving your methods and formulas
and evaluating the results.

The discussions on mixer performance and agitator uses are similar for planetary action mixers regard-
less of size. That is not to say that the same mix times will apply. This handbook offers suggestions and
guidelines only. The cooking is up to you.

Attachments and accessories and their uses are discussed in the last section of the handbook.

CLEANING NEW MIXER BOWLS AND ACCESSORIES

Before using the first time, thoroughly wash new mixer bowls and agitators (beaters, whips, dough hooks
and pastry knives). Wash in hot water and a mild detergent solution, rinse with either a mild soda or
vinegar solution, and thoroughly rinse with clear water. Also follow this cleaning procedure for bowls
and agitators before whipping egg whites or whole eggs.

AGITATORS AND THEIR USES

Hobart Quick Release™ agitators are available for the Legacy mixers and for the type of product that is
being mixed.

The B Flat Beater is a multi-purpose agitator used for mashing potatoes and mixing cakes,
batters or icings. It is also used in applications requiring a creaming or rubbing action
and uniform dispersion of ingredients. Use first speed for starting most operations;
medium speed for finishing.

The D Wire Whip is designed for maximum blending of air into light products. Uses include:
whipping cream, beating egg whites, mixing very light icings, meringues and all similar
applications. The D Wire Whip is most commonly used in third and fourth speed.




The ED Dough Hook is used for mixing most bread, roll and pizza doughs which require
folding and stretching action for best development. These agitators are suitable for use
on all yeast raised doughs and should be operated in first, second or third speed.

The C Wing Whip is used for whipping material that is too heavy for the D Wire Whip.
The heavy frame permits its use for light creaming and beating. It is often used for whip-
ping or blending potatoes, butter, mayonnaise or icings. It is generally used in first and
second speed for whipping heavy products like potatoes or in third or fourth speed for
lighter products like mayonnaise or icings.

The P Pastry Knife combines shortening with flour, and is ideal for light pastry shells
(patty shells), flaky pie doughs and similar mixes.The cutting action of the knife practically
eliminates rubbing and allows delicate ingredients to be combined without overdevel-
opment. The P Pastry Knife is suitable for stirring operations in low speeds and for fast
cutting operations in medium speeds. You should not use the P Pastry Knife at high
speed if you want the pastry to have a flaky texture.

The I Wire Whip makes sponge cakes and mixes marshmallow icing for heavy whipping.

IS



FORMULAS AND METHODS

Use your own formula for any products you wish to make in your Hobart mixer. Then evaluate the finished
product for texture, conformity, lightness, flakiness, etc. You will find that any method of blending ingredients
can be duplicated or improved with your machine. Be careful and do not overmix. Overmixing can adversely
affect the texture of your product. You will also discover there is often a saving in time for each mixing
operation. Even delicate products usually mixed by hand can be mixed in your Hobart mixer.

Your Hobart mixer mixes your products in the most efficient and quickest way possible. There is no need
for you to sacrifice individual characteristics when using your Hobart mixer. When results are exactly to
your liking, note carefully the time of operation and the speed setting. Under the same conditions, your
Hobart mixer will perform exactly the same, day after day, providing uniformity in your products.

MIXER CAPACITY

The Mixer Capacity Chart is a guide for controlling the batch sizes in your formulations. The capacities
listed take into account the amount of product which can be contained in the various sized bowls. The
listed capacities are the maximum recommended batch sizes. Whenever batch size exceeds 50 pounds,
use a bowl truck to load and unload the bowl from the mixer. Recipes for doughs used to establish the
batch sizes in the Mixer Capacity Chart are listed below:

Heavy Bread Medium Pizza Raised Donut
Ingredient Dough Dough Dough
Flour 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
Water 55.0% 50.0% 65.0%
Yeast 2.0% 1.0% 5.0%
Salt 2.5% 1.5% 2.5%
Sugar 5.0% 0.0% 15.0%
Shortening 5.0% 0.0% 15.0%
Oil 0.0% 2.0% 0.0%
Non-Fat Dry Milk 6.0% 0.0% 8.0%
Total 175.5% 154.5% 210.5%

The ingredient percentages are based on a flour content of 100 percent to simplify using the recipes to
make various sized batches and compute the moisture absorption ratio. The heavy bread dough recipe
above is a criterion listed in Section 4.4.2 of Federal Specification 00-M-0038K, Standard for Electric
Food Mixing Machines.

The flour used in the recipes is hard wheat flour, enriched and bleached. It contains 11 to 12 percent
protein content and a 12 percent moisture content. Flour which has a lower moisture content will
decrease the moisture absorption, cause difficulty in proper gluten hydration, and make a heavier
load on your mixer. Flours containing high quality protein, such as high gluten flour, result in a dough
which can be very difficult to mix. If high gluten flour is used, reduce the batch quantity noted on
the Mixer Capacity Chart by 10 percent to prevent overloading of the mixer.




The temperature of the water used in the recipes is 65°F to 75°F Colder water temperature will cause
the dough to be harder to mix. If you plan to mix doughs using cold water, the batch size may need to be
reduced by 15 to 20%.

Also considered and noted on the Mixer Capacity Chart is the moisture absorption ratio (AR). This is the
ratio of the weight of water to the weight of flour expressed as a percentage.

AR = weight of water + weight of flour <> 100%

The absorption ratio gives an indication of the relative "heaviness" or "wetness" of a batch. In fact, the
capacities listed on the Mixer Capacity Chart for the products listed below are based on the following
absorption ratios:

Product Absorption Ratio
Heavy Bread Dough 55%
Medium Bread Dough 60%
Light Bread Dough 65%
Thin Pizza Dough 40%
Medium Pizza Dough 50%
Thick Pizza Dough 60%
Raised Donut Dough 65%
Whole Wheat Dough 70%

When mixing any of the above products with an absorption ratio lower than listed, decrease the batch size
proportionately to assure efficient mixing of the product and thus eliminate the possibility of overloading
your mixer. For example: An HL600 mixer has a thin pizza dough capacity of 40 pounds at first speed
based on an AR of 40% according to the Mixer Capacity Chart. If the batch has an AR of 30%, reduce the
batch size to compensate for the difference. Compute the size of the reduction as follows:

1. Divide the AR of the batch to be mixed by the AR listed on the 30% Actual AR

. . = 75%
Mixer Capacity Chart. 40% Rated AR
2. Multiply the rated batch size by the percentage obtained in 40 Ibs. Rated Batch Size
step 1. The result is the maximum batch size of the HL600 mixer X 75%
for pizza dough with 30% AR. 30 Ibs. Maximum Capacity

for 30% AR Dough

Another factor often overlooked is the ability of your mixer to operate at a different speed. To prevent
overloading, use the recommended mix speed from the Mixer Capacity Chart. Because of the toughness
of a 40% AR thin pizza dough, a maximum mix time of 5 minutes on first speed is recommended. Second
speed should never be used on 50% AR or lower products except on model HL662.

The speed of the mixer, length of mix time, room temperature and ingredient temperatures all affect
dough temperature. To achieve the desired final dough temperature, you may need to adjust the water
temperature.

For batch size capacities on other bread doughs not mentioned on the Mixer Capacity Chart, follow the
batch size recommendation for a listed bread dough with a similar absorption ratio.




Mixer Capacity Chart — HL120 & HL200

Recommended Maximum Capacities — dough capacities based on 70°F water and 12% flour moisture.

AGITATORS
PRODUCT SUITABLE FOR HL120 HL200

OPERATION
CAPACITY OF BOWL (QTS. LIQUID) 12 20
Egg Whites D 1% pts. 1qt.
Mashed Potatoes B&C 10 Ibs. 15 lbs.
Mayonnaise (Qts. of Qil) BorCorD 4> gts. 10 gts.
Meringue (Qty. of Water) D % pts. 1% pts.
Waffle or Hot Cake Batter B 5 gts. 8 qts.
Whipped Cream DorC 2% qts. 4 qts.
Cake, Angel Food (8-10 oz. cake) C 7 15
Cake, Box or Slab BorC 12 Ibs. 20 Ibs.
Cake, Cup BorC 12 lbs. 20 Ibs.
Cake, Layer BorC 12 Ibs. 20 Ibs.
Cake, Pound B 12 lbs. 21 Ibs.
Cake, Short (Sponge) C 8 Ibs. 15 lbs.
Cake, Sponge C 6% Ibs. 12 lbs.
Cookies, Sugar B 10 Ibs. 15 lbs.
Dough, Bread or Roll (Lt.-Med.) 60% ARS ED 13 Ibs.* 25 Ibs.*
Dough, Heavy Bread 55% ARS ED 8 Ibs.* 15 lbs.*
Dough, Pie B&P 11 Ibs. 18 Ibs.
Dough, Thin Pizza 40% AR §
(maximum mix time 5 minutes) ED 5 Ibs. * 9 Ibs.*
Dough, Medium Pizza 50% AR § T ED 6 Ibs. * 10 Ibs.*
Dough, Thick Pizza 60% AR § * ED 11 Ibs.* 20 Ibs.*
Dough, Raised Donut 65% AR ED 4 lbs.** 9 Ibs.**
Dough, Whole Wheat 70% AR ED 11 Ibs.* 20 Ibs.*
Eggs & Sugar for Sponge Cake B&C 5 Ibs. 8 Ibs.
Icing, Fondant B 7 lbs. 12 lbs.
Icing, Marshmallow C 1% lbs. 2 Ibs.
Shortening & Sugar, Creamed B 9% Ibs. 16 lbs.
Pasta, Basic Egg Noodle
(maximum mix time 5 minutes) ED — 5 Ibs.*

ABBREVIATIONS - AGITATORS
SUITABLE FOR OPERATION

B - Flat Beater

C - WingWhip

D - Wire Whip

ED - Dough Hook

P - Pastry Knife

* 1st Speed
**  2nd Speed
***  3rd Speed

NOTE: %AR (% Absorption Ratio) = Water weight divided by flour
weight. Capacity depends on moisture content of dough. Above
capacities based on 12% flour moisture at 70°F water temperature.

8 If high gluten flour is used, reduce above dough batch size by 10%.
T 2nd speed should never be used on 50% AR or lower products.
Use of ice requires a 10% reduction in batch size.

1 gallon of water weighs 8.33 Ibs.
NOTE: Attachment hub should not be used while mixing.




Mixer Capacity Chart — HL300 & HL400

Recommended Maximum Capacities — dough capacities based on 70°F water and 12% flour moisture.

AGITATORS
PRODUCT SUITABLE FOR HL300 HL400

OPERATION
CAPACITY OF BOWL (QTS. LIQUID) 30 40
Egg Whites D 1% qts. 1% qts.
Mashed Potatoes B&C 23 Ibs. 30 Ibs.
Mayonnaise (Qts. of Oil) BorCorD 12 gts. 13 gts.
Meringue (Qty. of Water) D 1 qgt. 1% qts.
Waffle or Hot Cake Batter B 12 gts. 16 gts.
Whipped Cream DorC 6 gts. 9 gts.
Cake, Angel Food (8-10 oz. cake) Corl 22 30
Cake, Box or Slab BorC 30 Ibs. 40 Ibs.
Cake, Cup BorC 30 Ibs. 45 |bs.
Cake, Layer BorC 30 Ibs. 45 |bs.
Cake, Pound B 30 Ibs. 40 lbs.
Cake, Short (Sponge) Corl 23 lbs. 25 |bs.
Cake, Sponge Corl 18 Ibs. 40 Ibs.
Cookies, Sugar B 23 Ibs. 30 lbs.
Dough, Bread or Roll (Lt.-Med.) 60% AR§& ED 45 Ibs.* 45 lbs.*
Dough, Heavy Bread 55% AR$ ED 30 Ibs.* 35 Ibs.*
Dough, Pie B&P 27 lbs. 35 Ibs.
Dough, Thin Pizza 40% AR §
(maximum mix time 5 minutes) ED 14 lbs. * 25 |bs.*
Dough, Medium Pizza 50% AR § t ED 20 Ibs. * 32 Ibs.*
Dough, Thick Pizza 60% AR § * ED 40 lbs.* 45 lbs.*
Dough, Raised Donut 65% AR ED 15 Ibs.** 25 lbs.**
Dough, Whole Wheat 70% AR ED 40 Ibs.* 45 Ibs.*
Eggs & Sugar for Sponge Cake B&Corl 12 Ibs. 18 Ibs.
Icing, Fondant B 18 Ibs. 25 Ibs.
Icing, Marshmallow Corl 3 lbs. 4% |bs.
Shortening & Sugar, Creamed B 24 Ibs. 35 Ibs.
Pasta, Basic Egg Noodle
(maximum mix time 5 minutes) ED 8 Ibs.* 15 lbs.*

ABBREVIATIONS - AGITATORS
SUITABLE FOR OPERATION

B - Flat Beater
C - WingWhip
D - Wire Whip
ED - Dough Hook
I - Wire Whip
P - Pastry Knife

* 1st Speed
** 2nd Speed
***  3rd Speed

NOTE: %AR (% Absorption Ratio) = Water weight divided by flour
weight. Capacity depends on moisture content of dough. Above
capacities based on 12% flour moisture at 70°F water temperature.

8 If high gluten flour is used, reduce above dough batch size by 10%.
T 2nd speed should never be used on 50% AR or lower products.
Use of ice requires a 10% reduction in batch size.

1 gallon of water weighs 8.33 Ibs.
NOTE: Attachment hub should not be used while mixing.




Mixer Capacity Chart — HL600 & HL662

Recommended Maximum Capacities — dough capacities based on 70°F water and 12% flour moisture.

AGITATORS
PRODUCT SUITABLE FOR HL600 HL662

OPERATION
CAPACITY OF BOWL (QTS. LIQUID) 60 60
Egg Whites D 2 gts. —
Mashed Potatoes B&C 40 Ibs. —
Mayonnaise (Qts. of Oil) BorCorD 18 gts. —
Meringue (Qty. of Water) D 1% qts. —
Waffle or Hot Cake Batter B 24 qts. —
Whipped Cream DorC 12 gts. —
Cake, Angel Food (8-10 oz. cake) Corl 45 —
Cake, Box or Slab BorC 50 Ibs. 75 lbs.
Cake, Cup BorC 60 Ibs. 70 lbs.
Cake, Layer BorC 60 Ibs. 70 lbs.
Cake, Pound B 55 |bs. 75 lbs.
Cake, Short (Sponge) Corl 45 |bs. —
Cake, Sponge Corl 36 Ibs. —
Cookies, Sugar B 40 Ibs. 50 Ibs.
Dough, Bread or Roll (Lt.-Med.) 60% AR§ ED 80 Ibs.** 90 Ibs.**
Dough, Heavy Bread 55% AR$ ED 60 lbs.** 85 Ibs.**
Dough, Pie B&P 50 Ibs. 60 Ibs.
Dough, Thin Pizza 40% AR §
(maximum mix time 5 minutes) ED 40 lbs. * 60%/40 lbs.**
Dough, Medium Pizza 50% AR § T ED 70 Ibs. * 90*/70 Ibs.**
Dough, Thick Pizza 60% AR § * ED 70 lbs.** 90 Ibs.**
Dough, Raised Donut 65% AR ED 30 Ibs.*** 75 Ibs.**
Dough, Whole Wheat 70% AR ED 70 Ibs.** 90 Ibs.**
Eggs & Sugar for Sponge Cake B&Corl 24 |bs. —
Icing, Fondant B 36 Ibs. —
Icing, Marshmallow Corl 5 Ibs. —
Shortening & Sugar, Creamed B 48 Ibs. 50 Ibs.
Pasta, Basic Egg Noodle
(maximum mix time 5 minutes) ED 30 Ibs.* 40 lbs.*

ABBREVIATIONS - AGITATORS
SUITABLE FOR OPERATION

B - Flat Beater
C - WingWhip
D - Wire Whip
ED - Dough Hook
I - Wire Whip
P - Pastry Knife

* 1st Speed
*% 2nd Speed
***  3rd Speed

NOTE: %AR (% Absorption Ratio) = Water weight divided by flour
weight. Capacity depends on moisture content of dough. Above
capacities based on 12% flour moisture at 70°F water temperature.

8 If high gluten flour is used, reduce above dough batch size by 10%.

T 2nd speed should never be used on 50% AR or lower products
with the exception of the HL662.

Use of ice requires a 10% reduction in batch size.

1 gallon of water weighs 8.33 Ibs.
NOTE: Attachment hub should not be used while mixing.




Mixer Capacity Chart — HL800 & HL1400

Recommended Maximum Capacities — dough capacities based on 70°F water and 12% flour moisture.

AGITATORS
PRODUCT SUITABLE FOR HL800 HL1400

OPERATION
CAPACITY OF BOWL (QTS. LIQUID) 80 140
Egg Whites D 2 gts. 4 gts.
Mashed Potatoes B&C 60 Ibs. 100 Ibs.
Mayonnaise (Qts. of Oil) BorCorD 30 qgts. 50 qgts.
Meringue (Qty. of Water) D 3 gts. 5 gts.
Waffle or Hot Cake Batter B 32 gts. -
Whipped Cream DorC 15 gts. 30 qgts.
Cake, Angel Food (8-10 oz. cake) Corl 60 120
Cake, Box or Slab BorC 100 Ibs. 185 Ibs.
Cake, Cup BorC 90 Ibs. 165 Ibs.
Cake, Layer BorC 90 Ibs. 165 Ibs.
Cake, Pound B 100 Ibs. 185 lbs.
Cake, Short (Sponge) Corl 80 Ibs. 150 Ibs.
Cake, Sponge Corl 65 Ibs. 140 lbs.
Cookies, Sugar B 60 Ibs. 100 Ibs.
Dough, Bread or Roll (Lt.-Med.) 60% AR§ ED 170 Ibs.** 210 Ibs.**
Dough, Heavy Bread 55% AR$ ED 140 Ibs.** 175 lbs.**
Dough, Pie B&P 75 Ibs. 125 lbs.
Dough, Thin Pizza 40% AR § T
(maximum mix time 5 minutes) ED 85 Ibs. * 135 Ibs.*
Dough, Medium Pizza 50% AR § t ED 155 Ibs. * 190 Ibs.*
Dough, Thick Pizza 60% AR § * ED 155 Ibs.** 190 Ibs.**
Dough, Raised Donut 65% AR ED 60 Ibs.*** 100 lbs.***
Dough, Whole Wheat 70% AR ED 150 lbs.** 185 Ibs.**
Eggs & Sugar for Sponge Cake B&Corl 40 Ibs. 75 Ibs.
Icing, Fondant B 65 Ibs. 100 Ibs.
Icing, Marshmallow Corl 10 Ibs. 20 Ibs.
Shortening & Sugar, Creamed B 65 Ibs. 120 Ibs.
Pasta, Basic Egg Noodle
(maximum mix time 5 minutes) ED 65 Ibs.* 100 Ibs.*

ABBREVIATIONS - AGITATORS
SUITABLE FOR OPERATION

B - Flat Beater
C - WingWhip
D - Wire Whip
ED - Dough Hook
I - Wire Whip
P - Pastry Knife

* 1st Speed
*% 2nd Speed
***  3rd Speed

NOTE: %AR (% Absorption Ratio) = Water weight divided by flour
weight. Capacity depends on moisture content of dough. Above
capacities based on 12% flour moisture at 70°F water temperature.

8 If high gluten flour is used, reduce above dough batch size by 10%.

T Requires a 20% reduction in batch size to mix in Speed 2 with
50% or less AR doughs.

Use of ice requires a 10% reduction in batch size.

1 gallon of water weighs 8.33 Ibs.
NOTE: Attachment hub should not be used while mixing.

10



CREAMING OR RUBBING WITH THE B FLAT BEATER

When making cakes or similar products, the first step is normally rubbing or creaming the shortening. Start
this work on first speed and complete it on second speed. If a very light consistency is desired, it may be
beaten on third speed before adding more ingredients.

In most formulas, the second step is adding sugar. Most operators prefer to add sugar slowly while the
mixer is operating in second or third speed. If you wish to add the sugar all at one time, complete the
creaming of the shortening and then stop the machine. When adding the sugar, place it toward the center
of the bowl. Start the machine in first speed for the first few turns around the bowl, then increase the speed
to complete the operation. After all the sugar has been added, you may want to scrape down the bowl,
if you don't have the optional bowl scraper. To scrape the bowl, first stop the mixer. After the beater has
stopped, scrape down the sides of the bowl! with a bowl scraper or spatula. This returns to the mixture any
material which may have accumulated on the bowl sides above the beater shoulder. After scraping down
the material, restart the mixer. Beat until smooth using a three speed. Be careful and do not overmix.

CAKES WITH A HIGH SUGAR CONTENT
Do not add the total amount of whole eggs to the batch at one time.
Darkening of the butter and sugar mix can also result if:

You add the sugar before the shortening is creamed,
You add the sugar too quickly to the creamed shortening, or
You add more sugar than the creamed base can absorb.

When mixing whole eggs, itis unnecessary to separate the whites from the yolks. Add the eggs slowly and
allow them to become thoroughly incorporated into the shortening base.

Flour and any leavening agent, such as baking powder, soda or special combinations of dry ingredients,
may be sifted together. When incorporating dry ingredients, stop the mixer (wait for the beater to stop),
scrape down the bowl if necessary, if you don't have the optional bowl scraper, and then add about s of
the flour and a portion of the milk or added moisture in any form. Resume mixing in first speed. When
the flour is incorporated, add half of the remaining liquid and flour. When this is blended, add the
remaining liquid and flour. Use only Stir or first speed while adding flour. If necessary, use the Stir speed
during incorporation of the flour. This prevents raw flour from being thrown out of the mixer and avoids
toughening of the mix by overmixing.

Exercise caution not to overmix the batch during or after the addition of the flour. Usually, by the time
the flour is thoroughly incorporated, the mix is completed. Further beating is of no benefit and may
cause toughening of the product. The time for beating and creaming is before adding the flour. After the
flour and final moisture is added, do as little mixing as possible.

WHIPPING

Use either the D Wire Whip or the C Wing Whip for whipping operations. Although some special
operations require other adaptations of the same general type of agitator, our discussion centers on the
D Wire Whip and the C Wing Whip.

The D Wire Whip (sometimes called balloon or cage whip) is recommended for whipping cream. With
today's marketing conditions, most raw or fresh cream whips well. All cream should be at least 36 to 48
hours old, and should be sufficiently high in butterfat to allow the air to be introduced by whipping. Cream
should be cold, but not so cold that ice crystals are formed. When cream is too warm, it turns to butter
when whipped. Start the mixer in first speed and gradually increase the speed finishing in third or fourth.
The amount of total whipping will depend on the condition, temperature and butterfat content of the
cream and the type of product being prepared. An experienced operator will recognize the point of
greatest firmness or stiffness in the whipped product. Use care, the small diameter wires that produce

M



good whipping can break if used to mix heavy product or if the whip is rapped on the side of the bowl to
remove excess product.

The C Wing Whip may be used for cream whipping, but it is somewhat slower in operation. One of its
principal uses in the kitchen is for whipping potatoes. Of course, whipped potatoes are cooked and then
whipped while hot. The potatoes must be soft enough to break up easily by the action of the C Wing Whip
in low speed. It is not advisable to whip potatoes in fourth speed without using a splash cover. If other
ingredients (hot milk, butter or other enriching material) are added, use Stir speed. The C Wing Whip is
excellent for whipping butter.

The C Wing Whip may also be used for mixing salad dressing and light mayonnaise. Since it is an aerating
type whip, it reaches its greatest efficiency at the higher speeds.

The D Wire Whip is generally used for eggs. When you whip only egg whites, begin in first speed.
When the material begins to expand, progress to second speed. Due to the expansion of the product
from the incorporation of air, bowl capacity is limited by the volume of the final product, not by the
amount of liquid ingredients at the beginning.

When egg whites are whipped, they are generally finished in high speed. When adding sugar to make
a meringue, add the sugar at slow speed and then whip briefly in third speed.

Over-whipping will result in a refining action which liberates air. Stop the mixer as soon as a dry-appearing
peak is reached.

When whipping eggs, either whites or whole eggs, it is important to have the bowl and the agitator
completely free of any trace of shortening or other oily material. The slightest amount of fat will prevent
proper incorporation of air. See CLEANING NEW MIXER BOWLS AND ACCESSORIES. In some kitchens
and bakeries, it has become general practice to keep certain bowls only for this purpose.

You may also use the C Wing Whip for whipping eggs or egg whites. However, the results are somewhat
slower than produced by the D Wire Whip.

MAYONNAISE

The C Wing Whip, because of its strength, high efficiency and durability when used on larger mixers, is
most commonly used for making mayonnaise. However, the D Wire Whip may be preferred when making
very light batches or when using step-down bowls.

When you do not need a high emulsion, you may use the B Flat Beater.The B Flat Beater may be used for
French or other thin types of salad dressings. The C Wing Whip can also provide satisfactory results by
operating the machine at a slow speed.

Because of the great variation in types of mayonnaise and a still wider range of salad dressings known
under other names, we will not supply a specific mayonnaise formula. All formulas, however, require
the introduction of liquid ingredients, the most important of which is vegetable oil. This may be corn oil,
peanut oil, soybean oil, palm oil, safflower oil or several others. You must add the oil slowly, and the
operator must pay close attention.

When making mayonnaise, eggs are first thoroughly whipped, then spices, flavoring or other ingredients
are added at slow speed.These may have been previously mixed together, perhaps with a portion of vinegar
or other mild acid. After blending these ingredients, the mixer may be operated in third speed (or fourth).
Add the oil very slowly over an interval of 10 to 20 minutes. Add vinegar or vinegar and water toward the
end of the interval when oil can be added. You may wish to stop the mixer (wait for the beater to stop), then
scrape the sides of the bowl to return any splashed materials to the batch, if you don't have the optional
bowl scraper. Start the mixer on slow speed, then advance to medium for a short period of mixing.

The times given are approximate and not based on any particular formula. However, do not continue
beating or mixing after adding the last of the vinegar.

12



Attachments and Accessories

Several valuable time and labor saving attachments and accessories are available for use with Hobart
mixers. These tools will extend your usage of the mixer and enhance your operation by efficiently produc-
ing additional consistent, uniform products. Thoroughly clean all parts which come in contact with food
both before and after use.

9" VEGETABLE SLICER

The 9" Vegetable Slicer attachment allows you to prepare many additional foods with your Hobart mixer.
The standard knife and shaft is adjustable to provide variation in slice thickness from a maximum of about
%" to wafer thin. Thicker settings are used for slicing vegetables for salads or cole slaw, slicing potatoes
for German (cottage fries) or American fried potatoes, slicing cucumbers, bananas, nuts, apples, etc.

The 9" VS is easily adapted for grating or shredding processes by removing the knife and shaft and using
the shaft with the wheel, called a plate holder. One grater plate and four shredder plates (with hole sizes
of %2, %s, % and '2") are used for fine grating or fine to coarse shredding. The most coarse shredder
plate (%2") is used for slaw, cutting soup stock, salad blends or hash brown potatoes. Experience with
the unit will suggest many other products to the operator. The medium and fine shredder plates are
for finer cuts on carrots, mushrooms or cabbage hearts for salad or quick cooking uses. Medium shred-
der plates are also used for shredding processed cheese for a topping when desired. The grater plate
is used for natural hard cheeses for pizza, grating hard vegetables, spices, and crumbling dried bread.

Many different products can be prepared with the 9" Vegetable Slicer - in kitchens, bakeries or delicatessen
operations. As a mixer attachment, the vegetable slicer should operate at second or third speed on the
HL120, HL200, HL300 and HL400, third or fourth speed on the HL600 and dedicated speeds on the
HL662 mixer.

Never use the highest speed setting when shredding cheese.

The 9" VS easily disassembles for cleaning.

SHREDDER AND GRATER PLATES 9" VS 9" VEGETABLE SLICER

13



MEAT CHOPPER ATTACHMENT

The Meat Chopper Attachment allows you to prepare many additional foods with your Hobart mixer.
A plate having 4" holes comes with the Meat Chopper Attachment when shipped from the factory. Other
plates are available with hole sizes %, %6, Y4, %, V2, % and 46" for fine to coarse chopping. The results
are the same as produced by Hobart commercial meat choppers. Operate Meat Chopper Attachments in
slower speeds.

The feed pan should be kept in place in the cylinder for ease of feeding. Cut meat into strips and feed it
into the chopper using the feed stomper only as needed. Substances that could become packed tight in
the chopper like bread crumbs are not recommended. If material in the cylinder stalls the mixer, push
the STOP button at once. DO NOT attempt to restart at a slower speed. Remove the adjusting ring, knife,
plate and worm and clear the obstruction.

Always keep the drain hole on both the Attachment Hub and Meat Chopper clean, clear and free of
obstruction.

MEAT CHOPPER ATTACHMENT

SPLASH COVER AND BOWL EXTENSION RING

Splash Covers and Bowl Extension Rings provide a means for reducing splashing for certain mixes at
higher speeds. Splash covers fit under the Bowl Guard. The stainless steel Bowl Extension Ring is also
available.

Splash Covers and Bowl Extensions, while convenient accessories, should not be used to increase the
mixing capacity beyond the recommended maximum. The best functioning of Hobart mixers requires
room at the top of the bowl for aeration and manipulation. Follow the Hobart Mixer Capacity Chart of the
best quality of mix.

Splash Covers on larger mixers have a smaller diameter opening at the top due to their inverted cone
shape. Overloading the mixer while a splash cover is in use reduces aeration because of restriction in the
area where air enters the batch.

SPLASH COVER BOWL EXTENSION RING

14



INGREDIENT CHUTE

The Ingredient Chute can be attached to the Wire Cage on the Bowl Guard. The Ingredient Chute allows
ingredients to be added to the bowl while the mixer is mixing.

BOWL SCRAPER ATTACHMENT

The mixer Bowl Scraper Attachment is available to scrape the sides of the bowl as the agitator rotates
to re-introduce material into the mixture.

INGREDIENT CHUTE BOWL SCRAPER ATTACHMENT

BOWL TRUCK

Bowl Trucks or dollies provide convenience, save time, and reduce effort in handling large batches. Use a
Bowl Truck for any batches over 50 pounds. Remove heavy batches of dough or batter from the mixer by
unlocking the bowl and lowering the bowl to the Bowl Truck. Then, carefully roll the truck away to make
room for the next batch. Move the material to another location where it is to be used, or refrigerate between
mixing and further processing. Bowl Trucks save time, reduce handling, and improve work flow. They are
valuable tools in a work place.

BOWLTRUCK

15



Backing Up Your Purchase. . ..
Dependable Hobart Service

Should your Hobart mixer, attachments or accessories
ever require service, it's good to know that more than
1600 factory trained technicians in more than 200 Hobart
service facilities nationwide, can keep your mixer working
like new.

For ready reference, write down your mixer model and
serial numbers here. Should a question or problem arise
that this booklet or the instructions you received with the
machine cannot answer, expert Hobart assistance is as
close as your telephone.

Or, contact Hobart on the internet . . .

www.hobartcorp.com

Model No.

Serial No.

Hobart Service Location

Telephone Number:

FORM 34901 Rev E (November 2014) PRINTED IN U.S.A.



HOBART LEGACY® MIXER ACCESSORIES

] I~ TR
3 e L, v A &
j =~ : ~
i/ o~
/4 L3 i
Mixer Capacity Bowl "B" D" " "ED" "EDA" P Bowl Ext. Ring | Splash Cover Splash Cover |Bowl Truck or Dollv|Bowl Truck Adapter| Bowl Ingredient Deck Plate Attachment Mixer Bowl
Model | (Quarts) Stainless Flat Beater Wing Wire Whip Heavy Duty Dough Dough Dough Pastry Stainless (Lexan) (ssT) Aluminum Scrapers Chute Kits or Tray Table Adapters
Steel Aluminum Whip Stainless Wire Whip Hook Hook Hook Knife Steel Foot Pads Support
Steel
60 BOWL-HL60 BBEATER-HL60 CWHIP-HL60 DWHIP-HL60 IWIRE-HL60 EDDOUGH-HL60 EDOUGH-HL60 PPASTRY-HL60 ~ EXTEND-SST60G ~ SPLASH-LEX060 TRUCK-HL1486 SCRAPER-HL60 CHUTE-HL DECK-LEG60
HL600 00-875603 00-874172 00-874278 00-874190 00-874271 00-874285 --- 00-874284 00-874286 00-438104-00004 00-438082 --- ML-141087-Z --- 00-874267 00-917909 00-937056 .- .- ---
HL662
HLB00C 40 BOWL-HL640 BBEATER-HL640 DWHIP-HL640 IWIRE-HL640 EDDOUGH-HL640 SPLASH-LEX040 SCRAPER-HL640
00-875604 00-874248 - 00-874249 00-874250 00-874292 .- - .- 00-438081 - - 00-874268 .- - .- .-
12 BOWL-HL12 BBEATER-HL12 CWHIP-HL12 DWHIP-HL12 EDDOUGH-HL12 PPASTRY-HL12 SPLASH-LEX012 SCRAPER-HL12 CHUTE-HL12 PAD-HL2012 TRAY-HL2012 TABLEHW-HL2012
HL120 00-937226 00-874828 00-875893 00-873360 .- 00-873343 .- .- 00-873370 .- 00-438078 .- .- .- 00-873373 00-874885 00-874930 00-874899 ML-141060-Z .-
20 BOWL-HL20P BBEATER-HL20 CWHIP-HL20 DWHIP-HL20 EDDOUGH-HL20 EDDOUGH-HL20P ~ EDOUGH-HL20 PPASTRY-HL20 SPLASH-LEX020  SPLASH-SST020 SCRAPER-HL20 CHUTE-HL20 PAD-HL2012 TRAY-HL2012 TABLEHW-HL2012
00-917720 00-874790 00-873331 00-874792 .- 00-874791 00-873313 00-873335 00-873294 .- 00-438079 00-875677 .- .- 00-874836 00-916684 00-874930 00-874899 ML-141060-Z .-
PAD-HL4320 (3)
HL200 00-916353
HL200C 12 BOWL-HL12 BBEATER-HL12 CWHIP-HL12 DWHIP-HL12 EDDOUGH-HL12 PPASTRY-HL12 SPLASH-LEX012 SCRAPER-HL12 CHUTE-HL12 PAD-HL2012 TRAY-HL2012 TABLEHW-HL2012
00-937226 00-874828 00-875893 00-873360 .- 00-873343 .- .- 00-873370 .- 00-438078 .- .- .- 00-873373 00-874885 00-874930 00-874899 ML-141060-Z .-
30 BOWL-HL30 BBEATER-HL4030  CWHIP-HL4030 DWHIP-HL4030 IWIRE-HL4030  EDDOUGH-HL30AL PPASTRY-HL4030 SPLASH-LEX030 TRUCK-HL4030 SCRAPER-HL30 CHUTE-HL4030 PADSST-HL4320
00-916616 00-916372 00-916573 00-916421 00-916520 00-916618-1 - .- 00-916481 .- 00-438080 00-916883 - 00-916838 00-917928 00-917426 - .- .-
HL300
HL300C 20 BOWL-HL4320  BBEATER-HL4320 DWHIP-HL4320 EDDOUGH-HL4320 SPLASH-LEX020  SPLASH-SST020 CHUTE-HL20 PADSST-HL4320
00-916617 00-916582 .- 00-916598 .- 00-916827 .- .- .- .- 00-438079 00-875677 - - - 00-916684 00-917426 - . .
40 BOWL-HL40 BBEATER-HL4030  CWHIP-HL4030 DWHIP-HL4030 IWIRE-HL4030  EDDOUGH-HL40SS PPASTRY-HL4030 SPLASH-HL40 TRUCK-HL4030 SCRAPER-HL40 CHUTE-HL4030 PADSST-HL4320
00-916615 00-916372 00-916573 00-916421 00-916520 00-916618-2 .- .- 00-916481 .- 00-916897 .- 00-916883 .- 00-916839 00-917928 00-917426 .- .- .-
HL400 30 BOWL-HL30 BBEATER-HL4030  CWHIP-HL4030 DWHIP-HL4030 IWIRE-HL4030  EDDOUGH-HL30AL PPASTRY-HL4030 SPLASH-LEX030 TRUCK-HL4030 SCRAPER-HL30 CHUTE-HL4030 PADSST-HL4320
HL400C 00-916616 00-916372 00-916573 00-916421 00-916520 00-916618-1 .- .- 00-916481 .- 00-438080 .- 00-916883 .- 00-916838 00-917928 00-917426 .- .- .-
20 BOWL-HL4320 BBEATER-HL4320 DWHIP-HL4320 EDDOUGH-HL4320 SPLASH-LEX020  SPLASH-SST020 CHUTE-HL20 PADSST-HL4320
00-916617 00-916582 .- 00-916598 .- 00-916827 .- .- .- .- 00-438079 00-875677 .- .- .- 00-916684 00-917426 .- .- .-
80 BOWL-HL80 BBEATER-HL80 CWHIP-HL80 DWHIP-HL80 IWIRE-HL80 EDDOUGH-HL80 PPASTRY-HL80 EXTEND-SSTB0G ~ SPLASH-LEX080 TRUCK-HL1486 SCRAPER-HL80 CHUTE-LMV
00-875846 00-874654 00-875946 00-875866 00-875931 00-874647 .- .- 00-875914 438104-2 00-438083 .- ML-141087-Z .- 00-874700 00-438047 .- .- .- .-
HL800 60 BOWL-HL1486 BBEATER-HL 1486 DWHIP-HL1486 IWIRE-HL1486 EDDOUGH-HL1486 EXTEND-SST60G ~ SPLASH-LEX060 TRUCK-HL1486 TRKADPT-HL8640 SCRAPER-HL60 CHUTE-LMV
HL800C 00-916174 916257 .- 916265 916268 916260 .- .- .- 438104-4 438082 .- ML-141087-Z 00-916493 00-874267 00-438047 .- .- .- .-
40 BOWL-HL1484 BBEATER-HL1484 DWHIP-HL1484 IWIRE-HL1484 EDDOUGH-HL1484 SPLASH-LEX040 TRUCK-HL1486 TRKADPT-HL8640 SCRAPER-HL640
00-916175 916313 - 916319 916321 916316 .- - .- 438081 ML-141087-Z 00-916493 00-874268 .- - .- .-
140 BOWL-HL140 BBEATER-HL140 CWHIP-HL140 DWHIP-HL140 IWIRE-HL140 EDDOUGH-HL140 PPASTRY-HL140 SPLASH-LEX140 TRUCK-HL1486 SCRAPER-HL140 CHUTE-LMV
00-875845 00-874409 00-875938 00-875863 00-875929 00-875847 .- .- 00-875906 00-438084 .- ML-141087-Z .- 00-874699 00-438047 .- .- .- .-
80 BOWL-HL80 BBEATER-HL80 CWHIP-HL80 DWHIP-HL80 IWIRE-HL80 EDDOUGH-HL80 PPASTRY-HL80 EXTEND-SST80G ~ SPLASH-LEX080 TRUCK-HL1486 TRKADPT-HL8640 SCRAPER-HL80 CHUTE-LMV
00-875846 00-874654 00-875946 00-875866 00-875931 00-874647 .- .- 00-875914 438104-2 00-438083 .- ML-141087-Z 00-916493 00-874700 00-438047 . . . .-
HL1400
HL1400C 60 BOWL-HL1486 BBEATER-HL1486 DWHIP-HL1486 IWIRE-HL1486 EDDOUGH-HL1486 EXTEND-SST60G ~ SPLASH-LEX060 TRUCK-HL1486 TRKADPT-HL1464 SCRAPER-HL60 CHUTE-LMV
00-916174 916257 .- 916265 916268 916260 .- .- .- 438104-4 438082 .- ML-141087-Z 00-916495 00-874267 00-438047 . . . .-
40 BOWL-HL1484 BBEATER-HL1484 DWHIP-HL1484 IWIRE-HL1484 EDDOUGH-HL1484 'SPLASH-LEX040 TRUCK-HL1486 TRKADPT-HL1464 SCRAPER-HL640
00-916175 916313 .- 916319 916321 916316 .- .- .. .. 438081 .. ML-141087-Z 00-916495 00-874268 .- .- e e .-
140 BOWL-HV140 BBEATER-HL140 CWHIP-HL140 DWHIP-HL140 IWIRE-HL140 EDDOUGH-HL140 PPASTRY-HL140 TRUCK-HL140N SCRAPER-HL140 CHUTE-LMV
00-917142 00-874409 00-875938 00-875863 00-875929 00-875847 .- .- 00-875906 .- .- 00-937389 .- 00-874699 00-438047 . . . .-
80 BOWL-148N BBEATER-HL80 CWHIP-HL80 DWHIP-HL80 IWIRE-HL80 EDDOUGH-HL80 PPASTRY-HL80 EXTEND-SST80G TRUCK-HL140N SCRAPER-HL80 CHUTE-LMV BWLADPT-HL8ON
00-937930 00-874654 00-875946 00-875866 00-875931 00-874647 .- .- 00-875914 438104-2 .- .- 00-937389 .- 00-874700 00-438047 . . . 00-917344
HL1400N
60 BBEATER-HL1486 DWHIP-HL1486 IWIRE-HL1486 EXTEND-SST60G ~ SPLASH-LEX060 TRUCK-HL140N SCRAPER-HL60 CHUTE-LMV (2)BWLADPT-HL4486
.- 6257 - 916265 916268 - .- - 438104-4 438082 00-937389 - 00-874267 00-438047 - . 00-917345
40 BOWL-1484N BBEATER-HL1484 DWHIP-HL1484 IWIRE-HL1484 SCRAPER-HL640 (2)BWLADPT-HL4484
00-937934 916313 .- 916319 916321 .- .- .- .- .- .- .- .- .- 00-874268 .. .. .. .. 00-917346

(2)MUST HAVE ORDERED BWLADPT-HLEON
(3) FOR HL200 FLOOR UNITS

F25074J (Apri 2018)




Operation and Care of
HOBART MIXER BOWL GUARD

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS

INSTALLING THE WIRE CAGE ASSEMBLY

1. Lift the wire cage assembly and position the
grooves of the two rear shoes ontheridge of the
drip cup.

2. Insert the front shoe through the slot in the front
of the drip cup and position on the ridge of the
drip cup.

3. Rotate the wire cage assembly in a
counterclockwise direction.

4. Install agitator and raise mixing bowl.

OPERATION MODEL L800 SHOWN

The mixer will not operate until the wire cage assembly is in the center position with the front shoe in
contact with the mechanical stop.

To add ingredients to the bowl, stop the mixer and rotate the wire cage assembly 180 degrees. After
adding ingredients, rotate the wire cage assembly back to center, until the front shoe contacts the
mechanical stop, and start the mixer. Some ingredients, such as liquids or powders, may be added
through the wire cage assembly while the mixer is in operation. An ingredient chute accessory is
available to assist in adding ingredients. Contact your local Hobart sales representative for more
information. If the bowl supportis notin the full up position, the mixer will not operate, unless the START
button is held in.

CLEANING

The wire cage assembly may be removed and cleaned in a sink. Remove the wire cage assembly for
cleaning as follows:

1. Lower the mixing bowl, open the wire cage and remove the agitator and bowl.

2. Rotate the wire cage assembly clockwise until the front shoe is aligned with the slot on the drip
cup.

3. Carefully lower the front shoe through the slot in the drip cup.

4. With the front shoe below the drip cup, gently push the wire cage assembly toward the rear of the
mixer to disengage the two rear shoes from the drip cup.

5. Remove the wire cage assembly from the mixer.

After cleaning, replace the wire cage assembly as described in INSTALLING THE WIRE CAGE
ASSEMBLY.

FORM 34810 (Apr. 2003) PRINTED IN U.S.A



HL120/HL200/HL300/HL400 LEGACY ™
MIXER BOWL SCRAPER

ATTACHMENT

\ HOBART’

701 S. RIDGE AVENUE
TROY, OHIO 45374-00001
937-332-3000

www.hobartcorp.com

F34939 Rev. A (Feb 2010)


http://www.hobartcorp.com/

Installation, Operation, Use and Care
of Mixer Bowl Scraper Attachment For
HL120/HL200/HL300/HL400 Legacy'™ Mixer

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS

GENERAL

The mixer bowl scraper attachment continually scrapes the sides of the bowl as the agitator
turns. Material around the side and bottom of the bowl is constantly reintroduced into the
mixture. Manual scraping is not needed when using the bowl scraper. The bowl scraper is
used when mixing batters or creaming. The bowl scraper is not used when mixing dough
products. The bowl scraper is used only with stainless steel bowls.

INSTALLATION

UNPACKING

Immediately after unpacking, check for possible shipping damage. If any parts are found to be
damaged, save the packaging material and contact the carrier within 15 days of delivery.

ASSEMBLY OF BOWL SCRAPER ONTO ARM (Figures 1 through 3)

1. Slide urethane scraper onto arm; use a little water as a lubricant to make the scraper slide
on easier. Leading edge of scraper will turn clockwise as you look down into bowl (Fig. 1).

2. If necessary, tap the end of the urethane scraper on a flat surface to push scraper firmly
onto the arm (Fig. 2). Make sure sleeve is positioned on arm as shown in Fig. 3.

LEADING EDGE

Fig. 1 Fig. 2

© HOBART 2005 -2-



KEY HOLES

SLIDE SLEEVE UNTIL
FLUSH WITH END OF
METAL ARM

Fig. 3

NOTE: Always use proper size sleeve with scraper arms. Be careful not to mix sleeves and arms
if you have multiple sizes of scrapers.



OPERATION

WARNING: MOVING BEATER AND SCRAPER IN BOWL. KEEP HANDS, CLOTHING AND
UTENSILS OUT WHILE IN OPERATION.

Lubricate bowl surface with vegetable oil or shortening if needed, especially in the area above the
product where the sleeve might rub against the bare surface of the bowl. The bowl scraper rotates
clockwise as you look down into the bowl. Use speeds one and two only. Do not use Bowl Scraper
with splash cover or extension ring.

Products which can be mixed while using the bowl scraper are: Mashed Potatoes, Waffle/Hot
Cake Batter, Cake Batter, Sugar Cookies, Icing, Creaming Shortening/Sugar, Creaming
Eggs/Sugar and Mayonnaise.

Bowl scraper must be used with wire whip or flat beater agitators only. Stainless steel bowls

must be used.

TO INSTALL BOWL SCRAPER

1. Place bowl in the locked position and close the Wire Cage.

. Run the mixer to bring the Planetary in position as shown in Fig. 4.

2

3. Lower the bowl.

4. Rotate Wire Cage to rear.
5

. Unseat bowl from pin and pivot bowl out (Fig. 5).

PLANETARY

WIRE CAGE BOWL LOCK

Fig. 4 Fig. 5



6. Raise scraper arm vertically to bottom of Planetary aligning the key hole slots over the round head
screws on the Planetary (Fig. 6). Slide scraper arm toward the center of the bowl. (Fig. 7)

ROUND HEAD SCREW KEY HOLE SLOTS

Fig. 6 Fig. 7

7. Pivot bowl back to the locked position.
8. Return Wire Cage to front-center position.

9. Raise bowl to operating position. Run mixer normally.

NOTICE: The agitator cannot be run until bowl is in full up position. Therefore, stiff products will
need to be added AFTER bowl scraper is in position and bowl is in up position. (Fig 8.)

1
1
1
y | BENT ARM

ki i] - NORMAL
LY ARM

T HEAVY PRODUCT
BEHIND ARM CAN
BEND ARM



TO REMOVE BOWL SCRAPER

1. Run the mixer to bring the Planetary in
position as shown in Fig. 4.

2. Lower the bowl.

3. Open the Wire Cage.

4. Remove beater (if attached) by pulling
the plunger as shown in Fig. 9.

5. Disengage bowl lock and pivot bowl out
slightly (Fig. 5).

6. Slide the scraper arm away from the
center of the bowl, then lift it off the
round head screws.

Fig. 9

CLEANING
e Remove the urethane sleeve from the arm; tapping the sleeve against a table will aid
removal (Fig. 10).

e Clean both parts in a sink with warm water and detergent solution.

¢ Do not wash urethane sleeve in a dishwasher or use water above 110°F
(43°C). Rinse with clear water and air dry.

o DO NOT use harsh chemicals (i.e., bleach) to clean the sleeve, as this will degrade
the urethane.

e Slide sleeve onto arm so bevel is the leading edge; use a little water as a lubricant.
Refer to Fig. 3 for proper sleeve position. Be sure top of arm is clean before reassembly
onto Planetary.

Fig. 10



MAINTENANCE

To maintain ease of installing and removing scraper arm, clean area around planetary where
scraper arm mounts.

TROUBLESHOOTING
Symptom Remedy
Scraper grabbing bowl. Lubricate bowl surface with vegetable oil or shortening.
Bevel edge not leading. Remove arm and reinstall urethane scraper.
Beater/Bowl clearance excessive. Hobart Service can adjust the Beater/Bowl clearance

so the scraper fits the side of the bowl.

SERVICE AND PART INFORMATION

Contact your local authorized Hobart Service agency.



ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS
MIXER TABLE ML-141060
FOR HL120 or HL200 MIXERS

These instructions describe the assembly of the mixer table and list the parts needed.

SHELF
FRONT

TOP
REAR

FRONT LEGS

REAR LEGS - e @(—HARDWARE (POSTS)

SUPPORT CHANNELS

RODS (SHORT) === nops LoNG)
PL-41644-1

Description Qty. Description Qty. Description Qty.
Top 1 Washer 22 Shelf 1
Support Channel 3 Nut 22 Caster 4
Leg, Rear 2 Grommet 12 Post 4
Leg, Front 2 Rod (short) 2 Screw 8
Screw 22 Rod (long) 4 Lockwasher 8
Shoulder Bolt 2 Nut (3/s) 2 Washer (3/s) 4

1. Remove all protective fil from top and shelf.

2. Lay top on fla surface with underside up. Install the three support channels; match up holes in
support channels to holes in underside of top, with six '/4-20 x /2 screws, washers and nuts.

3. Loosely attach three legs, two rear and one front, to the underside of top with six '/2-20 x /2 screws,

washers and nuts.
\ HOBART ,

701 S. RIDGE AVENUE
TROY, OHIO 45374-0001
937-332-3000

FORM 45211 (August 2011) www.hobartcorp.com © HOBART 2011




MIXER TABLE ML-141060 (cont.)

4. Install casters into bottom of legs.

5. Install 12 grommets into holes in legs.

6. Install rods (longer on sides, shorter on rear) into

loosely installed legs. Lubricate rod ends with
dish soap to make installation easier. Tighten all
screws.

. Install shelf onto three leg brackets with (6) '/s-20

x /2 screws, washers and nuts.

8. Install rods into remaining leg.

10.

1.
12.
13.

NOTICE| All components must be assembled prior to use.

. Attach leg onto shelf and underside of top using

(4) '/4-20 x '/ screws, washers and nuts.

Place table on its side and install four posts to
top at rear of top with (4) 3/s-16 x 3/s screws and
lockwashers.

Turn table upright.

Use 3/s-16 x 3/ screws and 3/s lockwashers to bolt mixer to the table.

If tray support is purchased, assemble shoulder bolts into 3/s holes on right side. Attach
with 3/s washers and 3/s nuts. Hang tray sideways by the corners.

PL-41647

FORM 45211 (August 2011)

SHOULDER
BOLT

(3/8 In.)

o

\\/WASHERS

=Y

NUT (3/8 In.)

PRINTED IN U.S.A.



HL200 CHUTE KIT PART #916684
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

A WARNING| Disconnect electrical power supply and follow lockout / tagout procedures.

1. Select a mounting position for the ingredient chute as indicated by the arrows. The chute must be
placed between the vertical wires of the bowl! guard.

2. Insert the chute between the last two wires being sure to engage chute hooks on top wire.

NOTE: Chute can be removed by reversing this procedure.

CHUTE HOOKS
ONTO TOP WIRE

VIEW SHOWS
CHUTE PROPERLY
INSTALLED

CHUTE DISCHARGES
BETWEEN THE
LAST TWO WIRES

‘HOBARTI

701 S. RIDGE AVENUE
TROY, OHIO 45374-0001
937-332-3000

FORM 45204 (April 2011) www.hobartcorp.com PRINTED IN U.S.A.


http://www.hobartcorp.com/

DIAGNOSTIC ALARM CODES - HL120, HL200

Alarm
Code

Fault Description

Possible Causes

Suggested Actions

OC1
0C2
0OC3

Over current

(Protects motor drive)

1.  Low supply
voltage.

2.  Momentary
power
interruption.

3. Batch size
too large.

4. Motor drive
terminals
short-
circuited or
grounded.

1. Check supply voltage to mixer.

2. Cycle power to mixer. Wait till display goes out then
reconnect power.

3. Reduce batch size.

4. Check motor lead wire connections.

Oou1
ou2
ous3s

Over voltage

1. High supply
voltage.

2. Motor drive
malfunction.

1. Cycle power to mixer. Wait till display goes out then
reconnect power.

LU

Under voltage

1. Low supply
voltage.

2.  Momentary
power
interruption.

3.  Motor drive
malfunction.

1. Cycle power to mixer. Wait till display goes out then
reconnect power.




Alarm

Fault Description

Possible Causes

Suggested Actions

Code
1. Lead wire or
connection
malfunction
to motor. 1. Check motor lead wire connections for tightness and
- continuity. If connections are loose then tighten. If a
2. Open circuit . . . .
in motor problem is found with the lead wires from motor drive
- to motor, replace the malfunctioning component
windings. - i
(wiring harness; or motor).
3. Single phase
motor
installed; or [3. Motor drive requires a 3 phase AC motor. Verify this
motor not type of motor is installed and is wired for 3 phase.
OPL |Output phase loss to motor. wired for 3
phase.
4. Replace motor drive.
4. 1CR control
relay
malfunction.
5.  Motor drive
malfunction
(no output
voltage; or
output
voltage
phase lost).
1. Disconnect power to mixer and allow motor drive to
1. Motor drive cool.
heat sink 2. Check bottom cover vent for clogging. Check motor
OH1 Over heating at heat sink. temperature drive heat sink fins for clogging. Remove debris.
(Protects motor drive) above 194°F. 3. Reduce room ambient temperature; or move mixer
2. Motor drive to a cooler location (away from heat sources).
malfunction. 4. If over heating occurs repeatedly, replace motor
drive.
1. Mixing in Stir
speed.
2. Batchsize Select Speed 1 or Speed 2 for mixing.
too large.
Reduce batch size.
Electronic thermal overload |3- Lol"t" supply
i voltage
OL relay tripped. causing low |3. Check supply voltage to mixer.
(Protects motor ) motor torque. )
4. Replace motor drive.
4. Motor
malfunction.
5. Motor drive

malfunction.




Alarm

Fault Description

Possible Causes

Suggested Actions

Code
Batch size |1- Reduce batch size.
too large.
OLU Motor drive over loaded. Motor drive [2-  Check bottom vent cover for clogging. Check motor
(Protects motor drive) ambient drive heat sink fins for clogging. Remove debris.
temperatur:a 3. Reduce room ambient temperature; or move mixer
above 122°F. to a cooler location (away from heat sources).
Momentary
power
interruption [1. Cycle power to mixer. Wait till display goes out then
Er1 Memory error. or power loss reconnect power. If this does not clear the alarm
while motor code, replace motor drive.
drive was
storing data.
Wiring
connections
loose, 1. Check plugs for proper insertion into sockets.
di ted
OLsconnec © 2.  Replace timer board (if harness ok).
_ . malfunctionin|3.  Replace motor drive (if timer board and harness ok).
Timer board communication
Er2 g.
error.
Timer board
malfunction.
Motor drive
malfunction.
. 1.  Cycle power to mixer. Wait till display goes out then
Motor drive .
Er3 CPU error. . reconnect power. If this does not clear the alarm
malfunction. .
code, replace motor drive.
Momentary
power
. interruption [1. Cycle power to mixer. Wait till display goes out then
Data save error during .
ErF or power loss reconnect power. If this does not clear the alarm
undervoltage. ) .
while motor code, replace motor drive.
drive was

storing data.




TROUBLESHOOTING INSTRUCTIONS - HL120, HL200

NOTE: If ALARM code is displayed on timer board, refer to ALARM CODES for complete description.

SYMPTOM

POSSIBLE CAUSE

Timer displays only dashes.

Loose, corroded, or damaged harness.
Loose communication board (if applicable).

Faulty drive.

Mixer will not run (no timer board
display).

No voltage to machine.
Timer board malfunction.
Wiring harness connections loose or malfunction.

Motor drive malfunction.

Mixer will not run (timer board display
on).

SR e ey -

1LS bowl guard switch open or malfunction. Verify magnet in place
on bowl guard and bowl guard switch operation.

2LS bowl switch open or malfunction. Verify magnet in place on bowl
(rear) and bowl switch operation.

Timer board malfunction. 1PB start switch or 2PB stop switch
malfunction.

1CR control relay malfunction.
Motor drive malfunction.
Motor malfunction.

Wiring harness connections loose or malfunction.

Mixer will not run, but timer board
counts up/down when start button is
pushed.

o 0D 2N o g &

1CR control relay malfunction.

Wiring harness connections loose or malfunction.
Timer board malfunction.

Motor drive malfunction.

Motor malfunction.

Mixer runs, but stops when 1PB start
switch is released.

—_

Timer board malfunction.

Mixer runs continuously, but will stop
when 2PB stop switch is held IN, or bowl
guard is opened, or bowl is lowered.

Timer board malfunction (1PB start switch momentary contacts not
opening).




SYMPTOM

POSSIBLE CAUSE

Mixer motor hums and does not run.

o ok~ w N =

Supply voltage out of tolerance.
1CR control relay malfunction.
Motor drive malfunction.

Motor malfunction.
Transmission malfunction.

Batch size too large.

Mixer shuts off during operation.

N =

Supply voltage out of tolerance.

Batch size too large.

Wiring incorrect from motor drive to motor.
Motor overheated or malfunction.

Motor drive overheated or malfunction.
Timer board malfunction.

2LS bowl switch open or malfunction.

1LS bowl guard switch open or malfunction.

Mixer lacks power.

N 20 N o g bk ow

Supply voltage out of tolerance.

Batch size too large.

Wiring incorrect from motor drive to motor.
Motor drive malfunction.
Motor malfunction.

Transmission malfunction.

Mixer motor runs backwards.

Wiring incorrect from motor drive to motor.

Motor drive malfunction.

Mixer noisy.

A A i L

Motor malfunction.

Transmission gears worn (improperly meshing), low on grease or
damaged.

Bevel gear assembly or planetary shaft bevel gear worn (improperly
meshing) or damaged.

Internal gear and beater pinion of planetary are worn (improperly
meshing) or low on grease.

Worn bearings (agitator shaft, planetary shaft or worm wheel shaft).
Wiring incorrect from motor drive to motor.

Motor drive malfunction.

Mixer motor runs, but planetary does
not rotate.

I BRSNS

Key sheared at:

A.  Worm on motor shaft.

B. Worm wheel shaft.

C. Middle key on planetary shaft.
D. Lower key on planetary shaft.

Planetary or worm wheel shaft broken.




SYMPTOM POSSIBLE CAUSE

1. Upper key sheared on planetary shaft.
Mixer planetary operates, but .
attachment hub does not rotate. 2. Bevel gear assembly or planetary shaft bevel gear worn (improperly

meshing) or damaged.

Agitator will not turn. 1. Key sheared at beater pinion on agitator shaft.

1. Speed selector switch malfunction.

Motor drive terminal connections loose, wired incorrectly or

Not mixing ingredients at bottom of ' wiring harness malfunction.
bowl 3. Motor drive malfunction.
4. Motor malfunction.
1. Speed selector switch malfunction.
Mixer runs in one speed only. 2. Motor drive terminal connections loose, wired incorrectly or

(Changing speed selector switch has no wiring harness malfunction.

affect) 3.  Motor drive malfunction.

Motor malfunction.

. Timer board malfunction (time adjustment potentiometer; or other
Timer board problems: problems with the board).

Can not adjust time. 2. Wiring harness connections from motor drive to timer board are
Can not select Hold Mode disconnected or malfunctioning.

(continuous mixing with countup |3 Motor drive malfunction.
timing).

Timer display does not count up.

Timer display does not count
down.

Timer display blank.

Segment missing from timer
display.

Mixer will not shut off at end of
timed cycle.

Grease leaking from planetary. 1. Spacer o-ring on planetary shaft.

Grease leaking from attachment hub. |1. Quad ring in attachment hub.

NOTE: The motor drive constantly monitors its
operation while the mixer is running. If an alarm occurs
during mixer operation, the motor drive recognizes a
fault condition and immediately tries to reset the fault
twice within 0.5 second intervals. If mixer operation
continues, the automatic reset was successful. If the
alarm was not reset, the motor drive enters Alarm
Mode and displays a 3-digit alarm code that
corresponds to the fault. The mixer will not operate
until the alarm is cleared. To manually reset, cycle
power to mixer. Wait till display goes out then
reconnect power.



WIRING DIAGRAM - N50

WARNING

FELECTRICAL AND GROUNDING CONNECTIONS
MUST COMPLY WITH THE APPLICABLE FPORTIONS
OF THE NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE AND/OR

OTHER LOCAL ELECIRICAL CODES.

\BK

F-13150B

OPTIONAL CIRCUIT
BREAKER CB

O

HOBART

TROY, OHIO 45374

WIRING DIAGRAM
N-50
MIXERS
PRINTED IN U.S.A.




WIRING DIAGRAM - HL120/HL200 (STANDARD TIMER)

1CR
8 11 6 T1-BLUE
\\ L1 L1/L U G——o
) L2 L2/N y 5113 T2-BROWN
GND _/ GROUND @ y T3-ORANGE 1I\A/1(T:R
NDUCT | ON
r— - —“;E ———————— 1 v e MOTOR
| | L1
ADJUSTMENT _
| <I>J 1-5 13 L_l_J :::>
| o (PJ1—6 12 > —
| q>J 1-7 11 Eiéé []::
speep | | - E
SELECTOR 1918 2
0} X1
J1-9 Y
¢“_10 X2 TIMER
o DX3 READY g
a O OUTPUT o
I M= 2 §£4 s 3 SWITCH STATE TABLE
1K | | Q SWITCH [CONDITTTON RESULT
. ALt _ . BOWL OPEN BOWL OUT MIX POSTION
T~ J1-11 Jie1a L : SWITCH CLOSED [BOWL IN MIX POSTION
-9 00— — + — — — — — —”Tsmf ————— A BOWL [ OPEN CAGE _OPEN
MIXER RUN J1-12 I GUARD CLOSED CAGE IN MIX POSTION
START 1PB RS485
s STOP 2PB v o TIvE . |SYMBOL DEFINITIONS
GUARD olo ® BUZZER E| E| E| E| | oo CONTACT-NORMALLY OPEN (N.O.)
SWITCH DI§PLAY | o4fo CONTACT-NORMALLY CLOSED (N.C.)
______ I e e o
J1-16 _l_ GND GROUND
ag® LS LIMIT SWITCH - N.O.
00, o0 als PB PUSH BUTTON-STOP (N.C.)
21S —l— PB PUSH BUTTON-START (N.O.)
BOWL L @ gO CJ/ 2 O CR CONTROL RELAY COIL
SWI TCH INSEPARABLE CONNECT ION

WARN ING

ELECTRICAL AND GROUNDING CONNECT |ONS
MUST COMPLY WITH THE APPL|CABLE
PORTIONS OF THE NATIONAL ELECTRICAL
CODE AND/OR OTHER LOCAL ELECTRICAL CODES.

PRINTED IN U.S.A.

WIRING DI AGRAM
100-120/50/60/1
200-230/50/60/1

HOBART

TROY, OHIO 45374

F-34923C

SEPARABLE CONNECT ION

HEAVY LINE DENOTES EXTERNAL WIRING
LIGHT LINE DENOTES FIXED PREWIRING
(PRINTED CIRCUIT WIRING OR OTHER).
DASHED LINE DENOTES BOUNDARY

OF PRINTED WIRING BOARD

HRRK:



WIRING DIAGRAM - HL120/HL200 (RECIPE TIMER)

1CR
RN L1 1L Ud 8 118 T1-BLUE
> L2 L2/N ’ 4|3 T2-BROWN
GND — GROUND @ W T3-ORANGE
TIME
ADJUSTMENT
r————— === || O MOTOR
IRECIPE 3PB S1D | Y L S
R < S
.
| i 13 X —
| ‘_|2K oA 12 — ¥
2 PN EV A (O >0 =
SPEED i [ 3
SELECTOR | RN < 4
2 CN1-9 Y1
X2
a3 P i1 nver ]
2K % X3 OUTPUT
T 1= 8 [s] O s
| | OCM T oy s 3
arl | ) e
2l » _______AL/////_____ |
> CN1-13
7l —o—| o — <11+
| T~ - CN1-11 CN1-14 NG
00— — 1T — — — = o — __QTTer —————
CN3-1¢ MIXER RUN CNT-12% —;
RS485
1LS o CN3-2
BOWL 24 VDC (/// TIME
GUARD BUZZER
SWITCH | | H E HIH |
| 1K DISPLAY
|
CIT\”- C_1' 16_ _(%NS'_3 i CWS_ N5__1 ______________ A RECIPE PROGRAM KEYS
L] e @@ (N :
112 3 4 | = =
() () ()
STOP 2PB  graRT 1PB | - - - !
OO2° CT T T T T T -
N = HL200/120
ELECTRICAL AND GROUNDING CONNECT IONS BOWL ’] OO — ’] 20 /50 /60 / ’]
PORT | ONS OF - THE NAT |ONAL  ELECTRICAL SWI TCH
CODE AND/OR OTHER LOCAL ELECTRICAL CODES. 200 _230 /50 /60 / 1
HOBART
PRINTED IN U.S.A. F_34936A

TROY, OHIO 45374

INDUCT | ON

SWITCH STATE TABLE

SWITCH |[CONDITION RESULT
BOWL OPEN BOWL OUT MIX POSTION
SWITCH CLOSED [BOWL IN MIX POSTION
BOWL OPEN CAGE OPEN

GUARD CLOSED |CAGE IN MIX POSTION

SYMBOL DEF INTTIONS

o fo CONTACT-NORMALLY OPEN (N.O.)
oo CONTACT-NORMALLY CLOSED (N.C.)
MOTOR

GND GROUND

LS LIMIT SWITCH - N.O.
PB PUSH BUTTON-STOP (N.C.)
PB PUSH BUTTON-START (N.O.)

CR CONTROL RELAY COIL

INSEPARABLE CONNECT ION
SEPARABLE CONNECTION

HEAVY LINE DENOTES EXTERNAL WIRING
LIGHT LINE DENOTES FIXED PREWIRING
(PRINTED CIRCUIT WIRING OR OTHER).

DASHED LINE DENOTES BOUNDARY
OF PRINTED WIRING BOARD
SYMBOLS AND LABELS IN ITALICS
USED ON RECIPE TIMER ONLY



L L1
LND L2 /[
s b GROUND |
MOTOR DRIVE = 1CR
81 16 T1-BLUE
u °‘| |‘° 0
NOTES: R | O
4 2 T2-BROWN
1. CONTACTS 30B/C OPENFOR1SEC. | Y o Fo 230/60/3 H:'
WHEN TIME EXPIRES.
IF ALARM OCCURS, CONTACTS 30B/C| W [D T3-ORANGE [
OPEN UNTIL FAULT IS CLEARED.
2. 1K RUN CONTACTS PROIVDE MIXER X1 Q
RUN SIGNAL TO FWD TERMINAL X2 0
(0VDC). x3p0
COM (-)
n
(=]
<
(7]
14
24VDC 5vDC (+)
TIMER READY 10vDbCc 13 3—
OUTPUT VARIABLE 12 [D———
—_ COM.
— T Ll S SPEED Co—
~ [=]
Q m [$] w SELECTOR (2 A e
s 8 38 & & 3 5 & SWITCH |4
O O O @) 10
T | N0 |
< o
< N[ [w v - < @ @
Q OO0 oxxxy leXeXeY
RS485
o] |[BEED) |l<=
— & aY
TIME ADJUSTMENT L — -
BUZZER POTENTIOMETER TIME DISPLAY é—
9
1PB '—_:‘52-6
START 2PB =
1 STOP 431
Q 0 o a | o D
J1-11
1LS
1K BOWL
1 GUARD
{1 J3-2
LATCHING CONTACTS D
g
J1-12
1K RUN CONTACTS
J1_1§ 1 TIMER BOARD
J1-15 - QOu1e
1
@9
2LS
BOWL 0

HL120 & HL200 LEGACY MIXERS
STANDARD TIMER BOARD

120/60/1
Al1644

240/60/1




SCHEMATIC - HL120/HL200 (RECIPE TIMER)

L1

=

L1 O
w P L2 [
NG b GROUN |
L’ D
MOTOR . 1C
8R | 6 T1-
DRIVE v p— gt ]
NOTES mT ]
4 2 T2-
1. CONTACTS 30B/C OPEN FOR 1 v b— Fogrown =moeo, | H—
BEEN TIME EXPIRES. -y 3 |
IF ALARM OCCURS, CONTACTS WP———— orancE— L
30B/C OPEN UNTIL FAULT IS
2. fkRAREONTACTS PROIVDE x10
MRXBRSIGNAL TO FWD X2 &
TERMINAL (0VDC). X3P
=
o M
K
X 6
TIMER 24VD nBnp—
REANDIPU r Cc —| 120———
T LK 11 D——
[$)
80 |88z a0 T3 Sus
(O I O O SPEED
SELECTOR
- N < - < || swirey”
NN e oot e oo} [eYoieit ) Ae
ITT]
RS48 &
o1
HIHH ’
BUZZE O TIME DISPLAY
RECIPE PROGRAM
Al
ADJUSTMENT 2K
POTENTIOMETER @ @ J2-
3PB 4PB o —
RECIRE STDl o
2K ’o) O o,
2K J2-
6
LATCHIN 1PB =
2PB 1
mNTACT sml'r_ STOPI J3- L
U o, sSow
J1-1 GUAR
19 b
911 J_1 D
2 T COHTACT J3-
O LATCHING 2
J1-1 2L
3 =
TIMERTACTS
BOARD NE K
5 6
2L
BOW =)

HL200 LEGACY

BOARD 120/60/1
240/60/1

MIXER RECIPE TIMER

Al1676




ONLINE PARTS CATALOG \HOBART)

SERVICE

Order parts online at our Hobart Service Parts store: http://thesmartpartsestore.hobartservice.com/

Login Register | View Cart My Account & 0ltems $0.00
1-877-333-1863 (. [Search | search
SERYREE Search Tips
HOME SHOP FOR PARTS DOWNLOAD CATALOGS OFFICE LOCATOR

We carry the
largest Inventory

in the food equipment industry.

Parts In Stock

Welcome to The Smartparts® eStore

Need Help?
Parts for these Premium Brands .... and many more

B> @ P
(| ) ./

\HOBART/ LUCKS* vuLaan PWOLF 1.677.333-1363



http://thesmartpartsestore.hobartservice.com/

CATALOG OF

\ HOBART ’
REPLACEMENT
PARTS

N50 MIXER ML-134268,
ML-134262, ML-134272,
ML-134225 & ML-033777

(INCLUDES MOTOR PARTS)

ML-134268
ML-134262
ML-134272

PRIOR MLS COVERED IN THIS
CATALOG

ML-134225
ML-033777

A product of HOBART 701 S. RIDGE AVENUE TROY, OHIO 45374-0001

FORM 43056 Rev. C (January 2019)



N50 MIXER ML-134268, ML-134262, ML-134272, ML-134225 & ML-033777 REPLACEMENT PARTS

F-43056 Rev. C (January 2019) -2- © HOBART 2019



N50 MIXER ML-134268, ML-134262, ML-134272, ML-134225 & ML-033777 REPLACEMENT PARTS

11
13
15
17
19

Table of Contents

COVER-F43056

SWITCH UNIT

VARIOUS PAINTED PARTS
COLUMN AND BASE UNIT
PLANETARY
TRANSMISSION

MOTOR PARTS

BOWL AND AGITATOR UNIT

F-43056 Rev. C (January 2019)



N50 MIXER ML-134268, ML-134262, ML-134272, ML-134225 & ML-033777 REPLACEMENT PARTS

‘ HOBART ' CATALOG OF
REPLACEMENT
PARTS

N50 MIXER

(INCLUDES MOTOR PARTS)

ML-134268
ML-134262
ML-134272

PRIOR MLS COVERED IN THIS
CATALOG

ML-134225
ML-033777

A product of HOBART 701 5. RIDGE AVENUE TROY, OHIO 45374-0001
FORM 43056 Rev. B (September 2016)

COVER-F43056

F-43056 Rev. C (January 2019) -4 -



N50 MIXER ML-134268, ML-134262, ML-134272, ML-134225 & ML-033777 REPLACEMENT PARTS

COVER-F43056

ILLUS. PART NO. NAME OF PART AMT.
PL-F43056B COVER

ML-TA326B8......ccee e e e et AR

-5- F-43056 Rev. C (January 2019)



N50 MIXER ML-134268, ML-134262, ML-134272, ML-134225 & ML-033777 REPLACEMENT PARTS

PL-56196 |

SWITCH UNIT

F-43056 Rev. C (January 2019) -6-



N50 MIXER ML-134268, ML-134262, ML-134272, ML-134225 & ML-033777 REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-56196

PART NO.

00-077401
00-290196-00003
00-123109
SC-111-76
WL-003-03
NS-009-02
00-291980-00001
00-291982
00-937458
00-291981
00-087711-184-1
00-916902-00009
00-291985
00-009091
WL-019-79
00-009062
RP-005-03
00-479548
00-007433-00001
WS-004-47
PC-006-34
00-009059
WL-011-20

SWITCH UNIT

NAME OF PART AMT.
03T o PSR 1
Shift Handle Assy. (INCIS. HEM 1).....coiiiiiii e 1
Screw 6-32 X 3/8 Serrated Ha.........ociiiiiiiii e 6
Mach. Screw 4-40 x 5/16 Phil. Pan Hd.........ccooiiiiieeeeee e 2
Lockwasher #4 Helical
N0 I 1= PSP PPPPPPP
CONLrOl BOX Plate ASSY........ueiiiieiiiieitie ettt ettt ettt e et e st e e eaeesabe e e s eaaaenn 1
Plunger - Interlock (For Use W/Units SN 311450652 & ADOVE)........ccouiiiiiiiiiaiieiiiceiiieee e 1
Plunger - Interlock (For Use W/Units Below SN 311450652).........ccccceuiiiiiiiiienieiieesiieeee e 1
Bracket - SWItCh........ooiiee e 1
Switch (Incls. Nut & Washer) (NLA - Obsolete) Use Item 12..........cooceiiiiiiiiiiiniiiieccieee e 1
Switch - Toggle (Units Under SN 31140652 Must Also Order Item 8)..........ccccvveveeeeniiiiinninnnns 1
INSUIAtOr = SWILCh. ...
Screw - Cam Plate Retaining...
Lockwasher #12 Light..............
Plate = Cam... ..ottt e e e
ROIIPIN 1/8 D@l X 5/8 L.ttt ettt sttt nn e 1
Fork - Shifter
ST o] 410 o TR PR RP R UPPPPR
WWASKNIET ... e e e 1

F-43056 Rev. C (January 2019)



N50 MIXER ML-134268, ML-134262, ML-134272, ML-134225 & ML-033777 REPLACEMENT PARTS

27 THRU 31

22 THRU 26

1 THRU §

6 THRU 10

11 THRU 16

17 THRU 21

PL-57094 |

VARIOUS PAINTED PARTS

F-43056 Rev. C (January 2019) -8-



N50 MIXER ML-134268, ML-134262, ML-134272, ML-134225 & ML-033777 REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-57094

1

a b~ wON

-
- O © 0o~

13
14
15
16
17

18
19
20
21
22

23
24
25
26
27

28
29
30
31

PART NO.

00-477123-00002

00-477123-00003
00-477123-00004
00-477123-00005
00-477123-00006
00-290357

00-290357-00002
00-290357-00003
00-290357-00004
00-290357-00005
00-271551

00-435299
00-271551-00002
00-271551-00003
00-271551-00004
00-271551-00005
00-477061

00-477061-00002
00-477061-00003
00-477061-00004
00-477061-00005
00-120433-00001

00-120433-00006
00-120433-00007
00-120433-00008
00-120433-00009
00-439956-00002

00-439956-00004
00-439956-00005
00-439956-00006
00-439956-00007
SC-128-96
WL-003-12
NS-009-12
PB-005-21

VARIOUS PAINTED PARTS

NAME OF PART AMT.
Planetary Subassy. (Hobart Gray) (Commercial, Residential, & ASTM) (ML-33777,
ML-134225, ML-134262, ML-134268, & ML-134272).......ccceeiiiiiiiiieeceeneeee e 1
Planetary Subassy. (Cherry Red) (Commercial & Residential)...........cccccoviiviiniieiiiiiiieeeeeeee. 1
Planetary Subassy. (Berry Blue) (Commercial & Residential)............cccooeieiciiiiieiiiiiieeeeeee. 1
Planetary Subassy. (Plum Black) (Commercial & Residential)
Planetary Subassy. (Creamy White) (Commercial & Residential).............cccccceeiiiiiiiieniennnn.n. 1
Column (Hobart Gray) (Commercial, Residential, & ASTM) (ML-33777, ML-134225,
ML-134262, ML-134268, & ML-134272).......coiiiiiiiieei ettt 1
Column (Cherry Red) (Commercial & Residential)............cccoiuiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 1
Column (Berry Blue) (Commercial & Residential).............cccooouiiiiiiniiiiiiciieeee e 1

Column (Plum Black) (Commercial & Residential).......
Column (Creamy White) (Commercial & Residential)
Bowl Support (Hobart Gray) (Commercial & Residential) (ML-33777, ML-134225,

ML-134262, & ML-T34268).......ccueiuiiiiiiieiieiieiet ettt bbbttt e et e enee s 1
Bowl Support (Hobart Gray) (ASTM) (ML-134272).......cccuuiiiiiiieeiiie ettt e e 1
Bowl Support (Cherry Red) (Commercial & Residential).............ccoceviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieciecce s 1
Bowl Support (Berry Blue) (Commercial & Residential)...........ccccooeiiiiiiiieiiiieiiecciieeee s 1
Bowl Support (Plum Black) (Commercial & Residential)..............ccocoiiiiiiiiiiiiniiicciicee e 1
Bowl Support (Creamy White) (Commercial & Residential)............ccccoiriiiiniiiniiiiciiieccces 1
Base & Foot Support Assy. (Hobart Gray) (Commercial, Residential, & ASTM)

(ML-33777, ML-134225, ML-134262, ML-134268, & ML-134272).........ccccoumimenririenieereenieees 1

Base & Foot Support Assy. (Cherry Red) (Commercial & Residential)...
Base & Foot Support Assy. (Berry Blue) (Commercial & Residential)............c.cccvceiiiiiiiiiinnns

Base & Foot Support Assy. (Plum Black) (Commercial & Residential)...........cccccceevvciiviereeneennn. 1
Base & Foot Support Assy. (Creamy White) (Commercial & Residential)...............ccccccceveeeee.n. 1
End Cover (Hobart Gray) (Commercial, Residential, & ASTM) (ML-33777,

ML-134225, ML-134262, ML-134268, & ML-134272).......ccceeiieiiiaieeieieesieeie e siee s eneee e e 1

End Cover (Cherry Red) (Commercial & Residential)..
End Cover (Berry Blue) (Commercial & Residential)....
End Cover (Plum Black) (Commercial & Residential)......

End Cover (Creamy White) (Commercial & Residential).............ccoceviiiiiiiiiiiniiiieec s 1
NLA - Obsolete--Housing Assy. (Hobart Gray) (Commercial, Residential, & ASTM)

(ML-33777, ML-134225, ML-134262, ML-134268, & ML-134272).........cccotmiriiiienenieeeee e 1
Housing Assy. (Cherry Red) (Commercial & Residential)............ccoccueiiiiiiiiiiiinieenicciiicee e 1
Housing Assy. (Berry Blue) (Commercial & Residential).............ccoceiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieccicee e 1

Housing Assy. (Plum Black) (Commercial & Residential)..........
Housing Assy. (Creamy White) (Commercial & Residential)
Mach. Screw 8-32 x 3/8 Phil. Truss Hd. (SST)......cccceecvervrneene
LOCKWASHhEr #8 HEIICAL.........eeiiieeee et e e et e e e e e e eaaeeens

I LU ST 2 1= PSP 1
PlUG = BUON. ...ttt ettt e e e anee 1

* For units without reset switch, use SC-128-96, WL-003-12, NS-009-12, &
PB-005-21 to cover the holes.

F-43056 Rev. C (January 2019)



N50 MIXER ML-134268, ML-134262, ML-134272, ML-134225 & ML-033777 REPLACEMENT PARTS

-

Machines without

I
1
1
]
I
1
I
]
1
1
1
1
]
' Circuit Breaker

24.

PL-56194 |

COLUMN AND BASE UNIT

F-43056 Rev. C (January 2019) -10 -



N50 MIXER ML-134268, ML-134262, ML-134272, ML-134225 & ML-033777 REPLACEMENT PARTS

COLUMN AND BASE UNIT

ILLUS. PART NO. NAME OF PART AMT.
PL-56194
1 00-016951-00004  THUMD SCIEW ASSY.....cueiiuietieiteitteiteente et ettt ar ettt sae bt b e ehe e sae et e e bt e st neeesbeenbe et e e nbeeeeneees 1
2 PB-004-02 PIUG BULEON (15/168).... ettt ettt b et e e e aan 1
3 00-009094 SCIEW = AJUSTING. ... ettt ettt et e bt e et e e bt e e bt e e be e e eaeeeabee e nnbeeeeeann 1
4 SC-046-59 Set Screw 5/16-18 x 1/2 Slotted HdIs., CUP Pt......c.oooiiiieeieeece e 1
5 00-011800-00215  DOWEL.....cueiiietieiiieie ettt ettt ettt b e s a e e e et e e et e e e s ee e b e e neemeesae e e e e teeeeneeae
6 00-477880-00002 Bolt - Special
7 00-274614 Screw - Pivot
8 00-291263 WaAShEr = BEIIEVIIIE........cooeeeeeee ettt e e st e e e et e e e st e e e nneee e e e e e e e aannnes 6
9 00-291444-00002  Clamp - BoWl (RH, SNOWN).......oouiiiiiiieiiei ettt e e nnee e e 1
10 00-291444-00001  Clamp = BOWI (LH)...couuiiiiiieieieiiee ettt e et 1
11 00-437161 LatCh - BOWI SPFING.... .ottt e e e 1
12 SC-128-95 Mach. Screw 10-24 x 1/4 Phil. Rd. Hd...
13 00-271552 Pin - BOWI RELAINING.......ciiiiiiieiiiie et bbbt e e eae e e e e e e e e e e ns
14 SC-123-22 SCrEW = SEE 1/4-28 X 1/2...eeieee et
15 00-271663 Bracket - Bowl Lift........cccocvenieninicnnn.
16 SC-128-97 Mach. Screw 10-24 x 1/2 Phil. Flat Hd..
17 00-271662 V-Washer........cccooeiiiiiniicieccnen
18 WS-003-23 WWASKET ... et
19 00-271667 ST o141 aTo TR TSP SPPPPPPPP
20 NS-048-25 Stop Nut 1/4-28 Elastic..
21 00-271650 [oTo] SR {0 o] =Y PSP
22 SD-008-43 Self-Tapping Screw 8-18 x 3/8 Phil. Rd. Hd., TYPe B......coiiiiiiiiieiiiie e 4
23 SC-100-12 Mach. Screw 5/16-18 x 3/4 Hex Washer Hd............ccoiiiiiiiiiiee e 4
24 00-078815 1ol ==t B N | USSP PTTUURUPPPPNt 1
25 00-101491-29-01  Circuit Breaker (ML-134225 & ML-134262)........ccccooiiiiiriiiniieiienieeie et 1
26 SD-012-20 Self-Tapping Screw 8-32 x 1/2 Phil. Truss Hd., Type T (ML-134225 & ML-134262)
.......................................................................................... 1
27 00-124936 Bracket & Insulator Assy (ML-134225 & ML-134262)........cccceerouieiiierieiniee e e 1
28 00-024670 Insulator - Fiber (ML-134225 & ML-134262).......c..ccoiteiiiieiieieeieiteesie et 1
29 SC-037-75 Cap Screw 5/16-18 X 3/4 HEX HU......oouiiiiiiieiee e 3
30 WS-017-09 L T g TCT (SIS 1 TP PP 3
31 00-117542-00026  Cord & Plug Assy. (3 Cond., 115 V).t 1
32 00-117542-00027  Cord & Plug Assy. (3 Cond., 220/230 V.).....cccuiruiiiiiiiiieesie ettt 1
33 FE-017-41 Relief - Strain (Electrical) (Use With 31 & 32)......ccouiiiiiiiiiiieee e 1
34 00-271665 RO = BOWI Lift. ...ttt 1
35 PC-006-33 Cotter Pin 3/32 x 1/2...
36 00-937432 AT = BOWI Lift. o e e
37 00-875825 ST 0T oY OO UTPPPPPPPPS 1
38 PC-006-33 COtEI PN 3/32 X 1/2. ettt ettt ettt ettt e se et e e e neeeane e e enneee s 1
39 RP-002-10 ROII PN 3/16 Dia. X T L. eeeeeeuieiteeieiteeie ettt sttt e st ense e e teeneeneeeanneeeanns 1
40 SC-128-93 Mach. Screw 8-32 x 1/2 Phil. OVal Hd.........cooiiiiiiieeeeeeeee e 2
41 SC-018-50 Mach. Screw 6-32 x 1/4 Slotted Pan Hd..........cocooiiiiiiiiii e 1
42 WL-011-20 Lockwasher #6 Internal Shakeproof..............ooi i 1
43 00-278367-00002  Motor HOUSING ASSY. (ML=33777).....oouiiiirieeiiiteeeeete ettt 1
44 FE-006-17 WIrE NUE (16522 G@.)...ceeeeieeee ettt ettt eb ettt e e e e et 2
45 00-437310 HaNAIE - BOWI Lift.......eiiieiic ettt e 1
46 00-479505 Bracket - Adjustment (ML-134272).........c.cooeiiiiiiieie et 1
47 SC-036-84 Cap Screw 7/16-14 x 1-1/4 Hex Hd. (ML-134272)........cocoiiiiiiieieeeee et 1
48 00-875151 Screw - Adjusting (ML-134272)
49 00-070641-00012  Thumb SCrew 6-32 (ML-=134272)........oeieeieeieee et et see ettt ee e see e esaeenneeeeenneeeeeees
50 SC-062-21 Cap Screw 5/16-18 x 1 1/4 Hex Hd. (ML-134272)
51 00-479506 SPACET ...ttt
52 SC-128-96 Mach. Screw 8-32 x 3/8 Phil. Truss Hd. (SST)...
53 WL-003-12 Lockwasher #8 Helical.............ccccceeiiiniiinies
54 NS-009-12 INULE 832 HEX. .ttt ettt b ettt ettt b et eae e bt e bt ean e e e nnneeaan
55 PB-005-21 PIUG = BUON. ...ttt ettt ettt et nae e nn e ean 1

11 - F-43056 Rev. C (January 2019)



N50 MIXER ML-134268, ML-134262, ML-134272, ML-134225 & ML-033777 REPLACEMENT PARTS

18-19-20-21-22

PL-59771 |

PLANETARY

F-43056 Rev. C (January 2019) -12-



N50 MIXER ML-134268, ML-134262, ML-134272, ML-134225 & ML-033777 REPLACEMENT PARTS

PLANETARY
ILLUS. PART NO. NAME OF PART AMT.
PL-59771
1 00-021625-00003  CUP = DI euteeiieitieie ettt ettt ettt et e et e em e et e et e e s e st em e e ene e et emeeneeemeenneeneeenneeeennees
2 00-061473 Agitator Shaft Assy. (Incls. Item 3).
3 PG-006-11 Pin - Groove 1/4 X 5/8, TYPE D....c.uuiiiiiiiieiit ettt e e
4 00-270718 Spring - AGItator Shafl...... ..o e 1
5 WS-008-02 Washer
6 00-009038 Bearing - Planetary (LOWET)........ooi ittt ettt e st e e e e e e e e 1
7 00-274427 Pinion - Agitator Shaft (18T ).......ci it e e 1
8 00-274444-00001  Pin - AGItator SNaft............ooiiiiiiiiice e e 1
9 00-007595 Bearing - Planetary (UPPEI)......ocuui ittt ettt st e e e e e 1
10 SC-129-20 Mach. Screw 10-24 x 5/8 Hex BUtton Hd............c.ooiiiiiiiiiicceeee e 4
11 00-005428 GEAN = INTEINAI (BT ). ittt ettt et sae e sabe et ee e 1
12 00-009039 Bearing - Planetary Shaft...........cooiiiii e 1
13 00-004378 Washer - Cupped..............
14 PT-003-29 Taper Pin - #1 x 1 In. Lg....
15 00-007602 Screw - Bearing Retaining..........c.ccccoeeveeene
16 SC-008-58 Mach. Screw 12-24 x 2-3/4 Slotted Rd. Hd.........cocooiiiiiiiiicee e
17 WS-002-30 WaASHET, FIDEI ...t
18 00-274602 Planetary Assy. (Hobart Gray) (Incls. ltems 2 thru 9, 13, & 15)....
19 00-274602-00002 Planetary Assy. (Cherry Red) (Incls. ltems 2 thru 9, 13, & 15)......eeiiiiiiiiiiieiieceee e
20 00-274602-00003  Planetary Assy. (Berry Blue) (Incls. Items 2 thru 9, 13, & 15).....ccciiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 1
21 00-274602-00004  Planetary Assy. (Plum Black) (Incls. ltems 2 thru 9, 13, & 15).....cciiiiiiiiiiiiieee e 1
22 00-274602-00005 Planetary Assy. (Creamy White) (Incls. Items 2 thru 9, 13, & 15).......coviiiiiiiiiiiiiiicieceeee 1
23 00-290257 Trans. Case & Brg. Assy. (Incls. ltems 10, 11, & 12) (ML-33777 & ML-134225)...........ccccuveee. 1

-13- F-43056 Rev. C (January 2019)



N50 MIXER ML-134268, ML-134262, ML-134272, ML-134225 & ML-033777 REPLACEMENT PARTS

45-46-47

T
B

AT
fL—

T
P e
_Araguaain d
oy
!

¢

v

-

] PL-56195 |

TRANSMISSION

F-43056 Rev. C (January 2019) -14 -



N50 MIXER ML-134268, ML-134262, ML-134272, ML-134225 & ML-033777 REPLACEMENT PARTS

TRANSMISSION
ILLUS. PART NO. NAME OF PART AMT.
PL-56195
1 WS-003-07 R AT = T 3 T SR
2 SC-060-07 Mach. Screw 12-24 x 3/4 Rd. Hd....
3 00-009090 STOP - TUMDIET YOKE....c.etiiiiiieiee ettt eee e
4 SC-013-26 Mach. Screw 8-32 x 3/8 Slotted Flat Hd..........ccoooiiiiiiii e 1
5 00-010973 Spring - Tumbler Yoke
6 00-009042 WaSher - RELAINING.......coiiiiiiiiiie ittt ettt et e et e e e ste e e e sabeeesaaeee e e e e e e e annnns
7 SC-128-97 Mach. Screw 10-24 x 1/2 Phil. Flat Hd........cooiiiiiiiiieee e 1
8 00-875769 Gear - Main Drive (49T) (B0 HzZ.)....coouiiiiiiie ettt e e 1
9 00-875794 Gear - Main Drive (47T) (50 HZ.)....ooueeiee ettt a e 1
10 00-012430-00083  KEY....iiueeirieieeitieitietietee ettt e sttt sttt et a bt e et s se e s bt et e e beeer e e et sae e nae e e e ekt e bt e e e e Re e nr e e e e e e e et e eeas 1
11 RR-007-02 REtAINING RING ... ettt et e et e et e e e e e e eeeeeas 1
12 00-016747 Washer - MOtOr PiNION........ooviiiiieei e 1
13 00-016777 o PSRt 1
14 00-016759 Pinion = Motor (17T) (50 HzZ. ).ttt e e e et e e et e e e e e eaeeeens 1
15 00-009421 Pinion = Motor (15T) (B0 HzZ.)......eeieeeee ettt e et e e et e e e e e eaeeeeas 1
16 00-005247-00002  Screw - Pinion Ret@iNing..........cooiiiiiiiiieiie ettt ettt e e 1
17 WS-008-04 L= £ 0T USSP 1
18 RR-004-25 Retaining Ring
19 00-009052 Shaft = TUMDIET. ...ttt ettt nnn e s 1
20 PC-003-36 COttE PN 3/32 X 1 L. ettt sttt 1
21 00-009050 SIEEVE = SNIEEI... ..t 1
22 00-009051 Retainer - Shifter SIBEVE...........cooviiiiiic e 1
23 00-009048 Gear - TranSMISSION (B1T)..c.uii ittt ettt et e b e et eee e 1
24 00-012430-00022  KEY....oiieeirieieeiteeitiete ettt s ettt sttt e s st et s s et e e e s e e s e e et sre e e e e e e e e b e Rt e e e eRe e nn e e ene e e e e e e e neas
25 00-107342 Tumbler Yoke & Shifter Pin Assy
26 00-009047 Transmission Gear Assy. (15T & 31T)..
27 00-115148 Shaft - Transmission (Upper)
28 00-011800-00187  DOWEL.....ccvreeeveeiieiiirieeieeiene
29 00-005465 Washer, Plug
30 00-104040-00002  Zerol Bevel Gear Assy. (23T) (INCls. IHEM 29)........uiiiiiiiie e 1
31 WS-012-12 Washer (0.008 ThK.)......ccccerirriinirrincieeneene .
32 WS-012-13 WASHEE (1784 THK.) ..ttt b e e AR
33 WS-012-14 WASHEE (1732 THK.)..eeut ittt et AR
34 PT-003-40 TaPEr PiN = #2 X 1IN, LGttt et e s 1
35 00-012430-00023  Key - Transmission Shaft (UPPET).........ueiiiiiiiiiiieiie ittt e e 1
36 SC-046-27 Set Screw 1/4-20 x 1/4 Slotted HdIs., CUP Pt.......cccuviiiiiieeiie e 1
37 00-009043 Shaft - TranSMISSION (LOWE)......cciiiiiiiiiiii ittt e e 1
38 00-009047 Transmission Gear ASSY. (15T & 31T ).cuuii i 1
39 NS-013-22 Nut 3/8-16 HEX....oovvveeiieeieeeeeee
40 00-006021 Washer (Copper)
41 00-009088 Shaft - Eccentric.........cccoooiiiiiiiiiiiice
42 SC-046-27 Set Screw 1/4-20 x 1/4 Slotted HdIs., CUP Pl.......coiiiiiiiiiiiiceeeee e 1
43 00-017864 Flange RiNG & HUD ASSY ...ttt e e e e e e e e e as 1
44 00-020661-00002  Gear - Zerol Bevel (23T)...
45 00-124945 WaSher (0.010 THK.)....eoueeriiiet ettt r e nn e e AR
46 00-124946 WASHEE (1732 THK.)..eereiieiieiee et AR
47 00-124947 Washer (1/16 Thk.).. AR
48 00-009040 Shaft - PIAN@IAIY......coiueiiiii ittt 1

00-074676 Tumbler Yoke & Gear Assy. (Incls. Items 19 thru 26)..........ccoceiiiiiiiiiiiiiiic e 1

-15- F-43056 Rev. C (January 2019)



N50 MIXER ML-134268, ML-134262, ML-134272, ML-134225 & ML-033777 REPLACEMENT PARTS

4-5.6 7 8 THRU 11 15

|

oo o 7 7
11111141 | 10000000
I

)

—

G

=
©

[J

i ﬂﬂu %
sty /IR

21 20 19 16-17-18

|PL-56193 [

MOTOR PARTS

F-43056 Rev. C (January 2019) -16 -



N50 MIXER ML-134268, ML-134262, ML-134272, ML-134225 & ML-033777 REPLACEMENT PARTS

MOTOR PARTS

ILLUS. PART NO. NAME OF PART AMT.
PL-56193

1 WS-007-21 WASHET (0.037 THK.)..cueeeittitieiiee ettt et ettt e et eeeeeeeas

2 WS-007-19

3 00-812450

4 00-022216-00002

5 00-023383-00014  Sleeve (Elec. Leads Protection) (60 Hz.)..

6 00-023383-00018  Sleeve (Elec. Leads Protection) (50 HZ.)........ccouiuiiiiiiiiieiiiee e 4

7 NS-009-12 INUE B-32 HEX. .ttt ettt ettt b et nae ettt enn e e nneeaan

8 00-065477-008-1  Stator Assy. (115 V., 60 Hz., 1 Ph.)...

9 00-065477-008-2  Stator Assy. (230 V., 60 Hz., 1 Ph.)...
10 00-065477-028-1  Stator Assy. (115 V., 50 Hz., 1 Ph.)...

11 00-065477-028-4  Stator Assy. (230 V., 50 HZ., 1 Ph.)c.ei ot 1
12 00-022275-00149  ROtOr ASSY. (B0 HZ.)....cviiiiieiii ettt ettt et e et e et e e st e e e sa e e saeesseaesseeenseessseaaeeannnns 1
13 00-022275-00148  ROtOF ASSY. (50 HzZ.)..ee ettt et e e st e e et e e et e e e snnteeeesaeeeeanneeeennnnennnnnnnes 1

14 00-004378 LA ET g 1o e O o oY S 1
15 00-290659 Bearing - Sleeve (PUlley EN)...... ..ottt e e e e 1
16 WS-007-21 WASHEr (0.0371 THK.)....eeeeiiiteeeeie ettt ettt e bt e b e e s AR
17 WS-031-50 WASHET (0.0715 THK. ). ueteeiitetie ittt ettt ettt et e st e et e et e e st e e sbeesaeeeneeeenseebeaaneeaaaeaannn AR
18 SL-005-10 Spring - Loading

19 WS-007-19 WASNEE (FIDEI). ...ttt e bt e bt et e e bt e e bt e aseeaeeeeaan

20 SC-018-28 Mach. Screw 6-32 x 1/4 Phil. Pan Hd.........coooiiiioii et 2

21 00-066085 Switch - Starting (Stationary Part)............ooiiiiii e 1
22 00-511813 Wicking 5/16 Dia. x 1/2 In. Lg..
23 00-290659 BEANNG = SIEEVE.......oiiiiiiii ettt e e e 1

-17 - F-43056 Rev. C (January 2019)



N50 MIXER ML-134268, ML-134262, ML-134272, ML-134225 & ML-033777 REPLACEMENT PARTS

PL-56197 |

BOWL AND AGITATOR UNIT

F-43056 Rev. C (January 2019) -18 -



N50 MIXER ML-134268, ML-134262, ML-134272, ML-134225 & ML-033777 REPLACEMENT PARTS

BOWL AND AGITATOR UNIT

ILLUS. PART NO. NAME OF PART AMT.
PL-56197

1 00-295576 BOWI = 5 Q. (SST )ittt ettt ettt st e e e e e 1

2 00-315966 B S Lo U [ 1Yy o PSSP UPRUP 1

3 00-295580 "D" Wire Whip

4 00-295578 "B" Flat Beater (AIUMINUM)........uuiiiiiiie ettt et e e st e e e e ate e e e e saebeeesasnnbsbneneees 1

5 00-295579 "B Flat BEAEN (SST)....ciueiiiieiiiiiite ittt ettt 1

6 00-875822 "ED" DOUGN AT ...ttt r ettt sttt na ettt e e e 1

-19- F-43056 Rev. C (January 2019)



N50 MIXER ML-134268, ML-134262, ML-134272, ML-134225 & ML-033777 REPLACEMENT PARTS

FORM 43056 Rev. C JANUARY 2019 PRINTED IN U.S.A.



CATALOG OF

\ HOBART ’
REPLACEMENT
PARTS

N5SO0CE MIXER

(INCLUDES MOTOR PARTS)

ML-134269 (Canada)
ML-134270 (Korean)
ML-134271 (CE)
ML-134273 (Japan)

A product of HOBART 701 S. RIDGE AVENUE TROY, OHIO 45374-0001
FORM 43088 Rev. A (January 2019)




N50CE MIXER REPLACEMENT PARTS

F-43088 Rev. A (January 2019) -2- © HOBART 2019



N50CE MIXER REPLACEMENT PARTS

11
13
15
17
19
21
23
25

Table of Contents

F43088 TIS COVER
SWITCH UNIT (ML-134271)

SWITCH UNIT (ML-134269, ML-134270, AND ML-134273)

VARIOUS PAINTED PARTS
COLUMN AND BASE UNIT (ML-134271)

COLUMN AND BASE UNIT (ML-134269, ML-134270, AND ML-134273)

BOWL LIFT ARM AND BRACKET
PLANETARY

TRANSMISSION

MOTOR PARTS

BOWL AND AGITATOR UNIT

F-43088 Rev. A (January 2019)



N50CE MIXER REPLACEMENT PARTS

‘ HOBART ' CATALOG OF
REPLACEMENT
PARTS

NSOCE MIXER

(INCLUDES MOTOR PARTS)
ML-134269 (Canada)
ML-134270 (Korea)
ML-134271 (CE)
ML-134273 (Japan)

A product of HOBART 701 S. RIDGE AVENUE TROY, OHIO 45374-0001

FORM 43088

F43088 TIS COVER

F-43088 Rev. A (January 2019) -4 -



N50CE MIXER REPLACEMENT PARTS

F43088 TIS COVER

ILLUS. PART NO. NAME OF PART AMT.
PL-F43088 TIS COVER
L1342, e AR
ML-134270....
ML-134721
ML-134273

-5- F-43088 Rev. A (January 2019)



N50CE MIXER REPLACEMENT PARTS

PL-57179 |

SWITCH UNIT (ML-134271)

F-43088 Rev. A (January 2019) -6-



N50CE MIXER REPLACEMENT PARTS

SWITCH UNIT (ML-134271)

ILLUS. PART NO. NAME OF PART AMT.
PL-57179
1 00-077401 KIOD ...t en e e neeeaan 1
2 00-290196-00003  Shift Handle Assy. (INCIS. IEM 1).......coiiiiiie e e 1
3 00-479528-00001  Boot - SWitch.......ccceevevreereierrenee.
4 00-123109 Screw 6-32 x 3/8 Serrated Hd
5 00-477918 Control Box Plate Assy............
6 00-875567 SWIECN ASSY ..ttt ettt b et h et h et ettt R e bt ne e ne et eeneee s
7 00-477916 INSUIALOT = SWILCR......ooiiii e 1
8 00-009091 Screw - Cam Plate Retaining...
9 WL-019-79 LOCKWASREr #12 LIGNT.....co it e e e e e e e e
10 00-009062 PIAtE = CAM.... ettt aan 1
11 RP-005-03 ROIIPIN 1/8 Dia@l. X 5/8 L.ttt ettt 1
12 00-479548 FOTK = SRITLEI. ...ttt e 1
13 00-007433-00001  SPING..cureeueeireeieeieeiteeeeseesreeee st e s e e s st e ee s st e eesseeseeeaeear e et e e seesreeseesreesnesmeeseeemnesreenneaseeneeennneeennnes 1
14 WS-004-47 R AT = L] 1= USRS 1
15 PC-006-34 (070} (L= O T T4 7 G USSR 1
16 00-009059 [T o [ o1 (=T [ o SRR 1

-7 - F-43088 Rev. A (January 2019)



N50CE MIXER REPLACEMENT PARTS

|PL-59757 |

SWITCH UNIT
(ML-134269, ML-134270, AND ML-134273)

F-43088 Rev. A (January 2019) -8-



N50CE MIXER REPLACEMENT PARTS

SWITCH UNIT
(ML-134269, ML-134270, AND ML-134273)

ILLUS. PART NO. NAME OF PART AMT.
PL-59757

1 00-077401 KIOD ...t en e e neeeaan 1

2 00-290196-00003  Shift Handle Assy. (INCIS. IEM 1).......ooiiiiie e 1

3 00-123109 Screw 6-32 x 3/8 Serrated Hd

4 SC-111-76 Mach. Screw 4-40 x 5/16 Phil. Pan Hd.........cccoiiiiiieieeeeeeeee e 2

5 WL-003-03 LOCKWASHEr #4 HEIICAL.........ooiiiiie ettt e e 2

6 NS-009-02 INUL 440 HEX. .ttt b ettt et e e eb e et ea e e et e et e eneenn e e e aneeeanne 2

7 00-291980-00001  Control Box Plate AsSY. (ML-134273)......c.coitiiiiiiieeieiee ettt 1

8 00-291980-00002  Control Box Plate Assy. (ML-134269)...

9 00-291980-00003  Control Box Plate AsSY. (ML-134270)........ccctiuiriiiieieiee ettt
10 00-087711-184-1  Switch (INCIS. NUt & WASNET)........iiiiiiiieiie et e e 1
11 00-291985 Insulator - Switch......................

12 00-009091 Screw - Cam Plate Retaining...

13 WL-019-79 Lockwasher #12 Light..............

14 00-009062 [ P2 ST T o PSP
15 RP-005-03 ROIIPIN 1/8 Dia@l. X 5/8 L. e eeueeeuieiieeiteeie e stee sttt ettt e e sae e e s e sseeseeeneesneeneeeannneeanns 1
16 00-479548 Fork - Shifter

17 00-007433-00001  SPIING.cuteeueeueeieaueeete et et et e e ate e e e ase et aseeaaeaneeasee et aaeeaeeansease e st eseeaseeneeameenaeemeeaaeemseaneeaeeenneeeeeees
18 WS-004-47 L= T 0T PSP 1
19 PC-006-34 COtEN PN 7/B84 X ..ottt ettt h bbbt b et e e eneee s 1
20 00-009059 DiISC = INEEFIOCK. ...ttt e e e 1
21 WL-011-20 Lockwasher #6 Internal Shakeproof (Used to Attach Leads to Switch)...

22 00-291982 PIUNGET = INTEIOCK. .....eeeiie et e e e e e e e e e e e e as
23 00-291981 Bracket - SWItCh........oiiiie e 1

-9- F-43088 Rev. A (January 2019)



N50CE MIXER REPLACEMENT PARTS

27 THRU 32

21 THRU 26

1 THRU §

6 THRU 10

11 THRU 15

16 THRU 20

PL-59758 |

VARIOUS PAINTED PARTS

F-43088 Rev. A (January 2019) -10 -



N50CE MIXER REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-59758

a b~ owON

12
13
14
15
16

17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27

28
29
30
31
32

PART NO.

00-477123-00002

00-477123-00003
00-477123-00004
00-477123-00005
00-477123-00006
00-290357

00-290357-00002
00-290357-00003
00-290357-00004
00-290357-00005
00-271551

00-271551-00002
00-271551-00003
00-271551-00004
00-271551-00005
00-477061

00-477061-00002
00-477061-00003
00-477061-00004
00-477061-00005
00-120433-00001
00-120433-00005
00-120433-00006
00-120433-00007
00-120433-00008
00-120433-00009
00-439956-00002

00-439956-00003
00-439956-00004
00-439956-00005
00-439956-00006
00-439956-00007
SC-128-96
WL-003-12
NS-009-12
PB-005-21

VARIOUS PAINTED PARTS

NAME OF PART AMT.

Planetary Subassy. (Hobart Gray) (ML-134269, ML-134270, ML-134271, &

IML-TB4273). ettt enn e aan 1
Planetary Subassy. (Cherry REd)..........coiuiiiiiiiieie ettt 1
Planetary Subassy. (BErTY BIUE)........cuuiieeiiiiee et et e e et e e e e e e eaeeeens 1
Planetary Subassy. (PIUM BIACK).........cooouiiiiiiie e e e e 1
Planetary Subassy. (Creamy WHIt)..........ccueiiiiiiiiiiiieiie et 1
Column (Hobart Gray) (ML-134269, ML-134270, ML-134271, & ML-134273)..........ccovcveennnen. 1
[076] 1010 (01 =T ¢ VAN 2 L=Te ) IO USSP SURUPRPPNt 1
Column (Berry Blue).......

Column (Plum Black).....
Column (Creamy White)
Bowl Support (Hobart Gray) (ML-134269, ML-134270, ML-134271, & ML-134273)

................................................................................................................................................... 1
Bowl SUpport (Cherry Red)........ooiiiiiiiiie ettt 1
BOWI SUPPOIt (BEITY BIUE).... ..ttt et e e e e e e e e e e e ns 1
BowWl SUPPOrt (PIUM BIACK).....cc ettt et e st e e e e e e e e e ns 1
Bowl Support (Creamy WHIE).........ooo ittt e e e e e 1
Base & Foot Support Assy. (Hobart Gray) (ML-134269, ML-134270, ML-134271, &

Y 7 PSSR 1
Base & Foot Support Assy. (Cherry Red)....

Base & Foot Support Assy. (Berry BIUE).........cocuiiiiiiiiiiiici e
Base & Foot Support Assy. (PIUmM BIAcCK)........ccuiiiiiiiiiiiie e 1
Base & Foot Support Assy. (Creamy WHIte)..........eoiiiiiiiiiiie e 1
End Cover (Hobart Gray) (ML-134269, ML-134270, & ML-134273)......ccccecoiriiiiininieeaiieeaane 1
End Cover (Hobart Gray) (ML=134271)........ooiieiiieiie ettt a e 1
ENd Cover (Chermy REA).... ..ottt ettt ettt e b et eeeeannee 1
ENd COVEN (BEITY BIUE).....coiiiiiii ittt ettt ettt st e e e e naee 1
End Cover (Plum Black)

End Cover (Creamy WHIte).......ccuuiiiiii e e 1
NLA - Obsolete--Housing Assy. (Hobart Gray) (ML-134269, ML-134270, &

ML= TB4273).c etttk h e h ettt b bt b e ent e e nn e aan 1
NLA - Obsolete--Housing Assy. (Hobart Gray) (ML=134271).......cccoiiiiiiiiaiieeiie e e 1
Housing ASSY. (Cherry REA)......c..uiiiieiiiie ettt e e 1
Housing Assy. (Berry Blue)......

Housing Assy. (Plum Black)........

Housing Assy. (Creamy White)

Mach. Screw 8-32 x 3/8 Phil. TrusS Hd. (SST)....ccuvieeiiieeere et 1
LOCKWASHET #8 HEIICAL.........couiiiiii et e e 1

Nut 8-32 Hex
Plug - Button

* For units without reset switch, use SC-128-96, WL-003-12, NS-009-12, &
PB-005-21 to cover the holes.

11 - F-43088 Rev. A (January 2019)



N50CE MIXER REPLACEMENT PARTS

38—

Previous
Construction

|PL-57178

COLUMN AND BASE UNIT (ML-134271)

-12-

F-43088 Rev. A (January 2019)



N50CE MIXER REPLACEMENT PARTS

COLUMN AND BASE UNIT (ML-134271)

ILLUS. PART NO. NAME OF PART AMT.
PL-57178

1 00-016951-00004  THUMD SCIEW ASSY......utiiiiiiaiiietee ettt ettt ettt ettt b e et e et e e b et e be e e ean e e naneesteeeeeeaanne 1

2 00-479059 Cover - Attachment Hub

3 00-479060-00002  NLA - Obsolete--Screw 8-32 x 3/8 Special ShoUlder...........cccoiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 1

4 00-478114 BOWI GUAI. ...ttt bbbt ettt ettt et ent e b e 1

5 00-009094 Screw - Adjusting......coovieiiiiiii

6 SC-046-59 Set Screw 5/16-18 x 1/2 Slotted Hdls., Cup Pt...

7 00-477884 Spring - Interlock Plunger...........ccoooeiiiinnenn.

8 00-477879 PIUNGET = INTEIOCK. .....eeeie e r e e e e e e e as

9 00-011800-00215  DOWEL.....cueiiietieeiiee ettt ettt s r e st e et e e sn e e e sr e e re e e e e e e nne e e e e nrneeenneas
10 SC-123-22 SCIrEW = SEE 1/4-28 X /2.t et e e et e e ettt e e st e e e nnaeeesasseeeeanseeeenssssnsnnnnnes 1
11 00-477880 BOIt = SPECIAL ...ttt e e e 1
12 00-274614 SCIEW = PIVOL. ..ttt e e ettt e e ettt e e e st eeeaneeeeeanteeeeanneeeennnnnennnnnnen 2
13 00-291263 WaSher - BeIIEVIlE..........ooee et 6
14 00-291444-00002  Clamp - BOWI (RH, SNOWN).......oiuiiiiiiiiiiiie ettt 1
15 00-291444-00001  Clamp - Bowl (LH)
16 00-437161 [ 1 (o) IR =T 011 RS o] o o PP 1
17 00-477877 KEY = BOWI GUAIT. ...ttt b ettt eb ettt ean e e nneeann 1
18 SC-066-06 Mach. Screw 10-24 x 1/2 Phil. Truss Hd. (SST)...ccuui ittt 2

19 00-271663 Bracket = BOWI Lift.......couiiuiiiiiiiiiii e 1
20 SC-018-13 Mach. Screw 8-32 x 1/4 Slotted Pan Hd..........c.cooiiiiiiiiiiii e 1
21 WL-003-14 Lockwasher #8 HElICAL.........ccooiiiiiecee e e 1
22 00-937379 Relay - Bracket Assy. (Incls. Items 23, 24, & 25).......c.cccoiiiiiiiiiiei e 1
23 00-087714-063-2  REIAY......eiiieiieeeieee et
24 00-065890-00119  Terminal - Insulated (Used to Cover Unused Relay Terminals)....
25 SD-009-34 Self-Tapping Screw 6-32 x 3/8 Phil. Pan Hd., Type F..................

26 00-271650 FOOt = RUDDET ...ttt b ettt et ene e e eneeeanns
27 SD-008-43 Self-Tapping Screw 8-18 x 3/8 Phil. Rd. Hd., TYPe B......c.coiiiiiiiiiiiiceeceeeee
28 SC-100-12 Mach. Screw 5/16-18 x 3/4 Hex Washer Hd

29 00-078815 SCIEEIN = Al ...t b et e e e e e e 1
30 PB-005-21 PIUG = BUON. ...ttt ettt ettt ean e e nn e aan 1
31 SC-128-96 Mach. Screw 8-32 x 3/8 Phil. Truss Hd. (SST)....cccuiiiiiiiiiiieiie et 1
32 WL-003-12 LOCKWAShEr #8 HElICAL. ........ccueiiiiiiiecee e e e 1
33 NS-009-12 INUE B-32 HEX..e et r e er e n e enn e e nn e e 1
34 SC-037-75 Cap Screw 5/16-18 X 3/4 HeX HA.....cooiiiiiiiiii e 3
35 WS-017-09 L= ET g 1= (5 1 TS 3
36 00-117542-00071  NLA - Obsolete--Cord & Plug Assy. (3 Cond., 115 V.)...ioiiiiiiiiiiiceeeese e 1
37 FE-024-78 Strain Relief (Use With IHeM 36)..........ooiiiiii e 1
38 SC-128-93 Mach. Screw 8-32 x 1/2 Phil. OVal Hd..........ooiiiiiiiieeeeeeeee e 2
39 SC-018-29 Mach. Screw 6-32 x 3/8 Phil. Pan Hd...........coiiiiiiiieiieeeeee e 1
40 WL-014-03 Lockwasher #6 EXIErnal (SST).....oii it e e e e e e e e e 2
41 NS-011-07 Nut 6-32 Hex (SST)

42 SC-018-50 Mach. Screw 6-32 x 1/4 Slotted Pan Hd..........cocooiiiiiiiiiiiic e 1
43 WL-011-20 Lockwasher #6 Internal Shakeproof..............oooiiiie e 1
44 SC-009-65 Mach. Screw 8-32 x 1/4 Slotted Rd. Hd.........cocieiiiiiiiiiiece e 4
45 WL-003-12 LockWasher #8 HElICAL..........cooiiiieecee e e e 4
46 SC-018-51 Mach. Screw 4-40 x 5/8 Slotted Pan Hd............c.ooiiiiiiiii e 4
47 WS-029-24 L2 T 0T S 4
48 00-478317-00003  NLA - Obsolete--Block - Terminal (4-5-6)........c.cuceruiiriiiiieiiieie ettt 1
49 WL-003-03 LOCKWASHETr #4 HEIICAL.........oouiiiiii ettt 4
50 NS-009-02 INUL 440 HEX. .ttt bttt ettt s e eb e et eae e et e et e e enne e e nneeanns 4
51 00-812449 NLA - Obsolete--Bracket - Terminal Mounting...........ccooiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 2
52 00-478317-00002  NLA - Obsolete--Block - Terminal (1-2-3).......cceriiririiiinieieieee et 1
53 00-087714-051-1 Relay (15 Amp.) (Previous CONSIIUCION)........oouuiiiiiiiie ittt e e e 1
54 NS-009-07 Nut 6-32 Hex (Previous Construction)

55 WL-003-09 Lockwasher #6 Helical (Previous Construction)............ccoiiioiiiiiieeiiieiie e 1
56 00-477883 Barrier - Wire (Previous CONSIIUCHON)........ciuiiiiiiiiiieiiie ettt e e e 1

-13- F-43088 Rev. A (January 2019)



N50CE MIXER REPLACEMENT PARTS

25-26-27-28

Machines without
Circuit Breaker

e "

-

PL-59759

COLUMN AND BASE UNIT
(ML-134269, ML-134270, AND ML-134273)

-14 -

F-43088 Rev. A (January 2019)



N50CE MIXER REPLACEMENT PARTS

COLUMN AND BASE UNIT
(ML-134269, ML-134270, AND ML-134273)

ILLUS. PART NO. NAME OF PART AMT.
PL-59759
1 00-016951-00004  THUMD SCrEW ASSY......utiiiuiiiitit ettt ettt ettt ettt ettt et e st e eab e e e bt e aabeeebe e e abeeebeeeaabeesabeesbeeeeeeannns 1
2 PB-004-02 PIUG BUHON (15/16). .ttt ettt ettt ettt et e e e e eanee 1
3 00-009094 Screw - Adjusting
4 SC-046-59 Set Screw 5/16-18 x 1/2 Slotted Hdls., Cup Pt
5 L0100 0001022 T I To YRS
6 00-477880-00002  BOIt = SPECIAL......eeueeiuieitieie ettt ettt bttt ettt 1
7 00-274614 SCIEW = PIVOL. ...ttt ettt ettt ettt ettt eene s
8 00-291263 Washer - Belleville
9 00-291444-00002  Clamp - BOWI (RH, SNOWN).......oiuiiiiiiiiiiiiii ettt 1
10 00-291444-00001  Clamp = BOWI (LH)....cuuieiiiiiiieieie ettt et 1
11 00-437161 LatCh = BOWI SPIING. ... ettt ettt ettt e et e bt e et e e enaeesmbeensaeeaeaannnee 1
12 SC-128-95 Mach. Screw 10-24 X 1/4 Phil. RA. HO.......cooiiiiiiiie e 2
13 00-271552 Pin - BOWI RELAINING.......ciiiiiiiiiie ettt e e e e e e e e e ns 2
14 SC-123-22 SCrEW = SEE 1/4-28 X 1/2....eeeoeeeee e e 1
15 00-271650 oL AR (¥ o] o =Y PSP
16 SD-008-43 Self-Tapping Screw 8-18 x 3/8 Phil. Rd. Hd., Type B...
17 SC-100-12 Mach. Screw 5/16-18 x 3/4 Hex Washer Hd..........cccuiiiiiiiiie e
18 00-078815 SCIEEIN = AT ...ttt ettt et et e h et bttt e e h et h et et eee e 1
19 00-101491-29-01  Circuit Breaker (ML-134269).........c..cooiiieieeiie ettt 1
20 SD-012-20 Self-Tapping Screw 8-32 x 1/2 Phil. Truss Hd., Type T (ML-134269)........cccccceviriinienniiennncenn 1
21 00-124936 Bracket & Insulator Assy (ML-134269)
22 00-024670 Insulator - Fiber (ML-134269).........cctiiiiiiiiiie ettt et
23 SC-037-75 Cap Screw 5/16-18 X 3/4 HeX Hd......ooooieiieceee ettt et
24 WS-017-09 Washer (SST)....ccviveiiiieiieies e
25 00-117542-00026  Cord & Plug Assy. (3 Cond., 115 V.) (ML-134269)...
26 00-117542-00090  NLA - Obsolete--Cord & Plug Assy. (ML-134270).....
27 00-916909-00017  NLA - Obsolete--Cord & Plug Assy. (ML-134273)........coiiiiiiiiiiiieriieeiee et
28 FE-017-41 Relief - Strain (Electrical) (Use with Items 25, 26, & 27)........cceiiiiiiiiiiiieiiie e 1
29 SC-128-93 Mach. Screw 8-32 x 1/2 Phil. Oval Hd
30 FE-006-17 WIFE INUE (168522 G8.).. ettt ettt ettt ettt ettt e eb e e bt et sae et e nneeeeneees 2
31 SC-018-50 Mach. Screw 6-32 x 1/4 Slotted Pan Hd..........cocooiiiiiiiiiiicc e 1
32 WL-011-20 Lockwasher #6 Internal Shakeproof..............ooi i 1
33 SC-128-96 Mach. Screw 8-32 x 3/8 Phil. Truss Hd. (SST)....ccuuiiiiiiiiiiniieieseeerteseee e 1
34 WL-003-12 Lockwasher #8 Helical
35 NS-009-12 INUE 8-32 HEX. .ttt ettt h ettt etk nr et nae et r e enn e e nneeaan
36 PB-005-21 PIUG = BUON. ...ttt ettt nn e ean 1

-15- F-43088 Rev. A (January 2019)



N50CE MIXER REPLACEMENT PARTS

'PL-59769

BOWL LIFT ARM AND BRACKET

- 16 -

F-43088 Rev. A (January 2019)



N50CE MIXER REPLACEMENT PARTS

PART NO.

00-437310
RP-002-10
PC-006-33
00-875825
00-937432
PC-006-33
00-271665
00-271663
SC-128-97
00-271662
WS-003-23
00-271667
NS-048-25

BOWL LIFT ARM AND BRACKET

NAME OF PART AMT.
HaNAIE = BOWI Lift....ooiieiiiieee ettt e e e e e e e e st e e e e e e e esaa e e aeaaes 1
RO PIN 3/16 Dia@l. X 1 LG ueeeiuiteiie ittt ettt ettt e et st e et e e bt e st e e bt e eneesmbeentaeeaeeannes 1

Cotter Pin 3/32 x 1/2

-17 - F-43088 Rev. A (January 2019)



N50CE MIXER REPLACEMENT PARTS

18-19-20-21-22

PL-59770 |

PLANETARY

F-43088 Rev. A (January 2019) -18 -



N50CE MIXER REPLACEMENT PARTS

PART NO.

00-021625-00003
00-061473
PG-006-11
00-270718
WS-008-02
00-009038
00-274427
00-274444-00001
00-007595
SC-129-20
00-005428
00-009039
00-004378
PT-003-29
00-007602
SC-008-58
WS-002-30
00-274602
00-274602-00002
00-274602-00003
00-274602-00004
00-274602-00005
00-290257
00-290257-00002

PLANETARY
NAME OF PART AMT.

(G0 T B o T T T TSP OO PP PP R PPPPPPP 1
Agitator Shaft Assy. (INCIS. HEM 3).....ooiiiiiiii e 1
Pin - Groove 1/4 x 5/8, Type D
Spring - AgItator Shaft........oo e
WWASKNIET ... e e e 1
Bearing - Planetary (Lower).....
Pinion - Agitator Shaft (18T)
Pin - Agitator Shaft..................
Bearing - Planetary (UPPET).......cuui ittt sttt e e e
Mach. Screw 10-24 x 5/8 Hex BUtton Hd...........cooiiiiiiiiiii e 4
Gear - Internal (59T)
Bearing - Planetary Shafl............ooiiii e 1
WASKHET = CUPPEA. ... .eiiiiiiiie ettt ettt et sbe e e ea et et e et e bt e e e e eaeneeees 1
I o L= o 1 T D N [ TR X o U P PUPU RN 1
Screw - Bearing Retaining.........ooueiii i 1
Mach. Screw 12-24 x 2-3/4 Slotted Rd. Hd..
WaAShEr, FIDEI. ...
Planetary Assy. (Hobart Gray) (Incls. Items 2 thru 9, 13, & 15)......ccoiiiiiiiiiiiieeeieeeee 1
Planetary Assy. (Cherry Red) (Incls. ltems 2 thru 9, 13, & 15)......
Planetary Assy. (Berry Blue) (Incls. Items 2 thru 9, 13, & 15)....
Planetary Assy. (Plum Black) (Incls. ltems 2 thru 9, 13, & 15)......
Planetary Assy. (Creamy White) (Incls. ltems 2 thru 9, 13, & 15).....cceiiiiiiieieieeeeeeeeeeee 1
Trans. Case & Brg. Assy. (Incls. ltems 10, 11, & 12) (All Except ML-134271).........cvveveeininnnen. 1

NLA - Obsolete--Trans. Case & Brg. Assy. (Incls. Items 10, 11, & 12) (ML-134271)

-19- F-43088 Rev. A (January 2019)



N50CE MIXER REPLACEMENT PARTS

45-46-47

e o oily
o d'}

P
-
e -
gL
v - 2T

L

xy
Ny

T
e !

A
w

)
.

il

SRR ey Bl 7176 |
S | Y PL-57176 |

TRANSMISSION

F-43088 Rev. A (January 2019) -20-



N50CE MIXER REPLACEMENT PARTS

TRANSMISSION
ILLUS. PART NO. NAME OF PART AMT.
PL-57176
1 WS-003-07 R AT = T 3 T SR
2 SC-060-07 Mach. Screw 12-24 x 3/4 Rd. Hd....
3 00-009090 STOP - TUMDIET YOKE....c.etiiiiiieiee ettt eee e
4 SC-013-26 Mach. Screw 8-32 x 3/8 Slotted Flat Hd..........ccoooiiiiiiii e 1
5 00-010973 Spring - Tumbler Yoke
6 00-009042 WaSher - RELAINING.......coiiiiiiiiiie ittt ettt et e et e e e ste e e e sabeeesaaeee e e e e e e e annnns
7 SC-128-97 Mach. Screw 10-24 x 1/2 Phil. Flat Hd........cooiiiiiiiiieee e 1
8 00-875769 Gear - Main Drive (49T) (B0 HzZ.)....coouiiiiiiie ettt e e 1
9 00-875794 Gear - Main Drive (47T) (50 HZ.)....ooueeiee ettt a e 1
10 00-012430-00083  KEY....iiueeirieieeitieitietietee ettt e sttt sttt et a bt e et s se e s bt et e e beeer e e et sae e nae e e e ekt e bt e e e e Re e nr e e e e e e e et e eeas 1
11 RR-007-02 REtAINING RING ... ettt et e et e et e e e e e e eeeeeas 1
12 00-016747 Washer - MOtOr PiNION........ooviiiiieei e 1
13 00-016777 o PSRt 1
14 00-016759 Pinion = Motor (17T) (50 HzZ. ).ttt e e e et e e et e e e e e eaeeeens 1
15 00-009421 Pinion = Motor (15T) (B0 HzZ.)......eeieeeee ettt e et e e et e e e e e eaeeeeas 1
16 00-005247-00002  Screw - Pinion Ret@iNing..........cooiiiiiiiiieiie ettt ettt e e 1
17 WS-008-04 L= £ 0T USSP 1
18 RR-004-25 Retaining Ring
19 00-009052 Shaft = TUMDIET. ...ttt ettt nnn e s 1
20 PC-003-36 COttE PN 3/32 X 1 L. ettt sttt 1
21 00-009050 SIEEVE = SNIEEI... ..t 1
22 00-009051 Retainer - Shifter SIBEVE...........cooviiiiiic e 1
23 00-009048 Gear - TranSMISSION (B1T)..c.uii ittt ettt et e b e et eee e 1
24 00-012430-00022  KEY....oiieeirieieeiteeitiete ettt s ettt sttt e s st et s s et e e e s e e s e e et sre e e e e e e e e b e Rt e e e eRe e nn e e ene e e e e e e e neas
25 00-107342 Tumbler Yoke & Shifter Pin Assy
26 00-009047 Transmission Gear Assy. (15T & 31T)..
27 00-115148 Shaft - Transmission (Upper)
28 00-011800-00187  DOWEL.....ccvreeeveeiieiiirieeieeiene
29 00-005462 Washer - Plug
30 00-104040-00002  Zerol Bevel Gear Assy. (23T) (INCls. IHEM 29)........uiiiiiiiie e 1
31 WS-012-12 Washer (0.008 ThK.)......ccccerirriinirrincieeneene .
32 WS-012-13 WASHEE (1784 THK.) ..ttt b e e AR
33 WS-012-14 WASHEE (1732 THK.)..eeut ittt et AR
34 PT-003-40 TaPEr PiN = #2 X 1IN, LGttt et e s 1
35 00-012430-00023  Key - Transmission Shaft (UPPET).........ueiiiiiiiiiiieiie ittt e e 1
36 SC-046-27 Set Screw 1/4-20 x 1/4 Slotted HdIs., CUP Pt.......cccuviiiiiieeiie e 1
37 00-009043 Shaft - TranSMISSION (LOWE)......cciiiiiiiiiiii ittt e e 1
38 00-009047 Transmission Gear ASSY. (15T & 31T ).cuuii i 1
39 NS-013-22 Nut 3/8-16 HEX....oovvveeiieeieeeeeee
40 00-006021 Washer (Copper)
41 00-009088 Shaft - Eccentric.........cccoooiiiiiiiiiiiice
42 SC-046-27 Set Screw 1/4-20 x 1/4 Slotted HdIs., CUP Pl.......coiiiiiiiiiiiiceeeee e 1
43 00-017864 Flange RiNG & HUD ASSY ...ttt e e e e e e e e e as 1
44 00-020661-00002  Gear - Zerol Bevel (23T)...
45 00-124945 WaSher (0.010 THK.)....eoueeriiiet ettt r e nn e e AR
46 00-124946 WASHEE (1732 THK.)..eereiieiieiee et AR
47 00-124947 Washer (1/16 Thk.).. AR
48 00-009040 Shaft - PIAN@IAIY......coiueiiiii ittt 1

00-074676 Tumbler Yoke & Gear Assy. (Incls. Items 19 thru 26)..........ccoceiiiiiiiiiiiiiiic e 1

21 - F-43088 Rev. A (January 2019)



N50CE MIXER REPLACEMENT PARTS

4-5-6 7 8 THRU 11 12-13 14 15

(T T o " pREIG
T

I — —

prrr ;IR

19 16-17-18
'-1;?—’(‘_-------T\--T‘---Iu-‘-}:--ti:--&'- -
I I \{’ ~ S o v ’f A )

L) \_“'Ea Y - ] |
] 1 il
L} {
%! ¥ | ]
1 X 13 '
'
1 " ’f.rf '
) - ‘
~
1 K r’l’ Y :v‘," '
1 bt o
: R '
ks I:/ ]
1 i M
1 5 ]
'] i ! n
- |
i 1
| Lie g i s I e T e T L L Sl
' |
1 ]
1 |
|
1
I
'
e s e s s s s s E s s s TS ST TS e E e E - -‘

PL-57177 |

MOTOR PARTS

F-43088 Rev. A (January 2019) -22-



N50CE MIXER REPLACEMENT PARTS

MOTOR PARTS
ILLUS. PART NO. NAME OF PART AMT.
PL-57177
1 WS-007-21 WASHET (0.037 THK. ).ttt ettt ettt eeeeeeeas AR
2 WS-007-19
3 00-812450
4 00-022216-00002
5 00-023383-00014  Sleeve (Elec. Leads Protection) (60 Hz.)..
6 00-023383-00018  Sleeve (Elec. Leads Protection) (50 HZ.)........ccoiiiiiiiiiiieiiie e 4
7 NS-009-12 INUE B-32 HEX. .ttt ettt ea etttk e bt et sae bt er e enn e e e nneeann
8 00-065477-008-1  Stator Assy. (115 V., 60 Hz., 1 Ph.)...

9 00-065477-008-2  Stator Assy. (230 V., 60 Hz., 1 Ph.)...
10 00-065477-028-1  Stator Assy. (115 V., 50 Hz., 1 Ph.)...

11 00-065477-028-4  Stator Assy. (230 V., 50 HZ., 1 Ph.).c..o e 1
12 00-022275-00149  ROtOr ASSY. (B0 HZ.)....eueeieeieeieee ettt et e e e eeneesaeemeenne e e e e nneeeenees 1
13 00-022275-00148  Rotor Assy. (50 Hz.)...
14 00-004378 WASHET = CUPPEA. ... .oiiiiiiiii ettt sttt ettt et e ae e et e et e e bt e e e e eaeneeees
15 00-290659 Bearing - Sleeve (Pulley ENd).........cooiiiiiiii ettt 1
16 WS-007-21 WASHEr (00371 THK.)....eiteeiiitiet ettt ettt sb et b et be e n AR
17 WS-031-50 WASHEr (0.015 THK.)....oiueeiiiiii ettt bbb b e n AR
18 SL-005-10 Spring - Loading
19 WS-007-19 WASNET (FIDEI). ...ttt et e bt e e b et et e e bt e e nbe e e s e e aaeaeaan
20 SC-018-28 Mach. Screw 6-32 x 1/4 Phil. Pan Hd.........c.coiiiiiiiiceeseeese e 2
21 00-066085 Switch - Starting (Stationary Part)............ooioiiiii e 1
22 00-511813 Wicking 5/16 Dia. x 1/2 In. Lg...... AR
23 00-290659 BEANNG = SIBEVE.... ..ottt et e e 1
24 00-069563 Insulator - Back Plate (ML-134271).......cciuiiiiieiee ettt e e 1
25 00-477881 NLA - Obsolete--Insulator - SWitch (ML-134271).......cciiiiiiiiiiieie e 1
26 SD-033-01 NLA - Obsolete--Self-Tapping Screw 4-40 x 1/4 Phil. Pan Hd., Type T (ML-134271)
................................................................................................................................................... 2
27 SD-038-46 Self-Tapping Screw 4-40 x 5/8 Phil. Pan Hd., Type T (ML-134271).....cccceoiiiiiiiiiiiieaiiieeeenne 2
28 00-087711-201-2  SWItCh (ML=13427 1)t s 1

-23.- F-43088 Rev. A (January 2019)



N50CE MIXER REPLACEMENT PARTS

PL-59760 |

BOWL AND AGITATOR UNIT

F-43088 Rev. A (January 2019) -24 -



N50CE MIXER REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-59760

o wWwN

PART NO.

00-295576
00-315966
00-295580
00-295578
00-295579
00-875822

BOWL AND AGITATOR UNIT

NAME OF PART AMT.
2o I SN L S €5 TSPt 1
B =R T T8 T | o I 4 o PRSPPSOt 1
"D" Wire Whip
"B" Flat Beater (AIUMINUM)........uuiiiiiiie ettt et e e st e e e e ate e e e e saebeeesasnnbsbneneees 1
"B Flat BEAtEI (SST). . iiiiiiiiitit ettt ettt ettt ettt e s bt e e bt e st e e e bt e e bt e e bee e nnbeeeaeann 1
B =1 B ToTU o o Y4 4 o S O SO PO T PP PRPPPPPIRE 1

-25-

F-43088 Rev. A (January 2019)



N50CE MIXER REPLACEMENT PARTS

FORM 43088 Rev. A JANUARY 2019 PRINTED IN U.S.A.



\ HOBART’

CATALOG OF
REPLACEMENT

PARTS

A.) HL120/200 LEGACY MIXER

ML-141119
ML-141123
ML-141124
ML-141125
ML-141127
ML-141131
ML-141132
ML-141133
ML-141135

ML-141136
ML-141137
ML-141138

ML-141139
ML-141140
ML-141147

HL120

HL120

HL120 (Canada)
HL200

HL200 (Floor)
HL200 (Pretzel)
HL200

HL200 (Floor)

HL200 (Canada -
Floor)

HL200 (Canada)
HL200

HL200 (Pretzel -
Blue)

HL200 (Red)
HL200C

HL200 (Canada -
Metro)

A product of HOBART 701 S. RIDGE AVENUE TROY, OHIO 45374-0001

FORM 43355 Rev. B (May 2020)



A.) HL120/200 LEGACY MIXER REPLACEMENT PARTS

F-43355 Rev. B (May 2020) -2- © HOBART 2020



A.) HL120/200 LEGACY MIXER REPLACEMENT PARTS

11
13
15
17
19
21
23
25
27

Table of Contents

CONTROL PANEL
ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS
ATTACHMENT HUB

BASE AND PEDESTAL

FLOOR BASE AND PEDESTAL (ML-141127, ML-141133, & ML-141135)

BOWL SUPPORT

TRANSMISSION CASE AND MOTOR
TRANSMISSION

PLANETARY

BOWL AND BOWL GUARD
AGITATORS AND ACCESSORIES
MIXER TABLE

F-43355 Rev. B (May 2020)



A.) HL120/200 LEGACY MIXER REPLACEMENT PARTS

CONTROL PANEL

PL-65078 |

F-43355 Rev. B (May 2020) -4 -



A.) HL120/200 LEGACY MIXER REPLACEMENT PARTS

CONTROL PANEL

ILLUS. PART NO. NAME OF PART AMT.
PL-65078
1 00-937698-00001 Top Cover Assy. (Gray) Incls. Top Cover & ltems 5-8 and 12-24............cooooiiiiiiiieiiiiiieees 1
2 00-937698-00002 Top Cover Assy. (CE) Incls. Top Cover & ltems 5-8 and 12-24
3 00-937698-00003 Top Cover Assy. (Blue) Incls. Top Cover & ltems 5-8 and 12-24...........ccccoiiiiiiieiiiiniiiiiieeees 1
4 00-937698-00004 Top Cover Assy. (Red) Incls. Top Cover & Items 5-8 and 12-24............coocoiiiiiiiiiieiiiiiiiiieiees 1
5 SD-024-38 Self-Tapping Screw 10-24 x 3/8 Phil. Pan Hd., Type TT
6 00-874829 Tab - Cover Mounting....
7 00-874857
8 SC-066-20
9 SC-128-81
10 00-937329-00001
11 00-937329-00002
12 00-937061
13 SD-039-23
14 00-937693
15 00-937694 Potentiometer Assy.
16 00-937695 HAMESS = TIMEI ...ttt e e e e
17 00-937071
18 00-874809
19 WS-031-55
20 00-874809
21 00-916593 Switch - Sealed DOmMe (Start).........ccooiiiiie e 1
22 00-916958-00002  GUANT = SWILCH......eouieieeiieieeiee ettt e te e e te et esaeemeeseeemeesaeameenneaneeenneeeennees 1
23 00-916592 Switch - Sealed DOME (STOP). .. i uiiee e et e e e et e e et e e e st e e e snteaesnseeeensnnsennennees 1
24 00-916566-00001  HAMMNESS = SWILCH ..ottt e e e 1
25 00-874921 Cover - Weldment (COorreCtional)...........c.cocueiriiiiieiii e 1
26 SC-128-62 Mach. Screw 10-24 x 1/2 Tx. Button Hd. (SST) (Correctional).............ccceeiiiiiieiiiiiiiiiiiieieeeeenn. 6
27 00-042648 INSErt - TArEAAEM. .. ...t e e
28 00-874923 Latch (Correctional)
29 00-874931 Plate - Backer (COrr@CHONA).........cocueeiiiiiiie ittt ettt e e e e neee 1
30 NS-038-13 Lock Nut 10-24 Hex (COrreCtional)...........ccoeiiiieeiiieiie ettt e 6
-5- F-43355 Rev. B (May 2020)



A.) HL120/200 LEGACY MIXER REPLACEMENT PARTS

’

pm————

8 00-937807 Harness - Main (ML-141147)
9 00-917132-00001 Harness-Main

PARTS NOT ILLUSTRATED

ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS

PL-65079 |

F-43355 Rev. B (May 2020)



A.) HL120/200 LEGACY MIXER REPLACEMENT PARTS

ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS
ILLUS. PART NO. NAME OF PART AMT.
PL-65079
1 00-113703 (07101 L= = TSSO SRUPPPPt 1
2 00-087714-042-5  Relay (2-Pol€, 30 AMP. ). ...ttt ettt ettt ettt ettt e bt e ate e s b e e saneesbeeeeeeannne 1
3 SD-015-37 Self-Tapping Screw 6-32 x 1/4 Phil. Pan Hd., Type TT....c.ccoiiiiiiiiieeeeeeee e 1
4 00-065890-00090  Terminal (2-Tab)........c.oceveeiieeiieiieeciie et
5 00-874763 Bracket - Controller
6 NS-009-12 NUt 8-32 HEX...oooveeeiieieeeeeee e
7 SC-114-80 Mach. Screw 1/4-20 x 3/8 Phil. Pan Hd...........coooioiiii e 2
8 SC-100-08 Mach. Screw 1/4-20 x 3/8 Hex Washer Hd.............ooooiiiiiiiieiiee e 1
9 00-916893 Controller - Low Voltage (100-120 V., 50-60 Hz., 1Ph.)...

10 00-916894 Controller - High Voltage (200-240 V., 50-60 Hz., TPh.)......cccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiceee e 1
*11 00-937808 (70741 io] 1T SR SO PPTRRROOPUPPPPNt 1
*12 00-937799 Bracket - Time Delay Relay...........cooiiiiiiiiiit e 1
*13 SC-119-43 MaCh. SCrEW 10-24 X 1.25. .. .ottt et e e et e e et e e s sas e e e e aaeeeasbeeesanbeeeeaeeaeaeens 1
*14 00-937810 Relay - Time Delay
*15 WL-007-11 Washer - LOCK EXE. 10, .. ..ottt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e eeeeeeeeaeeeeenees 1
*16 NS-048-12 NUE = HEX 10-24....o et ettt e et e et e e sae e e beeeaseeesbeesaseeseeeneesnseensneaaeaennns 1
*17 00-937805 Harness - Time Delay ReIAY.........coouiiiiiiiiii et 1
*18 00-937807 HAINESS = IMIN.......eeiee ettt et e e et e e st e e e nbe e e e e nnee e e e nteeeesnneeeaaeaaaans 1

19 00-917132-00001  HAMESS = IMAIN.......uiiiiiiiiie e ettt e e ettt e e e e e s et e e e ee e e e e s aasaeeeeeeeeesensseeessnnnnnnnes 1

* ML-141147 Only

-7- F-43355 Rev. B (May 2020)



A.) HL120/200 LEGACY MIXER REPLACEMENT PARTS

6 THRU 15

|PL-65080

ATTACHMENT HUB

F-43355 Rev. B (May 2020)



A.) HL120/200 LEGACY MIXER REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-65080

PART NO.

00-917221
00-937329-00003
00-108197-00001
OR-001-03
00-874837
00-012746-00005
00-012746-00006
00-012746-00007
00-012746-00008
00-012746-00009
00-012746-00010
00-012746-00012
00-012746-00013
00-012746-00016
00-012746-00019
00-435065-00002
PL-003-17

ATTACHMENT HUB

Washer - Thrust (0.080)....
Washer - Thrust (0.106)....

Washer - Thrust (0.092)
Washer - Thrust (0.086)

Washer - Thrust

0.098)....
Washer - Thrust (0.112)....
Washer - Thrust (0.119)....

Washer - Thrust (0.121)
Washer - Thrust (0.129)
Washer - Thrust (0.115)

Bevel Drive Gear & Seal Assy. (Incls. Item 17)

Plug - Expansion

(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(

NAME OF PART

F-43355 Rev. B (May 2020)



A.) HL120/200 LEGACY MIXER REPLACEMENT PARTS

———————————————————————————————————

' 41 00-917167 Barrier - Steam
' 42 00-539847 Tie - Cable
' PARTS NOT ILLUSTRATED

-----------------------------------

PL-65081 [

BASE AND PEDESTAL

F-43355 Rev. B (May 2020) -10 -



A.) HL120/200 LEGACY MIXER REPLACEMENT PARTS

BASE AND PEDESTAL

ILLUS. PART NO. NAME OF PART AMT.
PL-65081

1 00-479510 BUSKING = BOWI Lift......eeieieeei ettt et sbe e st e e e e e 2

2 00-917649 [Ty 0 T4 0= AR F= 1o T | SR SRUPPPP 1

3 PS-004-15 Spiral Pin 1/4 Dia@. X 1-1/8 L. uueeiueeitiiiit ettt e e 1

4 SC-123-98 Mach. Screw M4 x 0.7 x 6mm Phil. Pan Hd.............coooiiiiiiiiiee e 2

5 SC-023-10 Mach. Screw 10-24 x 3/4 Slotted Oval Hd. (SST)....cccieiiieiiiieie et 4

6 SC-131-27 Mach. Screw 10-24 x 3/4 Tx. Flat. Hd. (SST) (Correctional)...........ccccociimiiiiiiiniiiiicciieeeeee 4

7 00-917231 Cover - Pedestal (BaCK)..........oiiiiiiiieiie e 1

8 00-937412 Cover - Pedestal (Back) (Blue)....

9 00-937412-00002  Cover - Pedestal (BaCk) (REA).......coiiuiiiiiiiiiiiiie ettt ettt et et eneeeeaeeannes 1
10 00-937202-00001  Seal - Neoprene Pedestal COVET...........oi ittt st e e saesbanb e eeees 1
11 00-937204 Barrier - Drive SHIEIA........ccueiiiiiee et a e e e e e as 1
12 00-874745-00002 Handle & Bushing - BOWI Lift...........ooiiiiiiiio e e 1
13 00-874833-00001  Cord & PIUG ASSY. (120 V. ). ueiiitieiiie ettt ettt ettt e b e et e e bt e e saneenbeeeeeeannane 1
14 00-874833-00002  Cord & PIUg ASSY. (220 V. ). .eiiitieiiie ettt ettt ettt et e bt es e e e e 1
15 FE-026-34 Strain Relief - EIBCHICAL..........coo e e e e e e 1
16 00-874760 (0703 =Y B 0o 10 i o] | L= Rt 1
17 SC-114-80 Mach. Screw 1/4-20 X 3/8 Phil. Pan Hd...........coooiiiiiiiiiieciieee e 4
18 FE-026-43 PIUG = BUON. ...ttt et e et e e et e e e e et e enteesseeenaeesaneensneeaeeennns
19 00-874879 P = REA.....ceeiieee ettt ettt et et e e e e he e e te e e be e et e e etteeente e neentaeaaeaannns
20 WS-018-24 WVBSIET ...ttt et e et e e ettt e e e ae e e e e et e e e e etaeeeetaeaeeaaaeeaeeaeeaanaas
21 SC-118-11 Cap Screw 3/8-16 x 7/8 Hex Hd..

22 00-874896 Pad = FrONt (RH)... ittt et e st e e ae e et e e s eeeesaeeenbeantaeeaeeannes

23 00-874720-00002  BASE (GraAY).. e veeiueeeteeatieateeaiee et ateeaeteeasteesteeaateeaaseeaabeaasseaaseeabeeamseeasbeesaseabeeanseesabeansbeaaeaannnns 1
24 00-874720-00003  BASE (BIUE)....eueieiiiiieeiie ettt sa ettt e ettt e b e e et be e bt e bt e nb e e naeeentne e e e e annee 1
25 00-874720-00004  BASE (REA).....ciitiiiuiieiiie ettt bttt e s he e e s tb e e she e et e e e bee e beeeateeenbeeeabeenbee e e e e anaes 1

26 SC-118-12 Cap Screw 3/8-16 X 3/4 HEX Hd........oiieiiieeie ettt ete e e e e e aenneees 4
27 WS-018-34 Washer - Shim .010 THK. (SST ).t iuiiiieiiee ettt esee e e e nneeeenees 4
28 00-874878 Pad = FTONt (LH) ..ottt st e sta e e st e e sare e s e e e e e sabeentaeaaeeennes 1
29 NS-036-15 Stop NUt 3/8-24 HEX SPECIAL......ccuiiiiiieiiiecie ettt ettt sree s nnaaaeeeas 1

30 WS-006-26 A= 1] a1 SR PP UPRUPIOS
31 00-012782 ST o] 10 To TR RP PP
32 00-874723-00002  Pedestal (Gray)
33 00-874723-00003  Pedestal (Blue)
34 00-874723-00004 Pedestal (Red)

35 00-874870 Plate - SPring BOWI YOKE.........uiiiiiiiieiie ettt e e e e 1
36 WS-006-26 VVASIIET ...t e e e e e e e e e e et e e e et e e e eta e e e ataeeeaaaaae e e e e e e aaans 1
37 PC-003-55 COtEI PN 1/8 X 3/4....eeeeeeeeeceeee ettt e e e et e e s te e e saae e e aabaeeesbeaeesteeesnsnnrnnrnnnnes 1
38 00-874748 Lo e B = 1 N X PRSP 1
39 PC-003-55 (070 (=Y g T T G SRR 1
40 00-874756 F N o TR = 1o R 1
41 00-917167 BarTier = StEAM......cceeeeeeee et e et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e aaaaes 1
42 00-539847 B NI O7-1 o) =Y AR

11 - F-43355 Rev. B (May 2020)



A.) HL120/200 LEGACY MIXER REPLACEMENT PARTS

PL-65082 I

FLOOR BASE AND PEDESTAL
(ML-141127, ML-141133, & ML-141135)

F-43355 Rev. B (May 2020) -12-



A.) HL120/200 LEGACY MIXER REPLACEMENT PARTS

PART NO.

00-916548-00002
WS-018-24
SC-118-10
00-874833-00001
00-874833-00002
00-916549
SC-124-91
WS-018-24
00-916309
00-916308
00-916213-00004
SC-118-12
WS-018-34
00-916307
PG-005-25

FLOOR BASE AND PEDESTAL
(ML-141127, ML-141133, & ML-141135)

NAME OF PART AMT.
NLA - ObSO0lete--BlOCK = RISET......cco it e e e e e e e e s 1
L AT = 4 T U RORPURS
Cap Screw 3/8-16 X 1 HEX HA....oooiieeee ettt eeees
Cord & Plug Assy. (120 V.)......
COrd & PIUG ASSY. (220 V.)..eeeee ittt ettt et e e e st e e e ate e e e e sabb e e e eatnntbnbeneees 1
SCIEEN = Al FlOOT. ...ttt et et e ettt e e et e e e et e e e e ateeeeebaeeeesasseaessseeeessnssnsnnnnnes 1
Cap Screw 3/8-16 X 2-1/2 HEX Hd........oooiiiieeee ettt 4
LA = L] 1= TR UUPPPRPPURS 4
L= To B (Y | SRR 2
Pad - Front (RH).... .o 1
BaS .. et ee e e e e e e ————aaaeeeaea et —————aaeee e e aaaaaees 1
Cap Screw 3/8-16 x 3/4 Hex Hd
Washer - Shim (010 THK. (SST)...uuiiiiiiiiieiie ettt et e e e e e e e e e nnneeeas 4
Pad - FrONt (LH)....ooieiee et e 1
PN = GIOOVEA. .....eeeieeiieee ettt e e e e e e et e e e e e e e e s s aar e eeeeaeeeeasaanaaaaaaes 1

-13- F-43355 Rev. B (May 2020)



A.) HL120/200 LEGACY MIXER REPLACEMENT PARTS

PL-65083 |

BOWL SUPPORT

F-43355 Rev. B (May 2020) -14 -



A.) HL120/200 LEGACY MIXER REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-65083

PART NO.

00-874841-00002
00-874841-00003
00-874841-00004
SC-129-22
00-874727
00-937203
SC-122-59
00-874742
00-937202-00003
00-011800-00187
SC-089-02
SC-128-73
00-874738-00001
00-011800-00187
00-874738-00002
SC-122-59
00-937323
00-937202-00002
00-087711-00352
00-874842
SC-062-69
PB-004-97
00-874726

BOWL SUPPORT

NAME OF PART

Support - Bowl (Gray)

Support - Bowl (Blue).....

SUPPOTt = BOWI (REA).....eiiiiiiiieee ittt e e
Set Screw 1/4-20 X 1/4 Sq. Hd. CUP Pl.....oeiiiiieie e 2
Pin - Bowl (RH)

S TCT Il N =ToT o) (=T o = T RSP TRTOORUPPPPRt 1
Mach. Screw 8-32 x 1/4 Phil. Pan Hd. (SST)....coiuiiiiiieiiieeie et 4

Slideway - Bowl Lift (RH)

Mach. Screw 8-32 x 1/4 Phil. Pan Hd. (SST)....ccceiiiiiiiiiieeree et 2
COVET = BOWI INEEIIOCK. ...ttt et e et e e et a e e sbe e e ensanesaneneees 1
Seal - Neoprene Control Cover...
SWILCH = REEA. ...ttt e e eat e et e et e et e snee e nnaeeeeeean
HOId DOWN = BOWI (REAF).....ccueiiiiieiieetie ettt ettt e b ettt e e e b e sntaeeaeeennes 1
Cap Screw 1/4-20 X 1-3/4 HEX H........ooeiiieeeec et s e e 2

-15- F-43355 Rev. B (May 2020)



A.) HL120/200 LEGACY MIXER REPLACEMENT PARTS

. 23 00-917983 Shield - Mylar 1
! 24 8D-039-23 Screw i 19-20-21
' PARTS NOT ILLUSTRATED )

15-16-17

22

TRANSMISSION CASE AND MOTOR

F-43355 Rev. B (May 2020) -16 -



A.) HL120/200 LEGACY MIXER REPLACEMENT PARTS

PART NO.

NS-032-23
00-012430-00004
00-291221
00-012754
00-012757
00-874820
00-916445
00-917810
SC-089-01
00-874755
SC-118-11
WS-018-24
00-874876
00-874857
00-937437-00003
00-937437-00002
00-937437-00004
BN-002-06
00-917938
00-917839
00-557982
00-270776
00-917983
SD-039-23
00-011800-00187

TRANSMISSION CASE AND MOTOR

NAME OF PART AMT.
LOCK NUt 7/16-20 SPECIAL........eeiiiiiiie ettt e e e e e e e e e e eaaeaens 1
KEY 178 X /B X AT/ttt ettt et e he e et e e e st enbae e e e e annee 1
GEAr = WOIM (B0 CYCIE)....eeiiiiiiiiee ittt ettt e eae e b e e e bt e bee st e eeeenn 1
SPriNg = ShOCK ADSOIDET ...ttt e e 1
Deflector - Gre@se (LH).......ooi ittt e e e 1
BUSKING = IMOTOT ...ttt ettt ettt e e e e e eanee 1
Motor (All Voltages - For Insulated Mixers Only)..........coooieiiiiiiiiiienieeiie e 1
Cap Screw 1/4-20 x 1/2 Hex SOCKEt Hd.........coiiiiiiiiiiiiei e 6
COVET = TIANSMISSION. ...ttt ittt ettt ettt ettt st et e e sae e e sbe e et e e sae e e bee e abneeeeeeas 1
Cap Screw 3/8-16 X 7/8 HEX HA........oiiiiiieeee ettt e 4

Washer.

* (Order items 7, 20 (qty of 2) & 00-435065-00002)

-17 -

F-43355 Rev. B (May 2020)



A.) HL120/200 LEGACY MIXER REPLACEMENT PARTS

1
\\? 26 i:>27
2 | |
25
LTS
5\@ 23 |
/ &3y
| oS3
f P>

Y

i

W,
W

<
1w
Wy,
\

i
Vg
{

TRANSMISSION

F-43355 Rev. B (May 2020) -18 -



A.) HL120/200 LEGACY MIXER REPLACEMENT PARTS

PART NO.

NS-032-37
WS-031-41
SC-089-01
00-874787
00-874795
BB-005-34
00-874793
00-124733-00002
00-874635
00-874778
BB-020-06
00-114695
00-437342
00-067500-00078
00-024715-00003
00-010928-00002
WS-030-83
00-124946
00-012430-00017
00-874873-00002
00-874873-00001
00-012430-00024
BB-005-02
00-874788
SC-089-01
WS-006-36
00-012710
00-064871
00-968075
00-916962
00-917797
00-917797-00002
00-916961
00-012430-00024
00-874777
BB-021-62
SL-002-08
00-937980
00-937981

TRANSMISSION
NAME OF PART AMT.
LOCK NUE 5/8-18 SPECIAL.....cccuteieiiiiiie ettt et et e e s e e e e e e e eaaaaaaaaens 1
L= g T PP PUTP RN 1
Cap Screw 1/4-20 x 1/2 Hex Socket Hd..........cooouiiiiiiiii e 4

Retainer - Planetary BEaring..........couuiio ittt a e 1
GaASKEL = BEAIMNNG.....co ittt ettt ettt e e 1
Ball BEATNG. ...ttt e e e e e e e an 1
SPACET = PIANELAIY.......eiiiiiiii et
Gear - Bevel (46T)....cccceviviiienieeieeiicee

Shaft - Planetary (Use Only W/ltem 10)....

Gear (55T, 14P) (Use Only W/ltem 9)......

Ball Bearing (Fafnir 204KDFASB1580).......cccuuiiiiiiiieiit ettt st
S 1T R TR URRRPP 1
Spacer - Bearing..

[ R U e PP PRRPPPPINE
ACOIN NUL 172520 ..ttt ettt ettt et 1
N U ST o =Tl - | IS PO PPUPPPP 1
Washer - RetaiNiNg (STL)...coueeieiiieeiie ettt ettt et b et esib e be e e e e aneeneeas 1
WASNET (1732 THK. ).ttt ettt ettt b e sat et e ettt e e e e aneeee s 1
KEY /8 X /8 X 2-T/16..eee ettt s r e e neeeaane 1
[T PP O PR POPPPPRN 1
LGPPSO PRSP POPPPPTN 1
KEY /8 X /8 X /2.t ettt ettt ettt ettt et naeenn e e e nneeeane 1
Ball Bearing - N.D. #7500.........cooiiiiiiiii ittt sttt et e e e 1
R 1= 1o Lo Al = 1T 4T oo PRI 1
Cap Screw 1/4-20 x 1/2 HexX SOCKEt Hd.........eiiiiiiieee e 3
Washer

NUL = REEAINING . ...ttt ettt e e e st e e s e e e e e e e e e e e eaeeeeas 2
[ (VT I o e 1T o PP PPPPPPP 1
SPACET, WOIM WREEL........eeiieeiiiiee ettt e e st e e e et e e e et e e e e sasaeaessbeeeesssnsnssnnenes 1

ST oL Tt S € ToY S UPTSSRUPPPPNt 1
[T T T LT 4 o TSRO RPPPPPPN 1
Gear - Insulated Worm (Above S/N 311569659 or Pretzel MiXers)..........ccccceevuieiiniiieeinineeeeenn. 1
Shaft - WOIM WREEL...... .ottt e e et e st e e e s e e e snaeeeeenneeeennnnennnnnnnes 1
KEY 178 X /8 X 112ttt ettt et et e et e e et e et e e eneeenteeeseeeaeeenaeentneeaeaennes 1

BN (18T, APttt ettt ettt e b et eae e bt b et eene e s 1
2 E | =TT 4T oo PSRRI 1
STo 4T lo Tl I = o119 T PP URUPPPPNt 1
Shaft Planetary (Use Only W/ltem 38) (Repls Item 9).......cccuuiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 1
Gear (55T-14P) (Use Only W/ltem 37) (Repls &M 10)......cccueiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiceee e 1

-19- F-43355 Rev. B (May 2020)



A.) HL120/200 LEGACY MIXER REPLACEMENT PARTS

PL-65086 |

PLANETARY

F-43355 Rev. B (May 2020) -20-



A.) HL120/200 LEGACY MIXER REPLACEMENT PARTS

PLANETARY
ILLUS. PART NO. NAME OF PART AMT.
PL-65086
1 00-438524-00002  Gear = INtEINAI (B3T)....eoueeitieiieieiieeie ettt ettt ettt et e et ene e s et emeenaeeneenneareeenneeeeneees 1
2 WL-003-35 LOCKWASHET 1/4 HElICAL........cocviiiiiiiie et e e
3 SC-040-09 Cap Screw 1/4-20 x 1-1/4 Hex SOCKet Hd........ooeiiiiiieiiiiee e
4 SC-066-13 Mach. Screw 8-32 x 1/4 Phil. Truss Hd. (SST)
5 SC-128-73 Mach. Screw 8-32 x 1/4 Tx. Button Hd. (SST) (Correctional)...........ccueeeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieieeeeeen 3
6 00-916336 Plug = FrCtoN (1 1N, DHA.)..eeeiiieeii ettt ettt ent e e e e ennes 1
7 RR-004-18 REtAINING RING ...ttt et e et e e et e e e nar e e e e e e aaeeeas 1
8 00-916335 Pinion - Beater Shaft..........cooiiiii e 1
9 00-916512 Seal - Upper AGItator Shaft............coiiiiiiiie e 1
10 BB-018-17 Bearing = Ball HOOVET.........c..uiiiiiiiii ettt ettt st e e e e 1
11 00-874770 SPACET - BOWI SCIaAPET. ... ittt e e 2
12 SC-053-46 Mach. Screw 1/4-20 x 3/4 Slotted Truss Hd. (SST)....cverierierierierie e 2
13 00-012430-00055  KEY 3/16 X 3/18 X T..eeeeiiieiieiieieeierie ettt sttt e sttt e te et ente e e et emeesaeemeenneaneeenneeeeneees 1
14 00-065062-00001 PN = DOWEL....c..eitieiiiitieiie ettt ettt ettt ettt e bt e s e e st e et e me e et e e e nae e e e e nneeeennees 1
15 00-937706 Shaft - AGItator & PN ASSY........oo i 1
16 00-023482 SEaI = Ol (1 1N LD, )ttt ettt 1
17 BB-005-34 Ball Bearing
18 00-916333-00001  PlAn€tary (Gray)......c.eeeuieiueeaaiieaiieetee ettt e ettt e ateeateeabeesaeeaateeaaseeabeesaseeasbeeaaeeaaseeanseeenbeansseeaaaannnns 1
19 00-916333-00003  PlAnetary (BIUE)........ccutiuiiiuiiieiiiiieie ettt ettt sttt 1
20 00-916333-00004  Planetary (Red)........cccovrvenieiiiiiiiieiiseeneeesee e
21 00-916332 Planetary Subassy. (Gray) (Incls. ltems 6 thru 18)

-21- F-43355 Rev. B (May 2020)



A.) HL120/200 LEGACY MIXER REPLACEMENT PARTS

| PL-65087 |

BOWL AND BOWL GUARD

F-43355 Rev. B (May 2020) -22-



A.) HL120/200 LEGACY MIXER REPLACEMENT PARTS

BOWL AND BOWL GUARD

ILLUS. PART NO. NAME OF PART AMT.
PL-65087
1 00-917357 Holder - Magnet (UPPET).....coueieiiieiiie ettt sttt be e bttt e e ne e e snteenbaeeaeeannnne 1
2 00-917234 [CTUE=T o IS o] - T o PSS UPTSURUPPPPE 1
3 00-917232 Holder - Switch Reed (1/2 - 20 UNF-2B)..
4 00-874839 PN = SBNSOT ... e
5 00-087711-00352  SWItCh = REE......eieiiiiiieieeie ettt ettt et e e s ae et eneenaeeneesne e e e e nneeeenees
6 00-937354 Tube - Split......cooveeriiiiiiiiceee
7 SC-118-18 Cap Screw 1/4-20 x 7/8 Hex Hd
8 WS-003-19 Washer........ccoceeviiiienicieee
9 00-917272 CUP = DFP & FIANGE. ...ttt e e
10 SC-066-13 Mach. Screw 8-32 x 1/4 Phil. Truss Hd. (SST)....ccuiiiiiiiiiiirieiieseeere et
11 SC-128-73 Mach. Screw 8-32 x 1/4 Tx. Button Hd. (SST) (Correctional).
12 00-937623 1Y E= e g L= A I o PSP PPPPPPP
13 00-917358 Holder - Magnet (LOWET)......c..uiiiiieiiie ettt et b et et e et e st entaeeaeeannnes 1
14 00-937163-00001  Wire Cage Assy. (INCls. HeMS 1, 12, & 13)..eiiiiiiiieie et e 1
15 00-937163-00002  Wire Cage Assy. (Incls. Items 1, 12, & 13) (Correctional)...........cccccueeriiiiiiiiieenieeeeeee e 1
*16 00-937163-00004  Wire Cage Assy. (Incls. Items 1, 12, & 13)
17 00-937623 MAGNEL = DISC.....eeietie ittt ettt b ettt
18 00-917357 Holder - Magnet (UPPET).....couuiiiiiiiiie ettt ettt ettt e e e 1
19 00-917358 Holder - Magnet (LOWET)..........ooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e
20 00-917720 Bowl Assy. (20 Qt.) (SST) (Packaged) (Incls. Items 17, 18, 19, & 20)....
21 00-874864 Bowl Assy. (12 Qt.) (SST) (Packaged) (Incls. Items 17, 18, 19, & 21)....
22 00-917527 HOUSING = IMAGNEL. ...ttt e st e e et e e e nbe e e e e nt e e e e saeeeeaaaaaaans
23 NS-025-11 CrOWN NUE B/8-24 ...ttt ettt r e e e nn e s 1

* ML-141147 Only

-23- F-43355 Rev. B (May 2020)



A.) HL120/200 LEGACY MIXER REPLACEMENT PARTS

" \HoEART)

----------------------------------

16

INCLUDED WITH ITEMS
2 THRU13

HOBARTY

17

___________________________________

___________________________________

{ 19 00-874885 Ingredient Chute (12 Qt.)
20 00-916684 Ingredient Chute (20 Qt.)
21 00-874899 Tray - Support
22 00-435636-00001 Scraper - Bowl

PARTS NOT ILLUSTRATED

___________________________________

18

N7 B =g

PL-65088 |

AGITATORS AND ACCESSORIES

F-43355 Rev. B (May 2020) -24 -



A.) HL120/200 LEGACY MIXER REPLACEMENT PARTS

AGITATORS AND ACCESSORIES

ILLUS. PART NO. NAME OF PART AMT.
PL-65088

1 00-118801 Scraper - Bowl (HAaNdheld).........cocuoiiiiiii et

2 00-874828 "B" Beater (12 Qit.) (Packaged) (Incls. ltem 1)

3 00-873360 "D" Wire Whip (12 Qt.) (Packaged) (INClS. EM 1)......cociiiiiiiiiiiiiiieee e 1

4 00-873343 ED Dough Arm (12 Qt.) (Packaged) (INCls. @M 1)......cooiiiiii e 1

5 00-875893 "C" Whip (12 Qt.) (Packaged) (Incls. ltem 1)

6 00-873370 Pastry Knife (12 Qt.) (Packaged) (InCls. tem 1).......cooiiiiiiiii e 1

7 00-873294 Pastry Knife (20 Qt.) (Packaged) (INCIS. IHEM 1).....coiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeee e 1

8 00-873313 "EDA" Dough Arm (20 Qt.) (Packaged) (Incls. ltem 1) (Auntie ANNE'S).........ccceevcvveriiinriernncen. 1

9 00-873331 "C" Whip (20 Qt.) (Packaged) (INClS. HeM 1)....c..ooiiiiiiieiiic e e 1
10 00-873335 "E" Dough Arm (20 Qt.) (Packaged) (INCIs. REM 1)......cccoeiiiiiiieiieeeeee e 1
11 00-874792 D Wire Whip (20 Qt.) (Packaged) (INClS. REM 1)......ooiiiiiiiiii e 1
12 00-874791 "ED" Dough Arm (20 Qt.) (Packaged) (INCls. REM 1)......ooiiiiieiiiieiee e 1
13 00-874790 "B" Beater (20 Qt.) (Packaged) (INCIs. HEM 1).....ciiiiiiiiiiii e 1

14 00-873373 Scraper (12 Qt.) (PACKAGEA).......eeiuiiiiiiiiii it 1
15 00-874836 Scraper (20 Qt.) (PACKAGEA).......coiouiiiiiiiiii i 1
16 00-438078 Splash Cover & Bowl Extension (12 Qt.) (Packaged)...........ccocviiiiiiiiiinieceee e 1
17 00-438079 Splash Cover & Bowl Extension (20 Qt.) (Packaged)...........ccocvieiiiiiiiiiniiecieee e 1
18 00-875677 Splash Cover (20 Qt.) (Packaged) (SST)

19 00-874885 Ingredient Chute (12 Qit.) (PACKaGEd)........ecuiriiiriiiiiieiieie et
20 00-916684 Ingredient Chute (20 Qt.) (PACKaged)........cccviriiriiriieiiiie et 1
21 00-874899 Tray - SUPPOIt (PACKAGEA)......cuuiiiuiiiiiieiie ettt ettt e bt e e e anenneeas 1

22 00-435636-00001  SCraPEI = BOWL......uiiiiiiiii ettt e ettt e et e e e et e e e et eeessbaeeeassaeeeassseeeassaeeeassseeesssnsnsnnnnnes 1
23 00-874753 PIUNGET ASSY ..ttt bbbttt AR

-25- F-43355 Rev. B (May 2020)



A.) HL120/200 LEGACY MIXER REPLACEMENT PARTS

14 U
| /a . |
o // (P
12 P pi
11 - - f_.-"‘
9 \
8
T PL-65089 |
MIXER TABLE

F-43355 Rev. B (May 2020) -26 -



A.) HL120/200 LEGACY MIXER REPLACEMENT PARTS

PART NO.

00-124075
00-124067
WL-004-06
SC-037-71
00-123427
00-124076
00-124073
00-124074-00002
SC-094-26
00-205003
00-124070
WS-005-01
NS-013-02
00-124074-00001
00-124071
00-124076
00-124072
00-875983
00-124069
00-875982

MIXER TABLE
NAME OF PART AMT.

NLA - Obsolete--Post...........ccccecueernienne
NLA - Obsolete--Support - Cross Top...
LOCKWASHET 3/8 HEIICAL........cctiiiiiiiiie et e e
Cap Screw 3/8-16 X 3/4 HeX Ha.......ooiiiiiiiie e
Shelf - Table.......cccccccveevcieeeen.
Grommet.......
LG = REAI (LH ).ttt ettt e e e 1
[0 To I €53 To T4 TSRS 2
BOlt - Carriage 1/4-20 X 1/2... .ottt ettt e e et e e e s ee e e e s aaneeeeanbennannnees 22
Caster - Locking
[I=To I == (o ) T PO PPPPPPP
WVBSIIET ... ettt et e a et e e e e e e e e s
Nut 1/4-20 HeX....ooooveviieeiiiee .
NLA - ObSOIEte--ROA (LONG)...cttutieiiiteitiieiitieitie ettt ettt st et saae st eeeeannes
NLA - Obsolete--Leg - Front (RH)........oouiiiiiiiiiee e 1
(7400 T4 SRR 8
[I=To R o (o] o A (I o TSSOSO PSR POPPPPTN 1
Support - Cross Top.......cccceeeeeneerieeennns
NLA - Obsolete--Support - Cross Top...

-27 - F-43355 Rev. B (May 2020)



A.) HL120/200 LEGACY MIXER REPLACEMENT PARTS

FORM 43355 Rev. B MAY 2020 PRINTED IN U.S.A.



\ HOBART’

CATALOG OF
REPLACEMENT

PARTS

HL120/200 LEGACY MIXER

ML-134296
ML-134459
ML-141092
ML-134289
ML-134331
ML-134455
ML-134456
ML-134457
ML-134458
ML-141094
ML-141095
ML-141108
ML-141110
ML-141115

HL120

HL120

HL120 (Canada)
HL200

HL200

HL200

HL200C

HL200

HL200

HL200 (Canada)
HL200 (Canada)
HL200

HL200

HL200

PRIOR MLS COVERED IN THIS

ML-134308
ML-134312

MANUAL

HL200
HL200C

A product of HOBART 701 S. RIDGE AVENUE TROY, OHIO 45374-0001

FORM 43177 Rev. K (May 2020)



HL120/200 LEGACY MIXER REPLACEMENT PARTS

F-43177 Rev. K (May 2020) -2- © HOBART 2020



HL120/200 LEGACY MIXER REPLACEMENT PARTS

Table of Contents

CONTROL PANEL
ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS
ATTACHMENT HUB

BASE AND PEDESTAL

FLOOR BASE AND PEDESTAL (ML-134308, ML-134331, ML-134458, &
ML-141094)

BOWL SUPPORT

TRANSMISSION CASE AND MOTOR

TRANSMISSION

PLANETARY (PREVIOUS CONSTRUCTION)

PLANETARY (CURRENT CONSTRUCTION) (STARTING S/N 311386989)
BOWL AND BOWL GUARD

AGITATORS AND ACCESSORIES

MIXER TABLE (ML-134299)

WIRING HARNESS

WIRING HARNESS (CONTINUED)

-3- F-43177 Rev. K (May 2020)



HL120/200 LEGACY MIXER REPLACEMENT PARTS

1
2 00-913102-00103 PCB Assy. (Recipe Timer)
. PARTS NOT ILLUSTRATED

-----------------------------------

00-913103 Cover - Control (Upgrade) | -

CONTROL PANEL

F-43177 Rev. K (May 2020) -4 -



HL120/200 LEGACY MIXER REPLACEMENT PARTS

CONTROL PANEL

ILLUS. PART NO. NAME OF PART AMT.
PL-59578
*1 00-937061 Switch - Speed Selector Assy. (6-POSItiON)...........eiiiiiiiiiiie e 1
2 SD-039-23 Self-Tapping Screw 6-32 x 1/4 Hex Washer Hd., Type RL........cccuiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeciiiieeeee 5
*3 00-917212 PCB Assy. (Standard Timer With 1 Stir Position & integral start and stop switches)
................................................................................................................................................... 1
**4 00-917213 PCB ASSY. (RECIPE TIMEI).....uiiitiiiiiteeitee ettt ettt ettt ettt e et sae et e e e e eenes 1
5 00-937135 PCB Assy. (Standard Timer With 2 Stir Positions & Replaceable Start and Stop

6 00-916594

7 00-874811
*8 00-937071

9 00-874809
10 WS-031-55
11 00-874809

12 00-916593 Switch - Sealed DOME (StArt)........coeiiiiiiiiee e 1
13 00-916958-00002  GUAN = SWItCH......euiitiiiietiei ettt ettt ettt ettt be e bt e et e e et 1
14 00-916592 Switch - Sealed DOME (STOP)....cuuiieiiiiiie ettt et e e stb e e e sbbe e e saeantebbeeeeee 1
15 00-874921 Cover - Weldment (COrreCHIONA).........ccuiiiuieiieeie ettt a e 1
16 SC-128-62 Mach. Screw 10-24 x 1/2 Tx. Button Hd. (SST) (Correctional)...........cccccocvreiniiieiiieeiiiiieeeae 6
17 00-042648 Insert - TAreaded...........oooiiiiiiii e 6
18 00-874923 LatCh (COrmECIONAI).......oieiiiee ettt et en e e e e e 1
19 00-874931 Plate - Backer (Correctional)

20 NS-038-13 Lock Nut 10-24 Hex (COrreCtional)...........cooeieieeiieeiii ettt 6
21 00-913103 Cover - CONrol (UPGrade).......coouuiiiriiiiieniieeitee ettt ettt ettt ettt ee e 1
22 00-913102-00103  PCB ASSY. (RECIPE TIME).....eiiiiiiiiiieiie ettt ettt ettt e et e e e e 1

* Order cover control upgrade 00-913103 when replacing 4-position speed
selector switch, standard timer with on board potentiometer, or standard timer
overlay with 4-position speed selector. All used on HL120 units built before S/
N 311398203, and HL200 units built before S/N 311422459

** Order recipe timer assembly 00-913102-00103 when replacing recipe timer with
on board potentiometer.

-5- F-43177 Rev. K (May 2020)



HL120/200 LEGACY MIXER REPLACEMENT PARTS

! USE WITH PIN TYPE k

/ i

HARNESS CONNECTIONS

1
1
12 00-913102-00099 Controller Assy.
13 00-913102-00100 Controller Assy. |
1
I

PARTS NOT ILLUSTRATED

PL-59579 |

ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS

F-43177 Rev. K (May 2020) -6-



HL120/200 LEGACY MIXER REPLACEMENT PARTS

ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS
ILLUS. PART NO. NAME OF PART AMT.
PL-59579
1 SC-018-38 Mach. Screw 8-32 x 1/2 Slotted Pan Hd...
2 00-874763 Bracket - Controller...........cccocvneiennnnn.
3 00-087714-042-5  Relay (2-P0I€, 30 AMP. ). cuitiuieiiieieeieerteeeeetee st ettt ete e ste et saee et eneesaeenteeneesseeeeaneesneeneeenneeeenees 1
4 00-113703 (0= o)L= I T € T TS ST 1
5 SD-015-37 Self-Tapping Screw 6-32 x 1/4 Phil. Pan Hd., Type TT....
6 00-065890-00090  TermiNal (2-T@AD).....c.uuteiieeiiieitii ettt sttt b e et sae e et e esen e e eneesetn e e e e e eanne 1
7 SC-114-80 Mach. Screw 1/4-20 x 3/8 Phil. Pan Hd..........cooiiiiiiiiiieeieeesee e 2
8 SC-100-08 Mach. Screw 1/4-20 x 3/8 Hex Washer Hd............occiiiiiiiiiii e 2
*9 00-916893 Controller - Low Voltage (100-120 V., 50-60 Hz., TPh.).....ccciiriiriiiiiiiiiiec e 1
**10 00-916894 Controller - High Voltage (200-240 V., 50-60 Hz., 1Ph.)..
11 NS-009-12 INUE B-32 HEX. .ttt ettt enr et s e bt er e enn e e nneeann
12 00-913102-00099  Controller Assy. (Used with pin type harness connections).............cceevieriiiieniiin e 1
13 00-913102-00100  Controller Assy. (Used with pin type harness connections).............cccovueriiiieiiiis e 1

* (For Pin-style harness, order controller assembly 00-913102-00099)
** (For Pin-style harness, order controller assembly 00-913102-00100)

-7- F-43177 Rev. K (May 2020)



HL120/200 LEGACY MIXER REPLACEMENT PARTS

=

;- 18 ML-141059-0000W KIT - ATTACHMENT HUB \\I
1

17 :

22 !

\ .

1

1

19 Y] !

21 '
\ e ;
( 1

ia :

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

:

1

N
o

,((/3/ This Kit is used on units before
- S/N 311443414. See TSB1410A for
detailed instructions.
e R e T 16-17
o] PARTS NOTILLUSTRATED _____. / 6 THRU 15
5

ATTACHMENT HUB

F-43177 Rev. K (May 2020) -8-



HL120/200 LEGACY MIXER REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-59580

PART NO.

00-917221
00-937329-00003
00-108197-00001
OR-001-03
00-874837
00-012746-00005
00-012746-00006
00-012746-00007
00-012746-00008
00-012746-00009
00-012746-00010
00-012746-00012
00-012746-00013
00-012746-00016
00-012746-00019
00-435065-00002
PL-003-17
ML-141059-0000W
OR-001-13
00-012746-00003
00-937407
00-435051-00003
BN-002-06

ATTACHMENT HUB

NAME OF PART

Plug - Attachment
Seal - Neoprene......
TRUMD SCrEW T-1/4 ..ottt et e ettt e e et e e e eaee e e e et e e e snnee e e e e e e aannnes 1

Washer - Thrust (0.080)
Washer - Thrust (0.106)
Washer - Thrust (0.092)....
Washer - Thrust (0.086)....
Washer - Thrust (0.098)....
Washer - Thrust (0.112)
Washer - Thrust (0.119)
Washer - Thrust (0.121)....
Washer - Thrust (0.129)....
Washer - Thrust (0.115) .
Bevel Drive Gear & Seal Assy. (INCIS. oM 17)......coiiiiii e 1
[ (VT I = o= <3 (o] o PSPPI 1
Kit - Attachment Hub (Used on machines built before S/N 311443414)..

Attachment Hub Sleeve.

Bevel Gear...........

F-43177 Rev. K (May 2020)



HL120/200 LEGACY MIXER REPLACEMENT PARTS

———————————————————————————————————

00-917167 Barrier - Steam
00-539847 Tie - Cable
00-913103 Cover - Control (Upgrade)

PARTS NOT ILLUSTRATED

-----------------------------------

18-19-20

PL-59585 |

BASE AND PEDESTAL

F-43177 Rev. K (May 2020) -10 -



HL120/200 LEGACY MIXER REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-59585

PART NO.

00-913103-00002
00-937411
00-874860-00007
SD-024-38
00-874829
00-874857
SC-066-20
SC-128-81
00-937329-00001
00-937329-00002
00-874756
00-479510
00-917649
PS-004-15
SC-123-98
SC-023-10
SC-131-27
00-917231
00-937412
00-937412-00002
00-937202-00001
00-937204
00-874745-00002
00-874833-00001
00-874833-00002
FE-026-34
00-874760
SC-114-80
FE-026-43
00-874879
WS-018-24
SC-118-11
00-874896
00-874720-00002
00-874720-00003
00-874720-00004
SC-118-12
WS-018-34
00-874878
00-874723-00002
00-874723-00003
00-874723-00004
NS-036-15
WS-006-26
00-012782
00-874870
WS-006-26
PC-003-55
00-874748
PC-003-55
00-917167
00-539847
00-913103

BASE AND PEDESTAL

NAME OF PART AMT.
(070 Y T Y (€1 = TP UPPPPPPPPN 1
Cover Assy. (BIUE) (ML-T141T10). ... .eiiiiiiieeiee ittt e e 1

Cover Assy. (Red) (ML-141115)

Tab - COVEr MOUNTING. ....c.eiiiiiiii ettt ettt sttt e e e
L U TSRSt 1
Mach. Screw 10-32 x 1/2 Phil. Truss Hd. (SST).....citiiiiiiierieniesereeie et 2
Mach. Screw 10-32 x 1/2 Tx. Button Hd. (Correctional)...........cccocueiiiiiiiiiniiiee e 2
SAI = INBOPIENE.......ceeetiee ettt ettt et e e e ettt e e et e e e e ba e e e e eataeeeeatseeeessaeaeeasseeeessnsssssnnnnes 1
SAI = INBOPIENE......cceetiee ettt e e ettt e ettt e e et e e e s eateeeeebaeeeseataeeeebaeeesaasseaeeasseeeessnsssssnnnnes 1
AN = BOWI LIttt et e et e e 1
BUSKING = BOWI LIf.....eeeieeee ettt sb et e e e e 2
Grommet = HANAIE..........oiiiiiie ettt e e 1
Spiral Pin 1/4 Dia@. X 1-1/8 L. cueeiuieiitii ittt e e 1
Mach. Screw M4 x 0.7 x 6mm Phil. Pan Hd...........ccoooiiiiiee e
Mach. Screw 10-24 x 3/4 Slotted Oval Hd. (SST)

Mach. Screw 10-24 x 3/4 Tx. Flat. Hd. (SST) (Correctional)...........ccccovuiiiiiiiiiiniiiiiceiieeee e 4
Cover - Pedestal (Back) (Gray)........coeiuii ittt 1
Cover - Pedestal (Back) (Blue) (ML-141110).....ccccciiiiniiiieiiiiie e

Cover - Pedestal (Back) (Red) Cover - Pedestal (Back) (Red) (ML-14115)..

Seal - Neoprene Pedestal COVET...........oooiuiiiiiiiiiciee e

Barrier - DIV SHIBI.........c.ciiiiiiiieii ettt ettt e st e e e e nnee
Handle & BUushing = BOWI Lift...........ooiiiiiiiiieic et 1
Cord & PIUG ASSY. (120 V.). ettt ettt e et ee e 1
Cord & PIUG ASSY. (220 V.). .ottt ettt sttt 1
Strain Relief = EIECHICAL..........iie et e et e e et e e e s e e e snteaeennseeeensnnennnnnnnes 1
(70177 SO0 o1 17e] | =Y SRR 1
Mach. Screw 1/4-20 x 3/8 Phil. Pan Hd.........ccooiiiiiieiieeeee e 4
= To IR (Y PSP 2
LAV = ] g T PP TPUPURN 4
Cap Screw 3/8-16 X 7/8 HEX HA........oiiiiiiieiie et 4

Pad = FrONt (RH)...eeieiee ettt ettt e ae e et e e see e e saeeebeentneeaeeannee 1
27 I (€] - 1Y) TSRS PUPPPRTN 1
Base (BIUE) (ML-T4T1T0)....ceiueieieiieiee ettt ettt ettt ettt e sb et e e e st en e e e e annnes 1
Base (Red) (ML-T14T115)... ettt st 1
Cap Screw 3/8-16 x 3/4 Hex Hd

Washer - Shim .010 THK. (SST).uiiuiiieeiiiie ettt esee e e e nneeeenees 4
Pad - FrONt (LH). ..ottt e e e e 1
PeAESTAl (GrAY )ittt ettt ettt ettt e e e 1
Pedestal (BIUE) (ML-141110)....cuiiiiiieitieie ettt ettt sb et see s e e e nneeeanne 1
Pedestal (Red) (ML-141115)....

Stop NUt 3/8-24 HEX SPECIAL........eeiiiiiiiie ettt ettt ettt e e sebe e e ensanssaeeeeees 1
WWASKIET ...ttt bbb s 1
ST o] 40T TR RPUPPPPR 1
Plate - SPring BOWI YOKE........c.uiiiiiiiieiie ettt e e e e 1
WWASKNIET ... e
Cotter Pin 1/8 x 3/4

RO = BOWI Lift....ceeee et
Cotter Pin 1/8 x 3/4

Barrier - Steam (Foam Type ODSOIEte).......ccuiiiiiiiiiiii e 1
I LT 7= o PSP AR
Cover - CoNtrol (UPGrade)........cc.uieuiiiiieiieeiie ettt sttt ee e 1

* Order cover control upgrade 00-913103 when replacing a cover on any machine
that has 4-position speed selector switch. This upgrade will convert machines
with recipe timers to a standard timer. Recipe timer option is no longer available.

11 - F-43177 Rev. K (May 2020)



HL120/200 LEGACY MIXER REPLACEMENT PARTS

oy 7 \
~ gl :
Cse .t B
& é.l‘\‘ v o
A 3
-
ﬁl"jzgtfﬁ'h‘ LS
IIH IS ' AV oy
e T ||"‘ b
e e L r|i| LR
- S '4}\ 1 Y
- = 1 \
bos l@"\ .I| “,‘\-.
"\\d l 1 o =1
1oL
L
/,’/
= R
L

|PL-59586 |

FLOOR BASE AND PEDESTAL
(ML-134308, ML-134331, ML-134458, & ML-141094)

F-43177 Rev. K (May 2020)

-12-



HL120/200 LEGACY MIXER REPLACEMENT PARTS

FLOOR BASE AND PEDESTAL

(ML-134308, ML-134331, ML-134458, & ML-141094)

PART NO.

00-916548-00002
WS-018-24
SC-118-10
00-874833-00001
00-874833-00002
00-916330
00-916549
SC-124-91
WS-018-24
00-916309
00-916308
00-916213-00004
SC-118-12
WS-018-34
00-916307
PG-005-25

NAME OF PART AMT.
NLA - ODbSOIEte--BlOCK = RISEI......cciiiiiiiieiii ettt ettt e e e e 1
WVBSIIET ...ttt ettt e et e e e n e 4
Cap SCrew 3/8-16 X 1 HEX HU.....oooiiie ettt et e e e a e snenneees 4
Cord & PIUG ASSY. (120 V.). ittt ettt ettt ee e 1
Cord & PIUG ASSY. (220 V.). ettt ettt 1
Screen - Air Floor (Previous Construction)..
Screen - Air Floor (Current CONSIIUCHION).........ooiuiiiiiiiiiiii e
Cap Screw 3/8-16 X 2-1/2 HeX Ha......oooiiiiiiie e
LAV = g T U PUPURS
= To IR (Y [ PO
Pad - Front (RH)...
[ F T T PO T TP PPPPPPP 1
Cap Screw 3/8-16 X 3/4 HeX Hd........ooooiiiiieeeeee ettt e e e 4
Washer - Shim L0710 THK. (SST)....utiiiiiiiieiie ittt sttt e b se e e eneeneeas 4
Pad = FIONt (LH). ..ottt e e e 1
PN = GIOOVEA. ...ttt a ettt e b e bttt e et st e en e e e e e aanee 1

-13- F-43177 Rev. K (May 2020)



HL120/200 LEGACY MIXER REPLACEMENT PARTS

PL-59581 |

BOWL SUPPORT

F-43177 Rev. K (May 2020) -14 -



HL120/200 LEGACY MIXER REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-59581

PART NO.

00-874841-00002
00-874841-00003
00-874841-00004
SC-129-22
00-874727
00-937203
SC-122-59
00-874742
00-937202-00003
00-011800-00187
SC-089-02
SC-128-73
00-874738-00001
00-011800-00187
00-874738-00002
SC-122-59
00-937323
00-937202-00002
00-087711-00352
00-874842
SC-062-69
PB-004-97
00-874726

BOWL SUPPORT
NAME OF PART

SUPPOTE = BOWI (GFAY ).ttt ettt ettt ettt ettt e sbe et e e e e e ens
Support - Bowl (Blue) (ML-141110)...
Support - Bowl (Red) (ML=141115)......i ettt

Set Screw 1/4-20 X 1/4 Sq. Hd. CUP Pl.....oiiiiiieie e 2
Pin - Bowl (RH)
S TCT I N =ToT o) (=T o = T TP PRUOPPPRE 1
Mach. Screw 8-32 x 1/4 Phil. Pan Hd. (SST)....coiuiiiiiieiiieiie et 4

Slideway - Bowl Lift (RH)

Mach. Screw 8-32 x 1/4 Phil. Pan Hd. (SST)....ccceiiiiiiiiiieeree et 2
COVET = BOWI INEEIIOCK. ...ttt et e et e e et a e e sbe e e ensanesaneneees 1
Seal - Neoprene Control Cover...
SWILCH = REEA. ...ttt e e eat e et e et e et e snee e nnaeeeeeean
HOId DOWN = BOWI (REAF).....ccueiiiiieiieetie ettt ettt e b ettt e e e b e sntaeeaeeennes 1
Cap Screw 1/4-20 X 1-3/4 HEX H........ooeiiieeeec et s e e 2

-15- F-43177 Rev. K (May 2020)



HL120/200 LEGACY MIXER REPLACEMENT PARTS

i Low Voltage Only ) 1
(ML-134455, ML-134457, ML-134458, | 22.23.24
ML-141094, ML-141095, & ML-141108) | \

19 00-917983 Shield - Mylar

9
20 SD-039-23 Screw /
. PARTS NOT ILLUSTRATED ;

_____________________________

,___________

rertre 25

TRANSMISSION CASE AND MOTOR

F-43177 Rev. K (May 2020) -16 -



HL120/200 LEGACY MIXER REPLACEMENT PARTS

TRANSMISSION CASE AND MOTOR

ILLUS. PART NO. NAME OF PART AMT.
PL-59587
1 NS-032-23 Lock Nut 7/16-20 Special
2 00-012430-00004 Key 1/8 x 1/8 x 1-1/4.........
3 00-291221 GEAr - WOIM (B0 CYCIE)... ittt ettt ettt eae e bt e et e e sae e e bee e eeeenn
4 00-012754 WWASIET ...ttt
5 00-012757 Spring - Shock Absorber...
6 00-874820 Deflector - Grease (LH).......ooiiiiiic e e
7 00-916445 BUSKING = IMOTOT ...ttt ettt e e e e eanee 1
8 00-917810 Motor (All Voltages - For Insulated Mixers Only)..........coooeiiiiiiiiiiienieiiieneceeene e 1
9 00-874634 1Y o] o PSSR 1
10 SC-089-01 Cap Screw 1/4-20 x 1/2 Hex Socket Hd...
11 00-874755 COVET - TIANSMISSION. ...ttt ettt ettt ettt ettt st e s b e e sat e e sbe e e ebe e e sae e e sbee e eebaeeaeeeas

12 SC-118-11
13 WS-018-24
14 00-874876
15 00-874857

*16 00-937437-00003  Transmission Case - Lower (Blue) (ML-141110).....cccuuiiiiiiiiiieiiie et e e 1
*17 00-937437-00002  TransmisSioN Case = LOWET (Gray).......ccuueeiiitiriiie e aiie ettt e sitee ettt e sne e snee st e e e e annne 1
*18 00-937437-00004  Transmission Case - Lower (Red) (ML-141115) ..ot 1
**19 00-917983 Shield - Mylar (ML-134455, ML-134457, ML-134458, ML-141094, ML-141095, &
Y B 0 ) TSR P PSP PPOPPRPPPPOt 1
**20 SD-039-23 Self-Tapping Screw 6-32 x 1/4 Hex Washer Hd., Type RL (ML-134455, ML-134457,
ML-134458, ML-141094, ML-141095, & ML-141108)......cccteieeiiaieeieieenie e eneee e 2
21 BN-002-06 Bearing - NEEAIE.........ooiii et e e 2
22 00-917938 Bearing - Flange (Front) (ML-134455, ML-134457, ML-134458, ML-141094,
ML-141095, & ML-T4T108)....ccuieiiiieeie ettt annneeeene 4
23 00-917839 Tubing - Shrink (36" length) (ML-134455, ML-134457, ML-134458, ML-141094,
ML-141095, & ML-T4TT08)....cc ettt sb ettt esn e e neeeaans 1
24 00-557982 Bearing - Flange (Rear) (ML-134455, ML-134457, ML-134458, ML-141094,
ML-141095, & ML-T4T108).....cueeieeieeie et ee sttt ettt et e et e e e aeesaeeneeeneeaneesreenneeanneeeanes 4
25 00-270776 D0 SR 2
26 0L 0 0000 A I To LY SRS 2

* (Order items 7, 21 (qty of 2), & 00-435065-00002)
** (Low Voltage Only 100-120 V., 50-60 Hz., 1 Ph.)

-17 - F-43177 Rev. K (May 2020)



HL120/200 LEGACY MIXER REPLACEMENT PARTS

P

fid

4@5@%
y

L

hY
]

Ty Y
\

Ll
=

N

A

w7/

72
Y

£ i

\\\Q/\
€,

{

-
7
lll,’\\n\
|
Y/
R
A
W,
7/
W

28

For HL120 Units Built Before S/N 311371184
For HL200 Units Built Before S/N 311370192

|
41 00-913102-00101 Shaft Assy.
\ PARTS NOT ILLUSTRATED
s T
. /'é 30
. il
|
8/@ 22 J 31-32-33-34
‘ \G// 35
e le————36
\21 /\37
P
9 P 20 |
L \ @\38
‘ 19 !
O
W ‘
10 iy jullg C~ 40
11/ |
12ﬁ 18
13-14 @/ 17
@/ 16
@/ 15
o
TRANSMISSION

~———————_/

F-43177 Rev. K (May 2020)

-18 -



HL120/200 LEGACY MIXER REPLACEMENT PARTS

*30
31

32
33
**34
**35
*36
37
38
39
40
***41

PART NO.

NS-032-37
WS-031-41
SC-089-01
00-874787
00-874795
BB-005-34
00-874793
00-124733-00002
00-874635
00-874778
BB-020-06
00-114695
00-437342
00-067500-00078
00-024715-00003
00-010928-00002
WS-030-83
00-124946
00-012430-00017
00-874873-00002
00-874873-00001
00-012430-00024
BB-005-02
00-874788
SC-089-01
WS-006-36
00-012710
00-064871
00-968075
00-916962
00-917797

00-917797-00002
00-874934
00-124751-00003
WS-010-36
00-916961
00-012430-00024
00-874777
BB-021-62
SL-002-08
00-913102-00101

TRANSMISSION
NAME OF PART AMT.

LOCK NUE 5/8-18 SPECIAL. ....cceeeieeeieiie ettt ettt e e s nbe e e e e e e e e e aaaaaaens 1
WWASKIET ...t bbb st e e 1
Cap Screw 1/4-20 X 1/2 Hex Socket Hd..........coooiviiiiiiie e 4
Retainer - Planetary BEaring..........couueiiiiiiiiiiie ettt 1
GaASKEL = BEAIMNG. ...ttt ettt ettt a e e e e 1
Ball Bearing

SPACET = PIANELAIY.......ei it 1
GEAN = BEVEI (AT ).ttt ettt ettt ettt e e 1
Shaft - PIANETATY......coiiiii et 1
LT TN R USSP 1

Ball Bearing (Fafnir 204KDFA51580)....
S = Ol ettt ettt et et e e

O-Ring...ccovviieienn.

Acorn Nut 1/2-20

Nut - Special

Washer - Retaining (STL)...coueeieiaiee ittt st b ettt sab et e e e e aneeneeas 1
WASNET (1732 THK. ). ettt bttt ettt b e s ettt e et e nbe e e e e neeee s 1

Key 1/8 x 1/8 x 2-7/16....

WWASKIET ...ttt e ettt e e 1
NUL = REEAINING . ...ttt ettt e e it e e s e e e e e e e eeeeeaeeeeas 2
PIUG = FIICHON. ...t e e e e e nar e e e e e e aeeeeas 1
SPACET, WOIM WREEL. ... ittt ettt e e et e e st e e et e e e et e e e e sasaeaessbeeesssnnesssnnnnes 1
ST oL Tt S € ToY SRS OPTSSRUPPPPNt 1
Gear - Worm (Low Voltage Only 100-120 V, 50-60 Hz., 1 Ph.) (ML-134455,

ML-134457, ML-134458, ML-141094, ML-141095, & ML-141108)........cccoveiririienieneiiee e 1
Gear - Insulated Worm (Above S/N 311569659 or Pretzel MiXers).........coooicuuiiieieriiiiiiiiiiiinnes 1
[T T Lo 4 o I (72 I I RSP UPPPP 1

Worm Wheel & Bushing Assy. (60 Hz.).

KEY 178 X /8 X 121ttt e e e e 1

GEAN (18T, TAP). ettt ettt a e bt ettt e e 1
Ball BEAING. ...ttt ettt ettt ettt e e e e ane 1
SPrNG = LOAAING. ¢ttt ettt ettt ettt ee e 1
SATE ASSY ...ttt e e 1

* (Order Item 40 when replacing these parts on HL120 units built before S/N
311371184, and HL200 units built before S/N 311370192.)
** (HL120 Units Built Before S/N 311371184 and HL200 Units Built Before S/N
311370192)
*** (Used when replacing Items 30 & 35 on HL120 units built before S/N 311371184,
and HL200 units built before S/N 311370192.)

-19- F-43177 Rev. K (May 2020)



HL120/200 LEGACY MIXER REPLACEMENT PARTS

PL-59621 |

PLANETARY
(PREVIOUS CONSTRUCTION)

F-43177 Rev. K (May 2020) -20-



HL120/200 LEGACY MIXER REPLACEMENT PARTS

PLANETARY
(PREVIOUS CONSTRUCTION)
ILLUS. PART NO. NAME OF PART AMT.
PL-59621
1 00-438524-00002  Gear - INErNAl (B3T).....c.eeeuieiuiiiiieeit ettt sttt ettt et e et sae e et eear e e sne e setee e e e e eanne 1
2 WL-003-35 LOCKWASHET 1/4 HElICAL........ccoiiiiiiii e e
3 SC-040-09 Cap Screw 1/4-20 x 1-1/4 Hex SOCKet Hd........ooviiiiiiiiiiicic e
4 SC-066-13 Mach. Screw 8-32 x 1/4 Phil. Truss Hd. (SST)
5 SC-128-73 Mach. Screw 8-32 x 1/4 Tx. Button Hd. (SST) (Correctional)...........ccccceeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeiiiiee e 3
6 RR-004-18 REtAINING RING. ...ttt et e et e e e et e e e e sar e e e e e e aeeeeas 1
7 00-015217 [ Tal T T == (=Y o (L I RO PUPPPPRN 1
*8 PLANETAIY...... ettt en e e e e e nne 1
9 00-874770 ST oT Tt ol 2 1o 1N S Yo = o 1Y SRR UPPPP 2
10 SC-053-46 Mach. Screw 1/4-20 x 3/4 Slotted Truss Hd. (SST).....ccocuuiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 2
11 00-012430-00055  KEY 3/16 X 3/18 X T..eeieeeieiieiieieeiesie et ettt e e et e et este et e see e e s et emeesaeeneenneaneeenneeeeneees 1
12 00-065062-00001 PN = DOWEL....c.ueitieiiiitieiie ettt ettt ettt ettt ettt e st e e es e aeeneeaae e et emeenaeemeeaneeneeenneeeennnes 1

13 00-874739 ST aE Lo 11 =1 (o ) PRSPPIt 1
14 00-023482 ST R T T 1o TR 1Y 2 TP UPRRPP 1
15 BB-005-34 S E | =TT Ty o Lo PO PUPPPPPPR 1
16 BB-018-17 Bearing = Ball HOOVET .........cooiiiiiiiiie ettt et e st e e ae et e e e e e e e e ns 1

* For service order part number 00-916332.

-21- F-43177 Rev. K (May 2020)



HL120/200 LEGACY MIXER REPLACEMENT PARTS

\ vy
- PL-59582 |
PLANETARY

(CURRENT CONSTRUCTION)
(STARTING S/N 311386989)

F-43177 Rev. K (May 2020) -22-



HL120/200 LEGACY MIXER REPLACEMENT PARTS

PLANETARY
(CURRENT CONSTRUCTION)
(STARTING S/N 311386989)

ILLUS. PART NO. NAME OF PART AMT.
PL-59582
1 00-438524-00002  Gear = INtEINAI (B3T)...eeiteeitieitie ittt ie sttt sttt e bt esb ettt eese e et e e sb e e e bt e sabeebeeanbeesbeesnbeeeeeeannnns
2 WL-003-35 Lockwasher 1/4 Helical
3 SC-040-09 Cap Screw 1/4-20 X 1-1/4 Hex SOCKEt Hd.........ooieeiieeiiiee e
4 SC-066-13 Mach. Screw 8-32 x 1/4 Phil. Truss Hd. (SST).....ccuuiiiiiiiiiiieiieeieeeeeee e
5 SC-128-73 Mach. Screw 8-32 x 1/4 Tx. Button Hd. (SST) (Correctional)....
6 00-916336 Plug - FrCtion (1 1N, DHA.)...ceiiiiiieie ettt e e 1
7 RR-004-18 REAINING RING. ...ttt e e e e anee 1
8 00-916335 Pinion - Beater Shaft...........ooo e 1
9 00-916512 Seal - Upper AGItator Shafl............ooiie et 1
10 BB-018-17 Bearing - Ball Hoover
11 00-874770 SPACET - BOWI SCIAPEI ...ttt et e et e e e et e e e et e e e enbeeeeasasesaranenes 2
12 SC-053-46 Mach. Screw 1/4-20 x 3/4 Slotted Truss Hd. (SST).....cciiuiiiiiiiiiiie et 2
13 00-012430-00055  KEY 3/16 X 3/18 X T..eeiiiiieiieieeeieeeesie ettt sttt sa e nn et e e 1

14 00-065062-00001 PN = DOWEL.......eiiuiiiiiiieiiicie sttt sttt r e e e e e e e sa e e e e e et e e e eees 1
15 00-937706 Shaft - AGItAtOr & PN ASSY....cc.uiiiiieiiieiiie ettt 1
16 00-023482 ST R @ T G T 1o T 1Y 2 TSR 1
17 BB-005-34 Ball BEAING. ...ttt ettt ettt bt e e e e eanne 1
18 00-916333-00001  Planetary (Gray)

19 00-916333-00003  Planetary (BIUE) (ML-141110)...c.ceiuiiiirieeieeeeitee sttt e 1
20 00-916333-00004  Planetary (Red) (ML-T41115)....c.eiiiieeieieeese ettt et 1
21 00-916332 Planetary Subassy. (Gray) (Incls. Items 6 thru 18).........cooiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 1

-23- F-43177 Rev. K (May 2020)



HL120/200 LEGACY MIXER REPLACEMENT PARTS

”Compatible with all
HL200 Mixers

PL-59623 |

BOWL AND BOWL GUARD

F-43177 Rev. K (May 2020) -24 -



HL120/200 LEGACY MIXER REPLACEMENT PARTS

BOWL AND BOWL GUARD

ILLUS. PART NO. NAME OF PART AMT.
PL-59623
1 00-917357 Holder - Magnet (UPPET).....couuiiiiieiiie ettt ettt st e e e e 1
2 00-917234 GUAN = SPIASN......ceeee ettt s 1
3 00-917232 Holder - Switch Reed (1/2 = 20 UNF-=2B)........ccctiiiiiriiiieienieesie et 1
4 00-874839 Pin - Sensor
5 00-087711-00352  SWItCh = REEA.......iiiiiiieiiiie ittt ettt ettt 1
6 00-937354 TUDE = SPIit. ettt 1
7 SC-118-18 Cap Screw 1/4-20 X 7T/8 HEX Hd........ooooiiieeeee ettt e e e 2
8 WS-003-19 WWASIET ...ttt
9 00-917272 Cup - Drip & Flange
10 SC-066-13 Mach. Screw 8-32 x 1/4 Phil. Truss Hd. (SST)....ceeiiiiiiiieii e 3
11 SC-128-73 Mach. Screw 8-32 x 1/4 Tx. Button Hd. (SST) (Correctional)...........cocoeeiiiiiiniiiiiiieciiiieee s 3
12 00-874875 MAGNET = DISC.....iiitie ittt ettt et a et ettt b ettt st e e e e eanne 1
13 00-917358 Holder - Magnet (LOWET)......c..uiiiiieiii ettt e e 1
14 00-937163-00001  Wire Cage Assy. (InCls. femMS 1, 12, & 13).c..uiiiiiiiiiiieiie e 1
15 00-937163-00002  Wire Cage Assy. (Incls. Items 1, 12, & 13) (Correctional)............cccuiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 1
16 00-874875 1Y E= e g T A I o PP 1
17 00-917357 Holder - Magnet (Upper)...
18 00-917358 HoIdEr = MagNet (LOWET)......c..eiiiiieiie ettt ettt e e sbe e et e et sateentae e e e e e nnes
19 00-874864 Bowl Assy. (12 Qt.) (SST) (Packaged) (Incls. Items 16, 17, & 18).......ccceevvirceiriienieniiiee e 1
*20 00-917720 Bowl Assy. (20 Qt.) (SST) (Packaged) (Incls. Items 16, 17, & 18).......ccceevirciirienieriiiee e 1
21 00-917527 HOUSING = IMAGNEL.......coiiiiieii ettt ettt en e e e e eanes 1
22 NS-025-11 CrOWN NUL 3/8-24 ...ttt ettt et e e e s e s ae e et et e ereenneenteanneeenneenn 1

* (Compatible with all HL200 Mixers)

-25- F-43177 Rev. K (May 2020)



HL120/200 LEGACY MIXER REPLACEMENT PARTS

=
HOBART
- .

__________________________________

INCLUDED WITH ITEMS
2 THRU13

___________________________________

___________________________________

19 00-874885 Ingredient Chute (12 Qt.)
20 00-916684 Ingredient Chute (20 Qt.)
00-874899 Tray - Support

22 00-435636-00001 Scraper - Bowl

PARTS NOT ILLUSTRATED

-----------------------------------

[p%]
Py

PL-59590 |

AGITATORS AND ACCESSORIES

F-43177 Rev. K (May 2020) -26 -



HL120/200 LEGACY MIXER REPLACEMENT PARTS

AGITATORS AND ACCESSORIES

ILLUS. PART NO. NAME OF PART AMT.
PL-59590

1 00-118801 Scraper - Bowl (HAaNdheld).........cocuoiiiiiii et

2 00-874828 "B" Beater (12 Qit.) (Packaged) (Incls. ltem 1)

3 00-873360 "D" Wire Whip (12 Qt.) (Packaged) (INClS. EM 1)......cociiiiiiiiiiiiiiieee e 1

4 00-873343 ED Dough Arm (12 Qt.) (Packaged) (INCls. @M 1)......cooiiiiii e 1

5 00-875893 "C" Whip (12 Qt.) (Packaged) (Incls. ltem 1)

6 00-873370 Pastry Knife (12 Qt.) (Packaged) (InCls. tem 1).......cooiiiiiiiii e 1

7 00-873294 Pastry Knife (20 Qt.) (Packaged) (INCIS. IHEM 1).....coiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeee e 1

8 00-873313 "EDA" Dough Arm (20 Qt.) (Packaged) (Incls. ltem 1) (Auntie ANNE'S).........ccceevcvveriiinriernncen. 1

9 00-873331 "C" Whip (20 Qt.) (Packaged) (INClS. HeM 1)....c..ooiiiiiiieiiic e e 1
10 00-873335 "E" Dough Arm (20 Qt.) (Packaged) (INCIs. REM 1)......cccoeiiiiiiieiieeeeee e 1
11 00-874792 D Wire Whip (20 Qt.) (Packaged) (INClS. REM 1)......ooiiiiiiiiii e 1
12 00-874791 "ED" Dough Arm (20 Qt.) (Packaged) (INCls. REM 1)......ooiiiiieiiiieiee e 1
13 00-874790 "B" Beater (20 Qt.) (Packaged) (INCIs. HEM 1).....ciiiiiiiiiiii e 1

14 00-873373 Scraper (12 Qt.) (PACKAGEA).......eeiuiiiiiiiiii it 1
15 00-874836 Scraper (20 Qt.) (PACKAGEA).......coiouiiiiiiiiii i 1
16 00-438078 Splash Cover & Bowl Extension (12 Qt.) (Packaged)...........ccocviiiiiiiiiinieceee e 1
17 00-438079 Splash Cover & Bowl Extension (20 Qt.) (Packaged)...........ccocvieiiiiiiiiiniiecieee e 1
18 00-875677 Splash Cover (20 Qt.) (Packaged) (SST)

19 00-874885 Ingredient Chute (12 Qit.) (PACKaGEd)........ecuiriiiriiiiiieiieie et
20 00-916684 Ingredient Chute (20 Qt.) (PACKaged)........cccviriiriiriieiiiie et 1
21 00-874899 Tray - SUPPOIt (PACKAGEA)......cuuiiiuiiiiiieiie ettt ettt e bt e e e anenneeas 1

22 00-435636-00001  SCraPEI = BOWL......uiiiiiiiii ettt e ettt e et e e e et e e e et eeessbaeeeassaeeeassseeeassaeeeassseeesssnsnsnnnnnes 1
23 00-874753 PIUNGET ASSY ..ttt bbbttt AR

-27- F-43177 Rev. K (May 2020)



HL120/200 LEGACY MIXER REPLACEMENT PARTS

\3
10— |PL-59583 |

MIXER TABLE (ML-134299)

F-43177 Rev. K (May 2020) -28 -



HL120/200 LEGACY MIXER REPLACEMENT PARTS

PART NO.

00-124075
00-124067
WL-004-06
SC-037-71
00-123427
00-124076
00-124073
00-124074-00002
SC-094-26
00-205003
00-124070
WS-005-01
NS-013-02
00-124074-00001
00-124071
00-124076
00-124072
00-875983
00-124069
00-875982

MIXER TABLE (ML-134299)
NAME OF PART AMT.

NLA - Obsolete--Post...........ccccecueernienne
NLA - Obsolete--Support - Cross Top...
LOCKWASHET 3/8 HEIICAL........cctiiiiiiiiie et e e
Cap Screw 3/8-16 X 3/4 HeX Ha.......ooiiiiiiiie e
Shelf - Table.......cccccccveevcieeeen.
Grommet.......
LG = REAI (LH ).ttt ettt e e e 1
[0 To I €53 To T4 TSRS 2
BOlt - Carriage 1/4-20 X 1/2... .ottt ettt e e et e e e s ee e e e s aaneeeeanbennannnees 22
Caster - Locking
[I=To I == (o ) T PO PPPPPPP
WVBSIIET ... ettt et e a et e e e e e e e e s
Nut 1/4-20 HeX....ooooveviieeiiiee .
NLA - ObSOIEte--ROA (LONG)...cttutieiiiteitiieiitieitie ettt ettt st et saae st eeeeannes
NLA - Obsolete--Leg - Front (RH)........oouiiiiiiiiiee e 1
(7400 T4 SRR 8
[I=To R o (o] o A (I o TSSOSO PSR POPPPPTN 1
Support - Cross Top.......cccceeeeeneerieeennns
NLA - Obsolete--Support - Cross Top...

-29- F-43177 Rev. K (May 2020)



HL120/200 LEGACY MIXER REPLACEMENT PARTS

00-916566-00001 - Switch Harness

T
[VR¥]

[
L 11

00-874888-00001 - Controller Harness
(Pin Type Harness Connector, Dual Harness Construction) (Previous Construction)

CA 41-1
D M E— e _apee—=n g B
— 11-4 | =3 - = == o~ 1= | i1-4 ]
o oo — R L — == o= | 1S
- j:-g o ‘“E == == :E" -] jl-z 1
1- > - - - = !

O §5| = = == Zs ~ = |he M
At o= Fo i 3 = =i =
= e—1 R - - — -

] s i L =z == -] oal ]
-1 cO—— L izt == N i e == — I R ES T
] 911 I:CI—///— _M\LEI::"“\, bi-15 [
41-1§ 41-16
] ]

00-874803-00002 -Timer Harness
PL-59624 | (Dual Harness Construction) (Previous Construction)

WIRING HARNESS

F-43177 Rev. K (May 2020) -30-



HL120/200 LEGACY MIXER REPLACEMENT PARTS

WIRING HARNESS

ILLUS. PART NO. NAME OF PART AMT.
PL-59624

1 00-916566-00001  SWILCH HAMMESS.......uiiiiiiiiie et e e st e e e et e e e st e e e e e neaeeeesseeeessaeeensssnensnnnnnes 1

2 00-874888-00001  CONrOlEr HAMMESS. .....ceeeiieeeeieeeeeee ettt e e ettt e e e e e e e e e et eeeeeeeeeeeessreeesssaannanss 1

3 00-874803-00002  TiMEI HAIMESS.....eeeeeeeieiiiteeee ettt e e e e ettt e e e e e e et e e e e e e e etaaeeeeeeeeseensreeesssannnnnss 1

-31- F-43177 Rev. K (May 2020)



HL120/200 LEGACY MIXER REPLACEMENT PARTS

L m |=E 2 S = i == % k.
| i L | Z o ap = T bt —
(I -3 By - = et T
i1-8 - - v
O L g; =2 3l B -
11-9 00 —_ D
=82 B = ’ ORF?
[ R = 2 £% )
=D - =
: 11-14 ;{ﬁw - =
- Pt %f,&; . o -
DRP3
= I )
fir
00-917132-00001 Harness - Main Wiring
(Single Harness Construction) (Current Construction)
L
DRP1
] ) .}
: & -
- : \ L ] —
i G ~34 B
[ = = — ! - Sin SiE == : | FMA OPEN
e - i
b= 'af: o "
[ - 2R I N —
b= gi - DRP2
i D) = bt = 1% ooen
i (e 3—{5 B (o K F'[:‘
b = g):t : = 11 OPEN
> : | = =1
= Jxe
PL-59584 | *00-917097 Harness - Controller (Service) ; e
A DRP3

WIRING HARNESS (CONTINUED)

F-43177 Rev. K (May 2020) -32-



HL120/200 LEGACY MIXER REPLACEMENT PARTS

WIRING HARNESS (CONTINUED)

ILLUS. PART NO. NAME OF PART AMT.
PL-59584
1 00-917132-00001  Harness - Main WIMING.........ueeiiiiieeiiiie etttk st e e et e e et e e e s e e s asneeenassnennnnnnees 1
*2 00-917097 HArNESS = DIHVE SEIVICE. ... uuiiiiiiiiie et cee ettt e e s e e e et e e e et e e e s tb e e e e s steeeeananeeeaaeaaaeens 1

* Use when replacing controller with pin type connections with controller with
controller with plug-in style harness connectors (Dual Harness Construction).

-33- F-43177 Rev. K (May 2020)



HL120/200 LEGACY MIXER REPLACEMENT PARTS

FORM 43177 Rev. K MAY 2020 PRINTED IN U.S.A.



CATALOG OF
\ HOBART ’
REPLACEMENT

PARTS
LEGACY MIXER
ML-134400 HL120AUS
ML-141032 HL120CE
ML-141033 HL120CE
ML-134295 HL200 (KOREA)
ML-134315 HL200AUS
ML-134460 HL200 (JAPAN)
ML-141034 HL200CE
ML-141035 HL200CE
PRIOR MLS COVERED IN THIS
CATALOG
ML-134352 HL120CE
ML-134378 HL120CE
ML-134311 HL200CE
ML-134346 HL200CE

A product of HOBART 701 S. RIDGE AVENUE TROY, OHIO 45374-0001
FORM 43112 Rev. E (October 2019)




LEGACY MIXER REPLACEMENT PARTS

F-43112 Rev. E (October 2019) -2- © HOBART 2019



LEGACY MIXER REPLACEMENT PARTS

Table of Contents

CONTROL PANEL

ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS (SINGLE-PHASE MACHINES)
ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS (THREE-PHASE MACHINES)
ATTACHMENT HUB

BASE AND PEDESTAL (ML-134295, 311, 315, 352, 400, 460; ML-141032,
034)

BASE AND PEDESTAL (ML-134346, 378; ML-141033, 035)

BOWL SUPPORT

TRANSMISSION CASE AND MOTOR

TRANSMISSION

PLANETARY (PREVIOUS CONSTRUCTION - BEFORE SN 311386989)
PLANETARY (CURRENT CONSTRUCTION - STARTING SN 311386989)
BOWL AND BOWL GUARD

AGITATORS AND ACCESSORIES

MIXER TABLE

WIRING HARNESSES

-3- F-43112 Rev. E (October 2019)



LEGACY MIXER REPLACEMENT PARTS

PL-65141 | / 1?{ j%

CONTROL PANEL

F-43112 Rev. E (October 2019) -4 -



LEGACY MIXER REPLACEMENT PARTS

CONTROL PANEL

ILLUS. PART NO. NAME OF PART AMT.
PL-65141
*1 00-937061 Switch - Spd. Selector Assy. (6-Pos.) (HL120 - Starting SN 311398203; HL200 -
Starting SN 311422459; HL200CE - Starting SN 311424810)........cccccevveieniirrinieenievee e 1
2 SD-039-23 Self-Tapping Screw 6-32 x 1/4 Hex Washer Hd., Type RL........cccoooiiiiiiiiiiiieeecee e 5
*3 00-917212 PCB Assy. (Stnd. Timer W/Off-Board Pot. & 4-Pos. Spd. Selector)..........ccccccueeeiiiiiiiiiiieeenns 1
4 00-937135 PCB Assy. (Stnd. Timer W/6-Pos. Spd. Selector) (HL120 - Starting SN 311398203;
HL200 - Starting SN 311422459; HL200CE - Starting 311424810)........cccceeviriienieninieeiiieeene 1
5 00-917213 PCB Assy. (Recipe Timer W/Off-Board Pot. & 4-Pos. Spd. Selector)..........ccccoviiiiiiiiiniennnnnn. 1

6 00-937136 PCB Assy. (Recipe Timer) (6-Pos. Spd. SeleCtor)..........cooouiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 1
*7 00-916594 Potentiometer Assy. (Starting SN 311398203)........ccccuiiiiiiiiiieiie e e 1
8 00-937075 Overlay (CE With Recipe Timer) (6-Pos. Spd. Selector) (ML-134311 & ML-141034)
................................................................................................................................................... 1
9 00-937073 Overlay (CE With Standard Timer) (6-Pos. Spd. Selector) (Starting SN 311424810)
(ML-134311, ML-134346, ML-134352, ML-134378, ML-141032, ML-141033,
ML-141034, & ML-T4T035).....cueeieeieiee ettt ettt sa e te et e seeeneeeaeneeeanns 1
*10 00-937071 Overlay (6-Pos. Spd. Selector Switch) (Stnd. Timer) (HL120 - Starting SN 311398203;
HL200 - Starting SN 311422459) (ML-134295, ML-134315, ML-134400, &
IML=TB44B0)..... ettt b bbbt a et ea bbbt b et ent e nn e aan 1
11 00-937072 Overlay (With Recipe Timer) (6-Pos. Spd. Selector) (ML-134315)........cccioiiiiiiiiiieeeeiiiiiiiieiees 1
12 00-916179 Overlay (CE W/Recipe Timer & 4-Pos. Spd. Selector) (ML-134311)......cccuiiiiriniiiieiniiiiiiiiiees 1
13 00-874811 Overlay (W/Recipe Timer & 4-Pos. Spd. Selector) (ML-134315)........ccccceiiiiiiinniiniie e 1
14 WS-031-55 WASHEE (RUDDET). ...ttt ettt ettt et e e e e et e e e e neeeeeas 1
15 00-874809 KINOD . .. et E ettt enn e e e aan 2
16 00-916593 Switch - Sealed DOME (STArt).......cooueiiiiiieie e 1
17 00-916958-00002  GUANT = SWILCH......eoueeiiiiiesieeiiee ettt ettt et e e e te et e et emeeneeemeenaeeneenneaseeenneeeenees 1
18 00-916592 Switch - Sealed DOME (STOP)... .ottt ettt 1

* Order cover control upgrade 00-913103-00005 when replacing 4-pos. spd.
selector switch, stnd. timer w/on-board pot., or stnd. timer overlay w/4-pos. spd.
selector switch. All used on units built before SN 311424810.

-5- F-43112 Rev. E (October 2019)



LEGACY MIXER REPLACEMENT PARTS

7 15 00-916191 Ferrite

' 16 00-916192 Ferrite ! \

‘.__ PARTS NOT ILLUSTRATED __- \\
|

3-4-5 PL-65142

ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS
(SINGLE-PHASE MACHINES)

F-43112 Rev. E (October 2019) -6-



LEGACY MIXER REPLACEMENT PARTS

ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS
(SINGLE-PHASE MACHINES)

ILLUS. PART NO. NAME OF PART AMT.
PL-65142
1 00-917183 FIEr = POWET LINE......co ittt et e e e e e e e et e e e e e e e eeaa e eeeaees 1
2 SC-018-38 Mach. Screw 8-32 x 1/2 Slotted Pan Hd...........ccooiiiiiiiiie e 2
*3 00-916894 Controller (200-240 V.) (ML-134295)
**4 00-916893 Controller (100-120 V.) (ML-134460)
5 00-937327 Controller (200-240 V.) (All Except ML-134295 & ML-134460).........ccccciiieiiaiiianieiiee e 1
6 SC-018-38 Mach. Screw 8-32 x 1/2 Slotted Pan Hd.............cccouviiiiiiiiieee e
7 NS-009-12 NUt 8-32 HeX...oovveeeeeeeeeeeee e
8 SC-100-08 Mach. Screw 1/4-20 x 3/8 Hex Washer Hd..
9 00-065890-00090  Terminal (2-Tab).........eeieeriiaiiieiiieie e
10 SD-015-37 Self-Tapping Screw 6-32 x 1/4 Phil. Pan Hd., Type TT ..o 2
11 00-087714-042-5  Relay (2-Pol€, 30 AMP. ). .. .ttt ettt b ettt et e st e e e se e e be e st e e aabeesabeenbeeeeeeannns 1
12 00-874763 Bracket - Controller
13 00-113703 (0= o] LT I 1= TSSOSO PSPPI
14 00-916194 Filter & Bracket With Mylar INSUIATOT...........cocuiiiiiiii e 1
15 00-916191 [T 4 (1 (Y 2
16 00-916192 =L 4 (1 (YRS 1

Order controller assembly 00-916894 and harness 00-917091 when replacing
a controller with pin type harness
Order controller assembly 00-916893 and harness 00-917091 when replacing
a controller with pin type harness
Order controller assembly 00-937327 and harness 00-917091 when replacing
a controller with pin type harness

*k

-7- F-43112 Rev. E (October 2019)



LEGACY MIXER REPLACEMENT PARTS

"12 00-916191 Ferrite X
13 00-916192 Ferrite ! \

PL-65143 |

ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS
(THREE-PHASE MACHINES)

F-43112 Rev. E (October 2019) -8-



LEGACY MIXER REPLACEMENT PARTS

ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS
(THREE-PHASE MACHINES)

ILLUS. PART NO. NAME OF PART AMT.
PL-65143
1 00-917183 FIItET = POWET LINE ...ttt ettt sttt e e e e eanne
2 SC-018-38 Mach. Screw 8-32 x 1/2 Slotted Pan Hd
*3 00-917348 Controller (380-480 V.) (ML-134311, ML-134346, ML-134352, ML-141032,
ML-141034, & ML-T41035).....cuieiiiiieeie ettt e enneeaene 1
4 NS-009-12 INUE B-32 HEX.. ettt et r e st en e enn e e neeeaane 2
5 SC-100-08 Mach. Screw 1/4-20 x 3/8 Hex Washer Hd............coouiiiiiiiiiiiii e 2
6 00-065890-00090  TermMUNAI (2-T@D).....ccuteiteeiiieitie ettt ettt b et sae e et e e eab e e b e astn e e e e e aanne 2
7 SD-015-37 Self-Tapping Screw 6-32 x 1/4 Phil. Pan Hd., Type TT......cooiriiiiiiieeeeeeeeee e 2
8 00-917505 Bracket - Controller (ML-134311, ML-134346, ML-134352, ML-141032, ML-141034,
BUIMLATAT035).. ettt ettt 1
9 00-087714-042-5  Relay (2-P0oI€, 30 AMP.)..c.uiiiiiiiiiiiieiteee ettt sttt sttt re e e e e nre e e et 1
10 00-113703 Cable Tie
11 00-916194 Filter & Bracket With Mylar INSUIBLOT...........cccuiiiiiiiii e 1
12 00-916191 LT (PSR 2
13 00-916192 LT (PSSR 1

* Order controller assembly 00-917348 and harness 00-917091 when replacing
a controller with pin-type harness connectors.

-9- F-43112 Rev. E (October 2019)



LEGACY MIXER REPLACEMENT PARTS

11 THRU 20
10

<
-
—
Yol
%
|
o

ATTACHMENT HUB

-10 -

F-43112 Rev. E (October 2019)



LEGACY MIXER REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-65144

1
*2
*3
4
*5
*6
*7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

PART NO.

SC-093-23
00-875989
00-875991
00-874925-00004
00-874941
SC-093-23
NS-025-01
00-108197-00001
OR-001-03
00-874837
00-012746-00005
00-012746-00006
00-012746-00007
00-012746-00008
00-012746-00009
00-012746-00010
00-012746-00012
00-012746-00013
00-012746-00016
00-012746-00019
00-435065-00002
PL-003-17
00-937329-00003
00-917221

ATTACHMENT HUB
NAME OF PART

Mach. Screw 10-24 x 3/8 Phil. Pan Hd

Cover - Attachment Hub.......................

Bushing - Cover MOUNTING........c.uiiiiiiii ettt ettt e e e e
Attachment - HUD SEal..........oooiiiiee e e 1
Bracket - Attachment Hub Cover

Mach. Screw 10-24 X 3/8 Phil. Pan Hd...........coooiiiiiiiii et 2
CrOWN NUE 1024 (ST ).ttt ettt ettt ettt et e et e e et e e bt e e nbeeenbeesbee s nnbneaaaann 1
TRUMD SCrEW....co ettt e e e et e e e et e e e s st e e e e e beeeeeeasseeessaeeeeeaeeannnes 1
O-RiNG = QUAG. ...ttt 1

Washer - Thrust (0.080)
Washer - Thrust (0.106)
Washer - Thrust (0.092)....
Washer - Thrust (0.086)....
Washer - Thrust (0.098)....
Washer - Thrust (0.112)

Washer - Thrust (0.119)
Washer - Thrust (0.121)....
Washer - Thrust (0.129)
Washer - Thrust (0.115)

Bevel Gear Assy. (INCIS. HEM 22)........ooiiiiiiiie e e e e 1
PlUQG = EXPANSION......ciiiiiitii ittt b ettt en e e e 1
Seal - Neoprene

Plug - AtACHMENT.....coiii e 1

* (ML-134311, ML-134315, ML-134346, ML-134352, ML-134400, & ML-134378)

11 - F-43112 Rev. E (October 2019)



LEGACY MIXER REPLACEMENT PARTS

PL-65145 |

BASE AND PEDESTAL
(ML-134295, 311, 315, 352, 400, 460; ML-141032, 034)

F-43112 Rev. E (October 2019) -12-



LEGACY MIXER REPLACEMENT PARTS

BASE AND PEDESTAL
(ML-134295, 311, 315, 352, 400, 460; ML-141032, 034)

ILLUS. PART NO. NAME OF PART AMT.
PL-65145
*1 00-913103-00006  Cover Assy. (Starting SN 311424810).........coiiiiiiieiie e 1
2 SD-024-38 Self-Tapping Screw 10-24 x 3/8 Phil. Pan Hd., Type TT (ML-134352 & ML-134400)
3 00-874829 Tab - COVEr MOUNTING. ...ttt ettt sttt et e bt e smt e e bt e embeeabe e e e aannnneeas
4 00-874857 PIUG. ..o
5 SC-066-20 Mach. Screw 10-32 x 1/2 Phil. Truss Hd. (SST).....
6 00-937329-00001  Seal - Neoprene (44 In.)......ccevvvenvenieniiieenneanns
7 PC-003-55 COEI PN /8 X B/A ...ttt ettt ettt ettt e e
8 00-479510 BUSKING = BOWI LIf.....eeeeeee ettt e e e
9 SC-015-34 Mach. Screw 10-24 x 1/2 Slotted Oval Hd...
10 00-916195 NLA - Obsolete--Cover - Pedestal (Back)..........c.ceiiiiiiiiiiiiic e
11 00-874745-00002 Handle & Bushing - BOWI Lift...........cciiiiiiiiiieeiieeseee e 1
12 00-874833-00004 Cord & Plug Assy. (200-240 V., 50-60 Hz., 1 Ph.).....cociiiiiiieiiiieiee e 1
13 00-874833-00005 Cord & Plug Assy. (200-240 V., 50-60 Hz., 1 Ph.) (ML-134315 & ML-134400)
(AUSTIALIA). ... e et 1

14 00-874833-00001  Cord & Plug Assy. (100-120 V., 50-60 Hz., 1 Ph.) (ML-134460) (Japan)...
15 00-874833-00003  Cord & Plug Assy. (200-240 V., 50-60 Hz., 1 Ph.) (ML-134295) (Korea)...

16 00-874833-00006 Cord & Plug Assy. (380-480 V., 50-60 Hz., 3 Ph.)...ccooveiiiiiieiiieeeeen

17 00-874760 COVET = CONEIOIIET ...t e e e e e e e e e e e e e st e e e e e e e eea e aeeaaees
18 SC-114-80 Mach. Screw 1/4-20 x 3/8 Phil. Pan Hd............coooiiiiiiie e
19 SC-128-15 Mach. Screw M5 x 0.8 x 12mm Phil. Pan Hd............ccccooiiiiiiie e 1

20 WS-002-51 VVBSIET ...ttt e e e et e e e e bt e e e e ae e e e e et e e e e eta e e e abaeeeeaaraeeeaaeeaaanns 1
21 SC-118-11 Cap Screw 3/8-16 X 7/8 HEX Hd........ooooiiiieceie ettt 4
22 WS-018-24 LAV = T T PSP TP PPN
23 00-874879 L= To IR (Y PSPPI
24 WL-003-38 Lockwasher 1/4 Helical..

25 NS-047-49 INUE IMB HEX ettt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e et e e et e e e e e e aeaeeeaeeeeee e st e eeerans
26 00-874896 Pad = FIONt (RH)....eeieeiieie ettt ettt e e te e st e e st e eateessseesneeenseensneaeeeennns 1
27 00-874720-00002 Base

28 SC-118-12 Cap Screw 3/8-16 x 3/4 Hex Hd

29 WS-018-34 Washer

30 00-874878 L= Lo I o (o] o | A (I TS SRR SUPPPPTN 1
31 NS-036-15 Stop Nut 3/8-24 HEX SPECIAL......ccuiiiuiiiiii ettt a e 1
32 WS-006-26 Washer.

33 00-012782 Spring.....

34 00-874723-00002 Pedestal

35 00-917167 Barrier - Steam

36 00-874870 Plate = SPIHNG BOWL........oiiiiiiieiie ittt ettt ettt e e e
37 SC-089-01 Cap Screw 1/4-20 x 1/2 Hex Socket Hd...

38 PC-003-55 [O7e) 1 (ol T T VSIS T SRRt
39 00-874748 RO = BOWI Lift...eeeiieeie ettt et sbe e et eeesbeessseeseeeneesnseansneeaeeennes 1
40 PC-003-55 COEI PN /8 X 3/4.. ettt e et e et e et e et e e te e e e e eaeeenseeeennneeaaeean 1
41 00-874756 AN = BOWI Lft. ettt ettt e at e e bt e et e e e sbeesaeeeteeeseeenbeensseaaeeannes 1

* Order cover control upgrade 00-913103-00005 when replacing a cover on any
machine that has a 4-pos. spd. selector switch.

13- F-43112 Rev. E (October 2019)



LEGACY MIXER REPLACEMENT PARTS

-

il

&

LS
by -
ot

i

U

-

A
1}
]
|
A0Lg
i’

A’H

7

l &
2 —— 18
_ )
. 3 ﬂ \\ 19
. P 20
28—_____*'g 26/'@ //"'// 21 / PL-65146 I

BASE AND PEDESTAL
(ML-134346, 378; ML-141033, 035)

F-43112 Rev. E (October 2019) -14 -



LEGACY MIXER REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-65146

PART NO.

00-913103-00006
SD-024-38
00-874829
00-874857
SC-066-20
00-937329-00001
PC-003-55
00-479510
SC-015-34
00-916195
00-874745-00002
00-916548-00002
WS-018-24
SC-118-10
00-874833-00004
00-874833-00006
00-916549
WS-003-38
WS-002-51
SC-128-15
SC-124-91
00-916309
PG-005-25
00-874723-00002
WS-018-24
00-916307
00-916213-00004
SC-118-12
WS-018-34
00-916308
NS-036-15
WS-006-26
00-012782
00-917167
00-874870
SC-089-01
PC-003-55
00-874748
PC-003-55
00-874756

BASE AND PEDESTAL
(ML-134346, 378; ML-141033, 035)

NAME OF PART AMT.
Cover Assy. (Starting SN 311424810)......ccccuieiiiieiie ettt e e eree s aaaaeeaeas 1
Self-Tapping Screw 10-24 x 3/8 Phil. Pan Hd., Type TT..
Tab - COVEr MOUNTING. ...ttt ettt ettt ettt et e e e eeenne s 2
PIUG = HOIE.....e ettt a et ettt e e e e eane 2
Mach. Screw 10-32 x 1/2 Phil. Truss Hd. (SST)....c.ei it 2
S€al - NEOPIENE (A4 IN. ). ettt ettt e e ekt e e e ab e e e eaabe e e e anbeeeensnnssbnenenen 1
Cotter Pin 1/8 x 3/4
BUSKING = BOWI Lift......eeeeeeee ettt ettt ettt e e e bt e enbaeeaeeennes
Mach. Screw 10-24 x 1/2 Slotted Oval Hd...........oooiiiiiiiiiie e 4
NLA - Obsolete--Cover - Pedestal (BaCK)..........coouiiiiiiiiiiiiii e 1
Handle & Bushing = BOWI Liff...........oiiiiiiiiiiei et 1
NLA - ODbSOIete--BlOCK = RISEI......cciutiiiiiiiiiiiiie et e e e 1
R AT = 3 T USRS
Cap SCcrew 3/8-16 X 1 HEX Hd......cocuiiiiiiii et
Cord & Plug Assy. (200-240 V., 50-60 Hz., 1 Ph.).
Cord & Plug Assy. (380-480 V., 50-60 Hz., 3 Ph.)....c.ccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiece e 1
SCIEEN = AN FIOOT . ...ttt ettt e e et e e et e e e e e at e e e e amteeeeeansseaeenseeeensnnssnnnnnnen 1
LAV = ] g T PR PUPUR N 1
WaShEr LOCKWASKNET ........ciiiiiiieieit ettt ettt et e et e e e e aa e e e e e e 1
Mach. Screw M5 x 0.8 x 12mm Phil. Pan Hd...........ccociiiiiii e 1
Cap Screw 3/8-16 X 2-1/2 HEX Hd........oooiiiiiieeee ettt 4
[ Lo I (T | PP O PSP PPPPPPP 2
PN = GIOOVEA. ...ttt a ettt e bt bt e et e e bt sateenbae e e e e annee 1

[=To [T - PP PSR POPPPPTN 1
LAV = 3 T USRS 4
Pad - FrONt (LH). ..ottt et e e 1
2 T PSP 1
Cap Screw 3/8-16 x 3/4 Hex Hd

Washer - Shim (010 THK. (SST ). uuiiiiiiiiieie ettt et e e e eeea e e nnneeeas 4
L= To I o (o] o1 o (U PSPPI 1
Stop NUt 3/8-24 HEX SPECIAL........eiiiiiiiiii ettt ettt e et e e saeanbeaeeeeeee 1

LAV = g T PP TPPP PPN 1
ST o] 4o o TR PSP RUPPPPR 1
[ Ty L ] (=Y o o TP POPPPRTN 1
Plate = SPIHING BOWL........oiuiiiiieiie ittt ettt en e e e e 1
Cap Screw 1/4-20 X 1/2 Hex SOCKEt Hd.........oovieiiiieciie ettt 4

[O7e] 1 (T ol T T SIS T SRRt 1
(2o e I = 1o 1YY I N Rt 1
COMEIN PN /B X 3/ttt e et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e eaaees 1
AN = BOWI Lift oo e e e e e e e e e e e e 1

* Order cover control upgrade 00-913103-00005 when replacing a cover on any
machine that has a 4-pos. spd. selector switch.

-15- F-43112 Rev. E (October 2019)



LEGACY MIXER REPLACEMENT PARTS

2
N ﬂ ;
o O \
s \
-~ \
17
11 %
\
18
PL-65147 I

BOWL SUPPORT

F-43112 Rev. E (October 2019) -16 -



LEGACY MIXER REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-65147

1

NOoO o WN

**9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18

PART NO.

00-874726
00-874841-00002
SC-129-22
00-874727
SC-122-59
00-874742
00-011800-00187
SC-089-01
SC-089-02
00-874738-00001
00-011800-00187
00-874738-00002
00-937323
00-874925-00003
00-874929
00-874842
SC-062-69
PB-004-97

BOWL SUPPORT
NAME OF PART
PN = BOWIE (LH). ettt ettt e et e et e e beeenseeenaeesnseensneeeeeennes 1
SUPPOIE = BOWL. ...ttt ettt ettt eab e et e eeeeens 1
Set Screw 1/4-20 X 1/4 Sq. Hd. CUP Pt...eeiiiieee ettt 2
Pin = BOWI (RH). ... ettt ettt ettt et e e et e e bt e sae e e et e enbeesbeaansaeaaaaennns 1
Mach. Screw 8-32 x 1/4 Phil. Pan Hd. (SST)....coiiiiiiieiiieiie et 4
DIOWEL. .. ettt b e e e h et e e e e e e e e e e e et e e e e e eeee s 2
Cap Screw 1/4-20 X 1/2 Hex SOcket Hd..........coooiiiiieiiecce e 4
Cap Screw 1/4-20 X 3/4 Hex SOcket Hd..........oooviiiiiciie et 4

Slideway = BOWI Lift (LH)....coieiiiiieiie ettt 1
DIOWEL. ...ttt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e et e et e — e ———— e aaaaeeeaaeetaaeeae e e aeraan 2
Slideway - BOWI Lift (RH)......eoiiiiiiiie et 1
CoVEr = BOWI INEIIOCK. ... ... e e ee e e e e e 1

Seal - Neoprene (4.875 In.)..
SWILCH = REEA. ...ttt e sttt e e sttt e e e et e e eanbeeeeanneeeensnnesnnnnenen

HOIA DOWN = BOWI (REAI)......eiieieiie ettt ettt e et e e st e e e e e aaaaaens 1
Cap Screw 1/4-20 X 1-3/4 HEX H.......ooiiiiiiee e 2
(7 o TP PPSTRTOORRPPPPOY 4

* (ML-134311, ML-134346, ML-134352, ML-134378, ML-141033, & ML-141035)
** (ML-134295, ML-134315, ML-134400, ML-141034, & ML-141032)

-17 -

F-43112 Rev. E (October 2019)



LEGACY MIXER REPLACEMENT PARTS

-------------------------

! 21 00-917983 Label Assy.
y 22 WS-002-51 Washer

] 23 SD-039-23 Screw

' PARTS NOT ILLUSTRATED

_________________________

PL-65148 |

TRANSMISSION CASE AND MOTOR

F-43112 Rev. E (October 2019) -18 -



LEGACY MIXER REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-65148

PART NO.

NS-032-23
00-012430-00004
00-291221
00-012754
00-012757
00-874820
00-916445
00-874634
00-917810
00-113703
00-916220
00-011800-00187
SC-089-01
00-874755
SC-118-11
WS-018-24
00-874857
00-874876
00-270776
00-917805-00002
00-917983
WS-002-51
SD-039-23

TRANSMISSION CASE AND MOTOR
NAME OF PART

LOCK NUt 7/16-20 SPECIAL........eiiiiiiiii ettt et e e e e e e e e e e s iar e e e e e eaaeaeas 1
Key 1/8 x 1/8 x 1-1/4.........
Gear - Worm (60 Cycle)....
Washer..........cccocvviienenn.
SPriNg = ShOCK ADSOIDET........eiiiiiiiie ettt e e

Deflector - Gre@se (LH).......ooi ittt e e e 1
BUShING = MOTOT ..ot
Motor (208-230 V., 60 Hz., 3 Ph.) (All Models Except ML-134460)
Motor (208-230/460 V., 60 Hz., 3 Ph.) (ML-134460)..........cccccceenve.
CaDIE THE...c et a e

Cap Screw 1/4-20 x 1/2 Hex Socket Hd..........coooiiiiiiiiieccc e 6
COVET = TIANSIMISSION. ...ceeutetiuiit ettt etee et e b et e et e bt e et e s st e e eabe e sabeeabseesab e e aae e e beeeaaeeeabee e nbbneeaaans 1
Cap Screw 3/8-16 X 7/8 HEX Hd........ooieiiiieeiieecee ettt et e e e e e nnnnees 4

WWASNIET ... e 4
[ 0o T PSPPSR PPPPPPTN 1
Plug - Cupped EXPansion (Brass)..........couuiiriiiiiieiiee ittt ettt sttt e e e 1
90 RSP 2
TransSmMISSION CaASE = LOWET ........ooiiiiiiiiiecii ettt st 1
Shield & Warning Label Assy. (ML-134460)..........c.ccceiiiiiriiiiiieeeie et 1
WaSher (ML-134460).........couiiiiitieiiieie ettt ettt b ettt b e bt et e b e et 2

Self-Tapping Screw 6-32 x 1/4 Hex Washer Hd., Type RL (ML-134460).............cccoevrirrirrinnnnes 2

* (ML-134295, ML-134311, ML-134315, ML134352, ML-134378, ML-134400, &
ML-134460)
** (ML-134295, ML-134346, ML-134352, ML-134378, ML-134400, & ML-134460)
*** Order transmission case 00-917805-00002 and bushing 00-916445 when
replacing transmission case.

-19- F-43112 Rev. E (October 2019)



LEGACY MIXER REPLACEMENT PARTS

B
y \\ @~ .,
1

10

@/ PL-65149 |

TRANSMISSION

F-43112 Rev. E (October 2019) -20-



LEGACY MIXER REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-65149

*30
31
32

**33
**34

*35
36
37
38
39

PART NO.

NS-032-37
WS-031-41
SC-089-01
00-874787
00-874795
BB-005-34
00-874793
00-124733-00002
00-874635
00-874778
BB-020-06
00-114695
00-437342
00-067500-00078
00-024715-00003
00-010928-00002
WS-030-83
00-124946
00-012430-00017
00-874873-00002
00-874873-00001
00-012430-00024
BB-005-02
00-874788
SC-089-01
WS-006-36
00-012710
00-064871
00-968075
00-916962
00-917797
00-874934
00-124751-00003
WS-010-36
00-916961
00-012430-00024
00-874777
BB-005-01
SL-002-08

TRANSMISSION
NAME OF PART AMT.
LOCK NUE 5/8-18 SPECIAL......ccuueiiiiiiiiie ettt st e e e e e e e e e e e e ns 1
LAV = g T PP P TP PPP PPN 1
Cap Screw 1/4-20 X 1/2 Hex Socket Hd..........coooiiiiiiiiiecce et 4
Retainer - Planetary BEaring..........oocueiiiiiiiiiiiie ettt 1

GaASKEL = BEAIMNNG. ...ttt 1
Ball BEAMNG. ...ttt ettt bbbttt ettt b en e e e e e aanee 1
SPACET = PIANELAIY....c..eiiiiiiitiiie e e 1
Gear - BEVEI (46T) (T4AP). ...ttt ettt e e 1
Shaft - Planetary

GEAN (55T, TAP).. ittt ettt et
Bearing - Ball Fafnir 204K........oo ettt e e e e e e e aaaaenn 1
Seal - Ol.....oocveviiiiiiine

Spacer - Bearing..

O-RiNG...cccovevrieannn.

ACOIN NUL 172520 ..ttt ettt ettt nae et e et
N U S oYl - | PP 1
WWASNET ... e e 1
WASKNET (1732 THK. ). ettt ettt ettt e b ettt e st e b e e e e anenneeas 1
LG G 0 L PSR

Key 1/8 x 1/8 x 1/2...

BEAING = Ball..... .ottt ettt e e bt e e e et e e et e e e e e e eeaaaaaaaans 1
REtAINEr = BEAING. .. .eeieiiiii ettt et e e sttt e e et e e e rae e e e e e e e e e e ns 1
Cap Screw 1/4-20 X 1/2 Hex SOCKEt Ha.........eiiiiiiiiie e 3

L AT = g T PP PPPP RPN 1
NUL = REEAINING . ...t et e et e st e e s e e e e nar e e e e e e aeeeeas 2
[ (VT I o e 1T o P TP O PSP PPPPPPP 1
SPACET, WOIM WREEL. ... eiiieeiiiiee ettt e ettt e e et e e e et e e e et e e e e sasseaessbeeeesssssssnnnnnes 1
Spacer - Gear

Gear - WOrm (ML=134480).........cocutiiiiiiiieiet ettt ettt ettt sae e nb e eee e 1
Gear - Worm (All Units Except ML=-134460)..........c.coiruiiiiiiiiiiiieiie et 1
Worm Wheel & BUSHING ASSY. ......ciiiiiiiiiiiiei ettt e 1
VWVASKIET ...ttt ettt st a et b et e et e e 1
Shaft - Worm Wheel...

KEY /8 X /8 X /2.t ettt
Gear (18T, 14P)

Ball Bearing..........
Spring - Loading

* Order shaft & worm wheel assembly 00-913102-00101 when replacing these
parts on HL120 before SN 311371184 and HL200 before SN 311370192.
** (HL120 - Before SN 311371184; HL200 - Before SN 311370192)

-21- F-43112 Rev. E (October 2019)



LEGACY MIXER REPLACEMENT PARTS

PL-65150 |

PLANETARY
(PREVIOUS CONSTRUCTION - BEFORE SN 311386989)

F-43112 Rev. E (October 2019) -22-



LEGACY MIXER REPLACEMENT PARTS

PART NO.

00-438524-00002
WL-003-35
SC-040-09
SC-066-13
RR-004-18
00-015217

PLANETARY
(PREVIOUS CONSTRUCTION - BEFORE SN 311386989)
NAME OF PART AMT.

GEAN = INTEIMAL... ittt ettt e e 1
LOCKWASHET 1/4 HEIICAL........cocuiiiiiiiie et e e
Cap Screw 1/4-20 X 1-1/4 Hex SOCKEt Hd..........ooiiiiiiiie e
Mach. Screw 8-32 x 1/4 Phil. Truss Hd. (SST)...

REtAINING RING. ...ttt ettt ettt e e et e e et e e e e et e e e e aaeeeeaeeaaeeeas

[ Tal T == (=Y o (L I PP PUPPPRTN 1
Bearing = Ball HOOVET .........coiiiiiiiie ettt e e e e e e e as 1

BB-018-17
00-916332
00-874770
SC-053-46
00-012430-00055
00-065062-00001
00-874739
00-023482
BB-005-34

Planetary SUD@SSY..........coiuiiiiiiiiiie ettt e e e 1
SPACET = BOWI SCIAPET.....cciiiiiiieieiiiee ettt e et e e e s e e e e ssate e e e beeeeestaeeeesnsseaessssnsssnnnnnes 2
Mach. Screw 1/4-20 x 3/4 Slotted Truss Hd. (SST).......ccviiiiiiiiiiie e 2
KBY B/18 X 3/16 X 1ottt ettt ettt ettt ettt e e e se e e e e bt et et e et e eee et e naeeneeeenneeeann 1
Pin - Dowel

Shaft - AGITATOT.......eiieie ettt 1
ST R @ T T 1o TR 1Y 2 TSRO 1
Ball Bearing HOOVEI/NSK 6204 DDU..........uiiiiiiiiie ittt et e e e e e e e e e e e e e as 1

-23.- F-43112 Rev. E (October 2019)



LEGACY MIXER REPLACEMENT PARTS

21//
S %
\ A E::“W

! '\\‘\\h’ja\f“/ 22
pit \\\{jbﬂ,y

1 r

W TR

N

PL-65151 |

PLANETARY
(CURRENT CONSTRUCTION - STARTING SN 311386989)

F-43112 Rev. E (October 2019) -24 -



LEGACY MIXER REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-65151

PLANETARY

(CURRENT CONSTRUCTION - STARTING SN 311386989)

PART NO.

00-438524-00002
WL-003-35
SC-040-09
SC-066-13
00-916336
RR-004-18
00-916335
00-916512
BB-018-17
00-916333-00001
00-874770
SC-053-46
BB-005-34
00-023482
00-012430-00055
00-065062-00001
00-124946
WS-030-83
00-010928-00002
00-024715-00003
00-937706
00-874753
00-916332

NAME OF PART

Gear - INTEINALL......oieieieee e e e
LOCKWASHET 1/4 HEIICAL........ooiieeeieee et e e e e e e e e e e e e s
Cap Screw 1/4-20 x 1-1/4 Hex Socket Hd

Mach. Screw 8-32 x 1/4 Phil. Truss Hd. (SST).....ccuiriiiiiiiiieiiiieeieeee e 3
PIUG = FRICHON. ...ttt ettt et e e e e 1
REtAINING RING. ...ttt ettt e e e e eanee 1
Lo o g T = 1= (] o (L I TP 1
Seal - Upper Agitator Shaft...

Bearing = Ball HOOVET .........cooiiiiiiiiie ettt ettt e st e e ae et e e e e e e e e s
[ E=T 0 1= 1 =1 YOO P PP PPPPPPP 1
Spacer - Bowl Scraper.........ccocceeevviieeeciiee e

Mach. Screw 1/4-20 x 3/4 Slotted Truss Hd. (SST)...

Ball Bearing Hoover/NSK 6204 DDU.............cccc......

Seal - Ol (11N, 1LD. ) 1
KBY B/18 X 3/16 X Tttt ettt ettt ettt e st st e e e e se e e e e ee et e ee et e et et naeenaeeenneeeane 1

N LF L S PSPPI 1
ACOIN NUL 1/2-20. ...ttt st st e e 1
Shaft - Agitator & Pin Assy...

PIUNGET ASSY... ettt ettt e e et e e ekt e e e e st e e e et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e s
Planetary Subassy. (Incls. Items 5 thru 16 & 21).......coiiiiiiiiiiiieiiee e 1

-25-

F-43112 Rev. E (October 2019)



-
=
@]
m
&
<
2
@]
o
o™

BOWL AND BOWL GUARD




LEGACY MIXER REPLACEMENT PARTS

PART NO.

00-937163-00001
00-937163-00003
00-917357
00-917234
00-874929
00-874940
00-917232
00-874839
SC-118-18
WS-003-19
00-917272
SC-066-13
00-874875
00-917358
NS-048-96
00-917527
NS-025-11
00-917720
00-874864
00-917358
00-917357
00-874875

BOWL AND BOWL GUARD

NAME OF PART AMT.
Wire Cage Assy. (INcls. IfemMS 3, 13, & 20) ...oooueeiiiiiiiiieerie et e 1
Wire Cage Assy. (INcls. HeEMS 3, 13, & 20) ...oouieiiiiiiiiieeie et 1

Holder - Magnet (UPPET).....couuieiiieiiie ettt bttt e e e e e 1
GUAND = SPIASN. ... e 1
SWITCH = REEA. ...t et e e et e e e st e e e st e e e ssteeesanaeeeeanneeeennnnsnnnnnnnes 1
RING - REEA SWILCN.. ..ottt e e 1
Holder - Switch Reed (1/2 - 20 UNF-2B)..
PN = SBNSOT ... ettt ettt ettt e e e e

Cap Screw 1/4-20 X 7/8 HEX HA.......eoiiiiiiieee ettt et
Washer........ccocoeviiiiiiiicieee,

CUP = DEP & FIANGE. ...ttt et e sttt e e satt e e e satanbnneeneeee
Mach. Screw 8-32 x 1/4 Phil. Truss Hd. (SST)....cciuiiiieiieiiieiee ettt 3
MAGNEL = DISC.....eieitee ettt ettt e e e e e e e e e as 1
Holder - Magnet (LOWET)......c..uiiiiieiiie ettt ettt e e e e e 1
Crown Nut 6-32 (SST)

Housing - Magnet (INCIS. MagNet...........ooiiiiiiiiiii e 1
CrOWN NUE 3/8-24........eeeeeeeee ettt e et e e et e e e e stee e e e anteeeeensaeeeeansaeaesasseeeensnnsnnnnnnnen 1
Bowl Assy. (20 Qt.) (SST) (Packaged) (Incls. Items 16 & 17)......ccccveiriiiniiiiieciiieseceieee e 1
Bowl Assy. (12 Qt.) (SST) (Packaged) (Incls. Items 20, 21, & 22)......c.coriiiriiieiiiiiiieeiiieee e 1

Holder - Magnet (Lower)
Holder - Magnet (Upper)
1Y E= o g T A I oS PPPPPPPR 1

* (ML-134295, ML-134311, ML-134346, ML-134352, ML-134378, ML-134460,
ML-141032, ML-141033, ML-141034, & ML-141035)
** (ML-134315 & ML-134400)

-27- F-43112 Rev. E (October 2019)



LEGACY MIXER REPLACEMENT PARTS

121 00-874899 Tray - Support |
PART NOT ILLUSTRATED i

__________________________

PL-65153 |

AGITATORS AND ACCESSORIES

F-43112 Rev. E (October 2019) -28-



LEGACY MIXER REPLACEMENT PARTS

AGITATORS AND ACCESSORIES

ILLUS. PART NO. NAME OF PART AMT.
PL-65153
1 00-118801 SCIAPET = BOWL......eiiiii ittt ettt ettt ee e 1
2 00-874828 "B" Beater (12 Qt.) (Packaged) (INCIS. HEM 1).....ooiiiiiiiiiie e 1
3 00-873360 "D" Wire Whip (12 Qt.) (Packaged) (INCls. IHemM 1)........ccoiiiiiiiiii e 1
4 00-873343 ED Dough Arm (12 Qt.) (Packaged) (Incls. ltem 1)...
5 00-875893 "C" Whip (12 Qt.) (Packaged) (INClS. HeM 1)....cc.oiiiiiiiieiiiie e
6 00-873370 Pastry Knife (12 Qt.) (Packaged) (INCIS. EM 1).....coiiiiiiiiiieceecece e 1
7 00-873294 Pastry Knife (20 Qt.) (Packaged) (INCIS. HEM 1).....coiiiiiiiiiiieieeeeeeee e 1
8 00-873313 "ED" Dough Arm (20 Qt.) (PACKAGE).......cceeriiriiiiiiieiiieie ettt 1
9 00-873331 "C" Whip (20 Qt.) (Packaged) (INClS. HemM 1).......coiiiiiiiiic e e 1
10 00-873335 "E" Dough Arm (20 Qt.) (Packaged) (INCIS. REM 1)......ccceeiiiiiiieieeeeeee e 1
11 00-874792 D Wire Whip (20 Qt.) (Packaged) (INClS. HEM 1).....eiiiiiiiei e 1
12 00-874791 "ED" Dough Arm (20 Qt.) (Packaged) (INCls. EM 1).......oiiiiiiiiiieee e 1

13 00-874790 "B" Beater (20 Qt.) (Packaged) (INCIS. HEM 1).....ooiiiiiiiiiii e 1
14 00-873373 Scraper (12 Qt.) (PACKAGEA).......cciiuiiiiiiiiii i 1
15 00-874836 Scraper (20 Qt.) (PACKAGEA)........cocuiiiiiiiii e e 1
16 00-438078 Splash Cover & Bowl EXtension (12 Qt.)......cocuiiiiiiiiiii e 1
17 00-438079 Splash Cover & Bowl Extension (20 Qt.).....

18 00-875677 Splash Cover (20 Qt.) (Packaged) (SST)......ucririiririiiieieeee sttt
19 00-916684 Ingredient Chute (20 Qit.) (PACKaged)........cccuiriiiiiriieiiiie e 1

20 00-874885 Ingredient Chute (12 Qt.) (PACKaged)........cccviiiiiriiiiieiieie e 1
21 00-874899 Tray - SUPPOIt (PACKAGEA)......cueiiiiiiiie ittt ettt e e 1

-29- F-43112 Rev. E (October 2019)



LEGACY MIXER REPLACEMENT PARTS

14 U
| /a . |
o // (P
12 P pi
11 - - f_.-"‘
9 \
8
10— PL-65154 |
MIXER TABLE

F-43112 Rev. E (October 2019) -30-



LEGACY MIXER REPLACEMENT PARTS

PART NO.

00-124075
00-124067
WL-004-06
SC-037-71
00-123427
00-124076
00-124073
00-124074-00002
SC-094-26
00-205003
00-124070
WS-005-01
NS-013-02
00-124074-00001
00-124071
00-124076
00-124072
00-875983
00-124069
00-875982

MIXER TABLE
NAME OF PART AMT.

NLA - Obsolete--Post...........ccccecueernienne
NLA - Obsolete--Support - Cross Top...
LOCKWASHET 3/8 HEIICAL........cctiiiiiiiiie et e e
Cap Screw 3/8-16 X 3/4 HeX Ha.......ooiiiiiiiie e
Shelf - Table.......cccccccveevcieeeen.
Grommet.......
LG = REAI (LH ).ttt ettt e e e 1
[0 To I €53 To T4 TSRS 2
BOlt - Carriage 1/4-20 X 1/2... .ottt ettt e e et e e e s ee e e e s aaneeeeanbennannnees 22
Caster - Locking
[I=To I == (o ) T PO PPPPPPP
WVBSIIET ... ettt et e a et e e e e e e e e s
Nut 1/4-20 HeX....ooooveviieeiiiee .
NLA - ObSOIEte--ROA (LONG)...cttutieiiiteitiieiitieitie ettt ettt st et saae st eeeeannes
NLA - Obsolete--Leg - Front (RH)........oouiiiiiiiiiee e 1
(7400 T4 SRR 8
[I=To R o (o] o A (I o TSSOSO PSR POPPPPTN 1
Support - Cross Top.......cccceeeeeneerieeennns
NLA - Obsolete--Support - Cross Top...

-31- F-43112 Rev. E (October 2019)



LEGACY MIXER REPLACEMENT PARTS

== ™

b4 H = 1

12— chiom 1
EALY: -~ —
=5 — — — .
= : I:
= L —
- . —
=, =
== o
— =l
== T & : s

.

1 00-916186

aooonoon

an-u 3 O e

2 00-917091

9o

41-1 | el d41-1

] 41-2 m:ﬂ 41-2 ]
-3 | ey 11-3
d1-4 | =¥ el == 41-4

] 41-5 | o == == 41-5 -
= BILE - —-= =

L 55| Seam = s s B
41-8 | = ™ i 41-8

|: 41-9 | =¥ Ak, = s 41-9 :l
J1-10) = A ey == 41-10

([ 11-11] e -= -= 41-11 1
d1-17 cgtucalr g e 41-12

] -y o 5= e bi-13 ]

[: J1-14| =¥ s iy J1=14 :l
J1-15 emuemur j— ) o 11-15
41-16] crosucuen == = 11-16

3 00-916187

PL-65155 |

WIRING HARNESSES

F-43112 Rev. E (October 2019) -32-



LEGACY MIXER REPLACEMENT PARTS

WIRING HARNESSES

ILLUS. PART NO. NAME OF PART AMT.
PL-65155
1 00-916186 Harness - Controller (Pin Type Harness Connector, Dual Harness Construction)
(Previous CONSTIIUCHION). ... ..iitiiiieiti ettt ettt ettt ettt nb et eeeeens 1
2 00-917091 Harness - Main (Single Harness Construction) (Plug Type Controller Connector).................... 1
3 00-916187 Harness - Timer (Dual Harness ConstruCtion).............ccuioiiiiiiiiiiiciiie e 1

-33- F-43112 Rev. E (October 2019)



LEGACY MIXER REPLACEMENT PARTS

FORM 43112 Rev. E OCTOBER 2019 PRINTED IN U.S.A.



CATALOG OF

\ HOBART ’
REPLACEMENT
PARTS

HL200CE PRETZEL MIXER

ML-141072 HL200CE

A product of HOBART 701 S. RIDGE AVENUE TROY, OHIO 45374-0001
FORM 43257 Rev. A (October 2019)




HL200CE PRETZEL MIXER REPLACEMENT PARTS

F-43257 Rev. A (October 2019) -2- © HOBART 2019



HL200CE PRETZEL MIXER REPLACEMENT PARTS

11
13
15
17
19
21

Table of Contents

CONTROL PANEL

ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS
ATTACHMENT HUB

BASE AND PEDESTAL

BOWL SUPPORT

TRANSMISSION CASE AND MOTOR
TRANSMISSION

PLANETARY

BOWL AND BOWL GUARD

F-43257 Rev. A (October 2019)



HL200CE PRETZEL MIXER REPLACEMENT PARTS

[PL-59952 |

CONTROL PANEL

F-43257 Rev. A (October 2019) -4 -



HL200CE PRETZEL MIXER REPLACEMENT PARTS

CONTROL PANEL

ILLUS. PART NO. NAME OF PART AMT.
PL-59952
1 00-937061 Switch - Speed Selector Assy. (6-Position) (For Use With 2-Stir Position PCB Assy.)
2 SD-039-23 Self-Tapping Screw 6-32 x 1/4 Hex Washer Hd., Type RL
3 00-937135 PCB Assy. (Standard Timer With 2 Stir Positions & Replaceable Start and Stop
SWIECN ). ettt r et nnn e s 1
4 00-916594 P OtENTIOMETET ASSY ... ittt ettt sttt ettt e e e e 1
5 00-937073 Overlay (CE With Standard TIMer)..........ccooiiiiiiiie e 1
6 WS-031-55 WAShET (RUDDET). ...ttt ettt 1
7 00-874809
8 00-916593 Switch - Sealed DOme (STart)........cceiiiiiii e e 1
9 00-916958-00002  GUANT = SWItCH......eiiitiitieii ettt ettt eae e et emeenaeeaeenbeebe e e nneeeeneees 1
10 00-916592 Switch - Sealed DOME (STOP). ... i uiieeiiiiee ettt et ettt e e see e e e ssbeeeeasnnssbeeneees 1

-5- F-43257 Rev. A (October 2019)



HL200CE PRETZEL MIXER REPLACEMENT PARTS

PL-59953

ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS

F-43257 Rev. A (October 2019) -6-



HL200CE PRETZEL MIXER REPLACEMENT PARTS

ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS
ILLUS. PART NO. NAME OF PART AMT.
PL-59953
1 SC-018-38 Mach. Screw 8-32 x 1/2 Slotted Pan Hd............ccocuiiiiiiiiiiiccee e 2
2 00-937327 CONLrOllEr (200240 V.)...eeeieeiie ettt ettt e bt et eea b e e bt e bt e eabeeabee e ntreeaaean 1
3 NS-009-12 NUt 8-32 HeX...oovveeeeceeeeeee e
4 SC-100-08 Mach. Screw 1/4-20 x 3/8 Hex Washer Hd..
5 00-065890-00090  Terminal (2-Tab).........oeieerieiiieiiieiie e
6 SD-015-37 Self-Tapping Screw 6-32 x 1/4 Phil. Pan Hd., Type TT....cccooiiiiiiieiiee e 2
7 00-874763 2] = 1o N A @7 1] 1= TRt 1
8 00-087714-067-1 REIAY (2-POIE).... . ettt ettt ettt e e et e et e et e e eate e e na e e enaeeenneentneaaeaennes 1
9 00-113703 (0= o] LT I 1= TSRS UPPPP 1
10 00-916194 Filter & Bracket With Mylar INSUIATOT...........cocuoiiiiiii e 1
00-916191 =LA (1 (YRR 2
00-916192 OB ettt ettt e e e et e e e e et e e e e e bae e e e a—eeeaeabaeeeebeeeeararaaaaaaaaans 1
00-917091 [ LA LY R 1Y = T o PSPPSRt 1

-7 - F-43257 Rev. A (October 2019)



HL200CE PRETZEL MIXER REPLACEMENT PARTS

-8-9-10-11-12
13-14-15-16-17-18

'PL-59954 |

ATTACHMENT HUB

F-43257 Rev. A (October 2019)



HL200CE PRETZEL MIXER REPLACEMENT PARTS

PART NO.

00-917221
00-937329-00003
00-937329-00002
00-108197-00001
OR-001-03
BN-002-06
00-061920-00001
00-061920-00002
00-061920-00003
00-061920-00004
00-061920-00005
00-061920-00006
00-061920-00007
00-061920-00008
00-061920-00009
00-061920-00010
00-061920-00011
00-061920-00012
00-435065-00002
PL-003-17

ATTACHMENT HUB

NAME OF PART

Plug - Attachment....

Seal - Neoprene......

S TCT I =TT o =Y o 1= USSR SPPPP
TRUMD SCrEW 1-1/4 ...ttt e e st e e st e e s et e e e e nteeeesnseeeeesaeeeeeeeeannnes 1
O-RING = QUAT. ...ttt ettt ettt e e e 1
2T Ty g Yo TR =TT | =SSP 2
Washer - Thrust (0.076 Thk.)... AR
Washer - Thrust (0.079 ThK.)....c.uiiiiiiieiie e AR
Washer - Thrust (0.082 ThK.)......eoiiiiiiieeiee ettt e e e e e e e e e as AR
Washer - Thrust (0.085 Thk.)...... .
Washer - Thrust (0.088 ThK.).......coeiiiiiiiiiiee et AR
Washer - Thrust (0.0971 ThK.)....couii ittt e e e e e AR
Washer - Thrust (0.094 Thk.)......

Washer - Thrust (0.097 Thk.)......

Washer - Thrust (0.100 Thk.)...... .
Washer - Thrust (0.103 ThK.).....cooiiiieiee e AR
Washer - Thrust (0.106 ThK.).......ueiiiiiiii i AR
Washer - Thrust (0.070 ThK.)......ccccocvirieinieennnn. AR
Bevel Drive Gear & Seal Assy. (InCls. 1emM 20)..........ooiiiiiii e 1
PlUQG = EXPANSION......oiiiiiiii ittt ettt ettt e e e e 1

F-43257 Rev. A (October 2019)



HL200CE PRETZEL MIXER REPLACEMENT PARTS

PL-59955 |

BASE AND PEDESTAL

F-43257 Rev. A (October 2019) -10 -



HL200CE PRETZEL MIXER REPLACEMENT PARTS

BASE AND PEDESTAL

ILLUS. PART NO. NAME OF PART AMT.
PL-59955
1 00-913103-00006  COVET ASSY...ccuutiitiiiutieaitie it e st e ettt e bt e seeeeee st e sae e e bt e ea bt e sa bt e ah et e ee e eb e e eat e e esb e e saee e beeeabeeeabeesteeeeeeannnne

2 SD-024-38 Self-Tapping Screw 10-24 x 3/8 Phil. Pan Hd., Type TT..

3 00-874829

4 00-874857

5 SC-110-97 Mach. Screw 10-32 x 1/2 Slotted Truss Hd. (SST)....

6 00-937329-00001 Sl - NEOPIENE.....cciuiiiieiitiee ettt e ettt e et e e e tb et e e e sbe e e e asaee e e e amteeeeabeeeeeansbeeesnneeeensnntnbnennnes 1

7 PS-004-15 SpPiral Pin 174 Dia. X 1-1/8 Lg....ciueeeiiieeeeiieeesteee sttt ettt 1

8 00-479510 Bushing - Bowl Lift.........cccooiiiiiiniicnecneeee

9 SC-023-10 Mach. Screw 10-24 x 3/4 Slotted Oval Hd. (SST)
10 00-916195 NLA - Obsolete--Cover - Pedestal (Back)..............
11 00-874745-00002 Handle & Bushing - BOWI Lift...........cccoiiiiiiiiiieceeceeesee e e e e
12 00-874833-00004 Cord & Plug Assy. (200-240 V., 50-60 Hz., 1 Ph.).....coiiiiieiie e 1
13 00-874760 (070107 e O o a1 17} | =Y USSP 1
14 SC-114-80 Mach. Screw 1/4-20 x 3/8 Phil. Pan Hd.........c.oooiiiee e 4
15 SC-128-15 Mach. Screw M5 x 0.8 x 12mm Phil. Pan Hd............oociiiiiiii e 1
16 WS-002-51 L= £ 0T PSP 1
17 WL-003-38 LOCkWaSsher 1/4 HElICAL..........c.ooociiii e 1
18 NS-047-49 Nut M5 Hex
19 00-874930 Kit - Foot Pad (Packaged) (Incls. ltems 20, 21, 24, & 25)......cccciiiiiiiiiieiiieeeeeee e 1
20 00-874930 Kit - Foot Pad (Packaged) (Incls. ltems 19, 21, 24, & 25).......ccceiiiiiiiiieiiiecie e 1
21 00-874930 Kit - Foot Pad (Packaged) (Incls. ltems 19, 20, 24, & 25)........ccceiiiiiiiieiieeiie e 1
22 SC-118-11 Cap Screw 3/8-16 X 7/8 HEX Hd........oooeeiieece ettt e e e e e e eeneees 4
23 WS-018-24 WWASIET ... et 4
24 SC-118-12 Cap SCcrew 3/8-16 X 3/4 HEX HU.......ooiiiiiiiie e 4
25 WS-018-34 Washer - Shim .010 THK. (SST)..iiuuiieeiiieiierieee ettt esee e e e nneeeeeees 4
26 00-874720-00002  BaS€.......cecoeerveeeereieienienieeieaeees
27 NS-036-15 Stop Nut 3/8-24 Hex Special....
28 WS-006-26 Washer........ccocoeviiiiiiiiciies
29 00-012782 ST 014 T USSP UPPRUP
30 00-874723-00002  PEAESAL.......eitiieiiitiiti ettt ettt 1
31 00-874870 Plate - Spring Bowl Yoke
32 SC-089-01 Cap Screw 1/4-20 X 1/2 Hex Socket Hd..........ooooiiiiiiiiecce e 4
33 PC-003-55 Cotter Pin 1/8 x 3/4
34 00-874748 Rod - Bowl Lift............
35 PC-003-55 Cotter Pin 1/8 x 3/4
36 00-874756 N5 TR = o L1 I USSR

11 - F-43257 Rev. A (October 2019)



HL200CE PRETZEL MIXER REPLACEMENT PARTS

Vixe]

A
R
EXe”]
&

PL-59956 |

BOWL SUPPORT

F-43257 Rev. A (October 2019) -12-



HL200CE PRETZEL MIXER REPLACEMENT PARTS

BOWL SUPPORT
ILLUS. PART NO. NAME OF PART AMT.
PL-59956
1 00-874726 PN = BOWIE (LH). et 1
2 00-874841-00002  SUPPOTE = BOWL.....coiiiiiiiitie ittt ettt b e bttt s bt e b e ebees e e e e aanes 1
3 SC-129-22 Set Screw 1/4-20 X 1/4 Sq. Hd. CUP Pl...coviiiiiiii e e 2
4 00-874727 LT = o 1T I (TSP 1
5 SC-118-23 Mach. Screw 8-32 x 1/4 Slotted Pan Hd. (SST).......ooiiiiiiiiiiieieeee e 4
6 00-874742 Yo o] o USSP 1
7 00-011800-00187  DOWEL ....c.ueiiietieiieiee sttt ettt b e h ettt b e bt et ea e bt e bt e et ne e bt et e e ae e nbe et e e nbeeeenteae 2
8 SC-089-02
9 00-874738-00001  Slideway = BOWI Lift (LH)......couiriiiiiieiieii et 1
10 00-011800-00187  DOWEL. ....cueiiieteeiiieie ettt ettt etk b etk e s bt et e e et e e bt e st eee e b e et e e anenae e e e e nbeeeenteae 2
11 00-874738-00002  Slideway - BOWI Lift (RH).......cooiiiiiiiieie i 1
12 00-937323 CoVer - BOWI INTEIIOCK. .......eiiuiiiiiii e 1
13 00-874929 SWILCN = REE.....cei e e e e 1
14 00-874842 HOId DOWN = BOWI (REAC)........eiiiiiiiiieee e e 1
15 SC-062-69 Cap Screw 1/4-20 X 1-3/4 HeX Ha......ooiiiiiiiieee e 2
16 PB-004-97 L7 o OSSOSO 4

13- F-43257 Rev. A (October 2019)



HL200CE PRETZEL MIXER REPLACEMENT PARTS

14 PL-59957 |

TRANSMISSION CASE AND MOTOR

F-43257 Rev. A (October 2019) -14 -



HL200CE PRETZEL MIXER REPLACEMENT PARTS

TRANSMISSION CASE AND MOTOR

ILLUS. PART NO. NAME OF PART AMT.
PL-59957
1 NS-032-23 LOCK NUt 7/16-20 SPECIAL.......eetiiiiieiiie ettt sttt e st st e e e e e annee 1
2 00-012430-00004  KeY 1/8 X /8 X T=T/4 oottt ettt ettt es e e e e e 1
3 00-291221 Gear - WOorm (B0 CYCIE)........oiuiiiiiieie e 1
4 00-012754 Washer.......cccccceeveecvnnen...
5 00-012757 Spring - Shock Absorber...
6 00-874820
7 00-916445
8 00-874634
9 00-113703
10 00-916220 PlAte - IMOTOI ACCESS. ... . eeiieiie ittt ettt ettt et e e ek e e e e et e e e s nbe e e e e e e eeaeeaaeeens 1
11 SC-118-11 Cap Screw 3/8-16 X 7/8 HEX Hd........ooooiiiiiiceee ettt et
12 WS-018-24 Washer........oooeeiiiiieic e
13 00-874876 Plug - Cupped Expansion (Brass)..
14 00-270776 DOWEL......oeiiiieiiiiiieccee e
15 00-937437-00002  TranSMiSSION CaASE = LOWET.......cccuuieiiiieeeitieeeeieeeesteeeesteeessteeesseaeessseaesasseeessseeesnsseessnsnnsnssnnnnes
16 00-874755 (070X =Y e =T 1] 0 41 X1 o o Rt 1
17 SC-089-01 Cap Screw 1/4-20 x 1/2 Hex Socket Hd...
18 00-011800-00187  DOWEL......oeeeiieiiieiieeieeiie e

-15- F-43257 Rev. A (October 2019)



HL200CE PRETZEL MIXER REPLACEMENT PARTS

~— v
) 26, L. =o7
Do I \ |
H‘“‘A@ 25 e &
3. ‘ T
~g 24

TRANSMISSION

F-43257 Rev. A (October 2019) -16 -



HL200CE PRETZEL MIXER REPLACEMENT PARTS

TRANSMISSION
ILLUS. PART NO. NAME OF PART AMT.
PL-59958
1 NS-032-37
2 WS-031-41
3 SC-089-01 Cap Screw 1/4-20 x 1/2 Hex SOCKEt Hd.........oooiiiiiiii e 4
4 00-874787 Retainer - Planetary Bearing.........cocooiuiiiiiiiiiie et 1
5 00-874795 Gasket - Bearing
6 BB-005-34 S E 1| =TT Ty o Lo [PPSR
7 00-874793 SPACET - PIANELATY......coiiiiieiiii ettt ettt e e st e e se e e e nat e e b eeneeee 1
8 00-124733-00002  GEA = BEVEI (ABT)....ctiiiieiiiiieiesitete ettt sttt ettt sttt et e e a e be e n et e e bre e eeee 1
9 00-874635 Shaft = PIANELAIY. .....coiuiiiiie ettt ettt a e 1
10 00-874778 GAN (55T, AP ettt 1
11 BB-020-06 Ball Bearing (Fafnir 204KDFAS1580)........ccicueiieieriieiesee et 1
12 00-114695 1T USSP 1
13 00-437342 Spacer - Bearing..
14 00-067500-00078 O-Ring........ccceuee.
15 00-024715-00003  Acorn Nut 1/2-20..
16 00-010928-00002  NUE = SPECIAL. ... ..eiruiiiiieitie ettt ettt b e b e bt e s b e e e b e e bt st e e e e e eenne
17 WS-030-83 Washer - RetaiNiNG (STL)....cciuuieiiiiiieiiiie ettt et e st e e st e e e snee e e e aeee e e e e e e e annes 1
18 00-124946 Washer (1/32 Thk.)............
19 00-012430-00017  KEY 1/8 X 1/8 X 2-T/1B....ccneeeeieeeetee ettt ettt ettt e et 1
20 00-874873-00002  KEY....iiueeirieueiitieitiet it ettt et ettt ettt ie e sh e e et s et e btttk e e b e et h e bt et Rttt Re e et et et ne e br e eee 1
21 00-874873-00001  KEY . .ot iuieitieieiitieite ettt ettt ettt bttt e e bttt b e eb e et e e he et e e bt e bt e e he e et ee e et 1
22 00-012430-00024  KEY 1/8 X 1/8 X T/21..eeeieeeeeeeeeee ettt et 1
23 BB-005-02 Ball Bearing - N.D. #7500........cccoiiiiiieiieieie et aene 1
24 00-874788 ReEtaiNer - BEAING......ooi i e e e 1
25 SC-089-01 Cap Screw 1/4-20 x 1/2 Hex SOCKEt Hd.........ooiiiiiiiiiieee e 3
26 WS-006-36 WaSher......cooieiieeeee e
27 00-012710 Nut - Retaining
28 00-064871 Plug - Friction..............
29 00-968075 SPACET, WOIM WREEL.......eeeiiiiiiiie ettt ettt e ettt e e e te e e e saeeea e snbeeeensnnssasenenen 1
30 00-916962 ST oT: (ot gl €T Y- RSP PTSPRSPPPPNt 1
31 00-874934 Gear - Worm (29T)
32 00-916961 Shaft - WOIM WHEEL.......c.eiiiiiii e 1
33 00-012430-00024  KEY 1/8 X 1/8 X T/21 ettt sttt et 1
34 00-874777 Gear (18T, 14P)
35 BB-021-62 Ball Bearing..........
36 SL-002-08 Spring - Loading

-17 - F-43257 Rev. A (October 2019)



HL200CE PRETZEL MIXER REPLACEMENT PARTS

24 00-916332 Planetary Subassy. i
PART NOT ILLUSTRATED )

_________________________

)
1
e !
|
-~

.\‘

19

Y4

20

PL-59959 |
PLANETARY

F-43257 Rev. A (October 2019) -18 -



HL200CE PRETZEL MIXER REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-59959

PART NO.

00-438524-00002
WL-003-35
SC-040-09
SC-066-13
00-916336
RR-004-18
00-916335
00-916512
BB-018-17
00-916333-00001
00-874770
SC-053-46
BB-005-34
00-023482
00-012430-00055
00-065062-00001
00-124946
WS-030-83
00-010928-00002
00-024715-00003
00-937706
00-874753
00-873313
00-916332

PLANETARY
NAME OF PART AMT.

(1o T 01 (=14 o F= T (G2 1) PSP PPTRTOORUPPPPRE 1
LOCKWASHEr 174 HEIICAL........cviiiiiiii et 6
Cap Screw 1/4-20 x 1-1/4 Hex Socket Hd............ooviiiiiiiccee e 6
Mach. Screw 8-32 x 1/4 Phil. Truss Hd. (SST)....cccuiiiiiiiiiieeiie ettt 3
Plug = FFCtON (1 1N, DHA.)..ceeiiie ettt e e e 1
REtaIiNING RING.....eeieiiieee ettt e e e e et e e e e e e e e e e e s 1
Pinion - Beater Shaft.............
Seal - Upper Agitator Shaft...
Bearing - Ball Hoover............
PIANETATY.......eee ettt e e e
SPACET = BOWI SCIAPET ...ttt e ettt e e et e e e e be e e e sasbeeeeasnnssbeenenes
Mach. Screw 1/4-20 x 3/4 Slotted Truss Hd. (SST)...
o 1|l =TT Ty o Lo [PPSR PPPPPPP
S€aI = Ol (1 1N, LD )ttt ettt 1
KEY B/1B X /1B X Tttt ettt ettt b ettt e et e bt e e n bt e he e et e e bt e e bt e nhaeentae e e e e anne 1
PN = DOWEL......eiii e e 1
WASNET (1732 THK. ).ttt ettt b ettt e sab et e e e enenee s 1
Washer - Retaining (STL).....cooiiiieiii e e 1
NUE = SPECIAL. ...ttt a ettt et b et e e e 1
Acorn Nut 1/2-20..........cceo...
Shaft - Agitator & Pin Assy...
Plunger ASSY......ccooveirieeicieniicnieeene
"ED" Dough Arm (20 Qt.) (Packaged).........ccoouieiiiiiiieiiieeiiee et 1
Planetary Subassy. (Incls. Items 5 thru 16 & 21)......cooiiiiiiiiie e 1

-19-

F-43257 Rev. A (October 2019)



HL200CE PRETZEL MIXER REPLACEMENT PARTS

PL-59960 |

BOWL AND BOWL GUARD

-20 -

2019)

. A (October

F-43257 Rev



HL200CE PRETZEL MIXER REPLACEMENT PARTS

BOWL AND BOWL GUARD

ILLUS. PART NO. NAME OF PART AMT.
PL-59960
1 00-937163-00001  Wire Cage Assy. (INCls. HeMS 2, 3, & 4)....ocoiiiiiiiieee e 1
2 00-917357 Holder - Magnet (Upper)
3 00-874875 [V E= oo L= A I o PSP PPPPPPP
4 00-917358 Holder - Magnet (Lower)
5 SC-066-13 Mach. Screw 8-32 x 1/4 Phil. Truss Hd. (SST)....cciiiiiiiiiiiieeiie et 3
6 00-917234 [CTUE=T (o IS o] - T o PSSP SURUPPPPt 1
7 00-874929 SWILCN = REE.....cieei e e et 1
8 00-874940 RING = REEA SWILCH.....coiiiiiii ettt e e 1
9 00-917232 Holder - Switch Reed (1/2 = 20 UNF=2B)........cccirieiiieseeeseesiee e enee e anes 1
10 00-874839 Pin - Sensor
11 SC-118-18 Cap Screw 1/4-20 x 7/8 Hex Hd
12 WS-003-19 Washer........ccoceeiiiiienccieee,
13 00-917272 CUP = DIP & FIANGE. ...ttt e e 1
14 00-917357 [ (ol o Lo IV o g =t (8 o] o 1= PP 1
15 00-874875 Magnet - Disc
16 00-917358 Holder - Magnet (LOWET)......c..uiiiiieiie ettt ettt et e sbe et e et e e entaeeaeeennes 1
17 00-917720 Bowl Assy. (20 Qt.) (SST) (Packaged) (Incls. Items 14, 15, & 16).......ccceevviciiriienieniiiie e 1

-21- F-43257 Rev. A (October 2019)



HL200CE PRETZEL MIXER REPLACEMENT PARTS

FORM 43257 Rev. A OCTOBER 2019 PRINTED IN U.S.A.



	FRONT COVER
	SPECIFICATION SHEETS
	N50
	HL120
	HL200

	EQUIPMENT INFORMATION
	N50
	HL120, HL200

	TOOLS
	INSTRUCTION MANUALS
	N50
	HL120 & HL200
	MIXER BOWL SCRAPER INSTRUCTIONS
	MIXER TABLE ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

	ADDITIONAL RESOURCES
	USE AND APPLICATIONS HANDBOOK
	MIXER ACCESSORIES
	OPERATION & CARE: HOBART MIXER BOWL GUARD
	HL200 CHUTE KIT

	MIXER CAPACITY CHART
	DIAGNOSTIC ALARM CODES - HL120, HL200
	TROUBLESHOOTING INSTRUCTIONS - HL120, HL200
	WIRING DIAGRAMS & SCHEMATICS
	WIRING DIAGRAM - N50
	WIRING DIAGRAM - HL120/HL200 (STANDARD TIMER)
	WIRING DIAGRAM - HL120/HL200 (RECIPE TIMER)
	SCHEMATIC - HL120/HL200 (STANDARD TIMER)
	SCHEMATIC - HL120/HL200 (RECIPE TIMER)

	HOBART SERVICE PARTS STORE
	PART CATALOGS
	N50
	N50CE
	HL120/200 (ML-141119)
	HL120/200 (ML-134296)
	HL120/200 International (ML-134400)
	HL200CE Pretzel (ML-141072)



<<

  /ASCII85EncodePages false

  /AllowTransparency false

  /AutoPositionEPSFiles false

  /AutoRotatePages /None

  /Binding /Left

  /CalGrayProfile (Gray Gamma 2.2)

  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)

  /CalCMYKProfile (None)

  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)

  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error

  /CompatibilityLevel 1.5

  /CompressObjects /All

  /CompressPages true

  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true

  /PassThroughJPEGImages true

  /CreateJobTicket true

  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default

  /DetectBlends true

  /DetectCurves 0.0000

  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged

  /DoThumbnails false

  /EmbedAllFonts true

  /EmbedOpenType false

  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true

  /EmbedJobOptions true

  /DSCReportingLevel 0

  /EmitDSCWarnings false

  /EndPage -1

  /ImageMemory 1048576

  /LockDistillerParams true

  /MaxSubsetPct 99

  /Optimize true

  /OPM 1

  /ParseDSCComments false

  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo false

  /PreserveCopyPage true

  /PreserveDICMYKValues true

  /PreserveEPSInfo false

  /PreserveFlatness true

  /PreserveHalftoneInfo true

  /PreserveOPIComments false

  /PreserveOverprintSettings true

  /StartPage 1

  /SubsetFonts false

  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply

  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve

  /UsePrologue false

  /ColorSettingsFile (None)

  /AlwaysEmbed [ true

  ]

  /NeverEmbed [ true

  ]

  /AntiAliasColorImages false

  /CropColorImages true

  /ColorImageMinResolution 150

  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK

  /DownsampleColorImages true

  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic

  /ColorImageResolution 600

  /ColorImageDepth 8

  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1

  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000

  /EncodeColorImages true

  /ColorImageFilter /FlateEncode

  /AutoFilterColorImages false

  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG

  /ColorACSImageDict <<

    /QFactor 0.15

    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]

  >>

  /ColorImageDict <<

    /QFactor 0.15

    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]

  >>

  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<

    /TileWidth 256

    /TileHeight 256

    /Quality 30

  >>

  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<

    /TileWidth 256

    /TileHeight 256

    /Quality 30

  >>

  /AntiAliasGrayImages false

  /CropGrayImages true

  /GrayImageMinResolution 150

  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK

  /DownsampleGrayImages true

  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic

  /GrayImageResolution 600

  /GrayImageDepth 8

  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2

  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000

  /EncodeGrayImages true

  /GrayImageFilter /FlateEncode

  /AutoFilterGrayImages false

  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG

  /GrayACSImageDict <<

    /QFactor 0.15

    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]

  >>

  /GrayImageDict <<

    /QFactor 0.15

    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]

  >>

  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<

    /TileWidth 256

    /TileHeight 256

    /Quality 30

  >>

  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<

    /TileWidth 256

    /TileHeight 256

    /Quality 30

  >>

  /AntiAliasMonoImages false

  /CropMonoImages true

  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200

  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK

  /DownsampleMonoImages true

  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic

  /MonoImageResolution 2400

  /MonoImageDepth -1

  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.00000

  /EncodeMonoImages true

  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode

  /MonoImageDict <<

    /K -1

  >>

  /AllowPSXObjects true

  /CheckCompliance [

    /None

  ]

  /PDFX1aCheck false

  /PDFX3Check false

  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false

  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true

  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [

    0.00000

    0.00000

    0.00000

    0.00000

  ]

  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true

  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [

    0.00000

    0.00000

    0.00000

    0.00000

  ]

  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile (None)

  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()

  /PDFXOutputCondition ()

  /PDFXRegistryName (http://www.color.org)

  /PDFXTrapped /False



  /CreateJDFFile false

  /SyntheticBoldness 1.000000

  /Description <<

    /JPN <FEFF3053306e8a2d5b9a306f300130d330b830cd30b9658766f8306e8868793a304a3088307353705237306b90693057305f00200050004400460020658766f830924f5c62103059308b3068304d306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103057305f00200050004400460020658766f8306f0020004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d30678868793a3067304d307e30593002>

    /DEU <>

    /FRA <>

    /PTB <>

    /DAN <>

    /NLD <>

    /ESP <>

    /SUO <>

    /ITA <>

    /NOR <>

    /SVE <>

    /ENU (Moore Wallace - RRD Job Options for High-Resolution PDFs)

  >>

>> setdistillerparams

<<

  /HWResolution [2540 2540]

  /PageSize [792.000 1224.000]

>> setpagedevice





